'
Tuesday, January 11, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Vice-
Mayor E.Warren Denton, Jr., Councilmen Raymond C.Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W.Rhodes,
City Auditor R.William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- City Clerk N.Arlene
Loker. (sitting in for the Clerk, Assistant City Manager Driver).

Minutes of the regular meeting held on December 28th were approved as received by each Councilman
prior to this meeting.

The following regul'ar monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:-

From the City Manager:-

A report of activities in the various departments and said office for
the month of December, 1976.

From the City Treasurer:-

A Trial Balance report as of close of business on December 31, 1976.
From the Police Department:-

A report of total number of arrests, parking meter fines collected, cash
collected from parking meters, total cash collected all sources, for month of
December, 1976.

From the City Auditor:-

A financial report for month of December, 1976.

A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for month
of December , 1976, totaling $ 91.81.

From the Department of Utility Billing:-

A report of water, sewer and refuse accounts, meters read, installations,

cut delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of December, 1976.

i//The City Manager advised Council that Mr. Bill Neff is desirous of the City purchasing a one-acre
tract of land which is situated east of the skating rink and north of the S.Main St. Mick or Mack store
in that this matter has been pending for some time. He explained that a couple of years ago Mr. Neff
had presented a subdivision plan for his property, dividing it into five or six tracts, which included
construction of the skating rink, and a question as to whether or not the survey included other land
than that owned by him, had been raised at that time; namely this particular tract which was believed
to be owned by the City. However, the survey was proven correct. Manager Milam pointed out that the
tract of land is adjacent to Purcell Park, with no access to same, and further, that Blacks Run goes
through it. Mr. Neff was of the opinion that the City was interested in purchasing the tract at the
time his subdivision plan was submitted. Although an appraisal was submitted by Home-Land Realty in
August of last year, Mr. Milam stated that this was not acceptable to Mr. Neff, and that to date no
settlement has been reached. He recommended that Council consider a fair market value to offer Mr,
Neff, and suggested that if it is felt by Council that something should be offered, that the matter be
referred to the Recreation Commission and Planning Commission for a report and recommendation concern-
ing purchase of additional land for the City. After further discussion, Councilman Green moved that
the communication from Home-Land Realty with appraisal value of the one-acre tract be referred to the
two commissions, as recommended by the City Manager, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman
Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

v//ﬂr. Bruce Burgess, Chairman of Great Eastern Rally '77 (GEAR), was present in the meeting to ex-
plain the Memorial weekend event which will be held at Madison College. He explained that approximately
1,000 cyclists are expected to participate in the bicycle festival, ranging in age from 8 to 80.
Madison College will serve as Host and provide lodging, meals and facilities. Planned tours for the
cyclists range from a r to 100 mile radius in the scenic Shenandoah Valley. Mr. Burgess said he had
discussed this with both the Recreation Director and Chief of Police. Every precaution will be taken

to make this a safe, family type fellowship. Although the riding will occur on Rockingham County
secondary roads, cyclists will have to proceed from the College, using some City streets. Each member
of the governing body was presented with leterature concerning GEAR, as well as an issue of the League
of American Wheelmen magazine. A short film was also shown. Mayor Erickson expressed a hope for a

successful mete in this area and extended a welcome to the group on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg.‘

V//The City Manager reminded Council that he had been asked to have officials of the Recreation Dept.
and School System send in written statements concerning their interpretation of use of gymnasiums at
the Keister and Spotswood Elementary Schools, due to questions which had arisen at the last regular

meeting of Council on December 28th. He presented correspondence dated 1/4/77 from Mr. Cecil Gilkerson,

Recreat;,, Director, and another dated 1/5/77 from Mr. Wayne King, School Superintendent, neither of

§

0SCqaa



£,
o

e
»il

D

B

Higy
g

[

.

e
byt

which seemed to offer a solution to more complete usage of the facilities, Council discussed the
matter at length with a suggestion made by Vice-Mayor Denton that for a trial period these two faci-
lities be made available evenings and weekends for recreation. It was agreed that such a trial basis
would be advisable now, rather than waiting to determine use of the new Community Activities Center,
and that weekends (Saturdays and Sundays, 9:00 - 12:00, and 1:00 -5:00) might be appropriate hours in
that younger children may benefit more at these locations. At least a 6-month trial period was felt
advisable with a report to Council in the spring when the change to daylight savings time is effected,
to determine success of the program. When asked to what extent the gyms are being used by the Recrea-
tion Dept., Mr. Gilkerson replied two evenings at Spotswood for women's basketball and volleyball.
Janitorial service for use of the gyms on after school hours has been controversial between the School
System and Recreation Dept., and would have to be settled should a trial period be decided upon. ~
Following discussion, it was unanimously agreed that the Recreation Director be asked to bring in a re-.
port to the next meeting of Council of a plan of operation for the two gymnasiums on weekends, along
with cost estimates for janitorial service, any other needed personnel, etc.

V//X request was presented from City Treasurer Firebaugh for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in the amount of § 1,250. due to insufficient funds to pay extra help used in his office for issuing
special parking permits in the residential areas set forth by Council. Councilman Rhodes moved that
the appropriation be approved for first reading, and that:-

$ 1,250. chgd.to: General Fund - Unappropriated Surplus Account.
1,250. approp.to: General Fund (4020-11.05) Extra Help.
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

A request from the Recreation Director was presented for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in the amount of $ 742.00 from account of Recoveries & Rebates in order to transfer funds for transpor-
tation and recreation under the CETA Program. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be
approved, and that:- _

$ 742.00 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Non-Rev. Receipts- Recoveries § Rebates.
742.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-212.00) Parks & Recreation - Other Mat. & Supplies.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

t/Ci,ty Manager Milam presented a request from Mr. Ralph Smith, Superintendent of Streets, for
approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of § 687.18, representing reimbursement from an
insurance company for truck repairs and tool replacements. The funds have been received and are current-
ly in account of Recoveries & Rebates. Councilman Rhodes moved that the appropriation be approved,and
that:-

§ 687.18 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates,
687.18 approp.to: General Fund (10110-274.00) Highway & Street Beautification=
Maint. and Repairs to Auto Equipment.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

Councilman Green moved that an appropriation in the amount of § 90,000. for a pedestrialimall and
improvement of downtown sidewalks from a Reserve for Future Construction Projects be approved for
second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on December 28th, and that:-

$ 90,000. chgd.to: General Fund - Reserve for Future Construction Projects. :

90,000. approp.to: General Fund (10110-77.12) Street Inspect.- Capital Outlay-
Work in Progress- Pedestrian Mall.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

V//City Manager Milam, by request at the last regular meeting of Council, presented a report of ex-
penses incurred on the Sipe property to be used as a guideline for estimating an operational budget
for the remainder of this fiscal year for the new Community Activities Center. He reminded members
that a seven-month proposed budget for the new center had been submitted by the Recreation Director in
October of last year for personal services and operation in total amount of § 54,959.94, and that only
the personal services portion of § 22,095.01 had been approved, with the operational portion deferred
pending correlation and adjustment in various items. Manager Milam then presented for Council's con-
sideration, a total figure of § 16,000. for operating the Center for a six-month period (January -
June, 1977) which included materials and supplies, communications, rents and leases - machinery and
equipment, electricity, and other operating expenses. Other items requested by the Director were de-
leted in that a balance remaining in budget appropriations for the Sipe Bldg. could be used for the
new center, as well as other available funds. In order to arrive at the needed total of $ 16,000.00,
Manager Milam recommended that an amount of § 9,215.00 be drawn from the General Fund Unappropriated
Surplus Account, and an amount of § 6,785.00 be transferred from the personal services portion of the
original request, already approved. He explained that four employees at the Center are currently
paid through the CETA Program which has been extended at least through March of this year, which
accounts for the recommendation to transfer a portion of personal services (wages). Following a dis-
cussion, Councilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 9,215.00 be approved
for a first reading, and that:- i

$ 9,215.00 chgd.to: General Fund, Unappropriated Surplus Account
. To Community Activities Center (as follows)
1,000.00 approp.to: (11027-212) Other Materials & Supplies.
1,100.00 approp.to: (11027-240) Communications
400.00 approp.to: (11027-292) Rents § Leases- Mach. & Equipment
6,215.00 approp.to: (11027-361) Electricity
500.00 approp.to: (11027-390) Other Operating Expenses.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. Councilman Dingledine moved that a transfer in amount of § 6,785. (requiring only one reading
be approved, and that:- -
» 699.19 trans.from: General Fund (11027-11.01) Center Director.
- 1,175.50 trans.from: General Fund (11027-11.02) Assistant Center Director
292.00 trans.from: General Fund (11027-11.03) Receptionist




$ 503.19 trans.to: General Fund (11027-11.04) Custodian
2,778.44 trans.to: General Fund (11027-11.05) Janitor
1,336.68 trans.to: General Fund (11027-12.00) Wages
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

¢« The City Manager reminded Council that at the last regular meeting he had advised of a mailgram
received from the CETA Contract Supervisor, authorizing continuance of CETA employees in present posi-
tions and noting that a new contract would be sent. He noted that since that time a communication
dated 12/27/76 had been received, indicating an amount of $ 19,337. to be allocated to the City and
authorization to extend CETA positions until March 31, 1977. 1In as much as this amount would noct be
sufficient to pay the 38 employees, the Virginia Employment Commission was contacted. They advised
that the communication was a printed form letter and that the date should have read January 31st,
with the amount of § 19,337. to cover onewmonth only (January, '77). Manager Milam presented a new
contract stating an amount of § 69,410.00 to cover CETA employees for remainder of quarter ending
3/31/77, and requested authorization to accept the:allocation by signing of the contract, which must
be in the Richmond office by January 17th. Councilman Rhodes moved that the City Manager be so autho-
rized, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council.

V/&he City Manager said there was no substantial information concerning underground wiring on the
South Main Street project since a meeting held with Harrisonburg Electric Commission on January 4th.
He did, however, offer the following suggestion for consideration, should the total estimated cost of
$ 341,144.29 for the entire distance from Grattan St. to Port Road seem too expensive, namely: that
the City authorize underground wiring from C-W railread to Grace Street (est. § 103,376.75) and from
Grace to Grattan Streets (est. $ 69,824.82) as well as 1/6 of the distance from the C-W railroad to
Port Roady whieh would end at a point near Maplehurst Avenue. Poles would be placed between Maplehurst
Ave. and the Arco Station, above ground, with wires running down the alleyway to serve businesses in
the area. Mayor Erieckson asked if further thought had been given regarding the ditching - whether the
excavation would be done by a contractor or City force. Manager Milam suggested that 15% of the esti-
mated figure, be offered. Councilman Green offered an opinion that ditching be coordinated by the
City Street Department, Assistant City Manager Driver, and other staff members concerned, rather than
piecemeal with no definite plan. Mr. Driver said the state requests plans by February 1lst, and that
action should be taken at this time as to distance for the underground wires. Exact locations could
be worked out later with the Harrisonburg Electric Commission. (i.e. to the north or south of Maplehurst
Ave.). Following a lengthy discussion, Councilman Green moved that Council authorize underground
electrical wiring from Grattan St. to a point near Maplehurst Ave.,that the City participate in cost
of ditching by 15%, and that this be coordinated by the Cityy, which motion upon being seconded by
Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“Council was reminded of two vacancies on the Parks § Recreation Commission as of December 31, 1976.
Manager Milam pointed out that Mr. Claude Garber had completed his second successive term, making him
ineligible for reappointment, and that Mr. Michael Layman had moved from the west ward to the east
ward. Councilman Rhodes moved that Mr. Wilmer C. Byrd, Sr., of 365 Hill St., be appointed to a four
year term on the Parks § Recreation Commission, expiring December 31, 1980, replacing Mr. Claude Garber
from the east ward, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unani-
mous vote of Council. A replacement was not named for the other vacancy from the west ward.

///In as much as Mayor Roy Erickson's term on the Shenandoah Valley Airport Commission will expire

on January 28th of this year, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that he be reappointed for a three year term
expiring January 28, 1980, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Council. Mayor Erickson abstaining.

V//;ice—Mayor Denton moved that Dr. Hollen G. Helbert, whose term on the Upper Valley Regional Park
Authority will expire on January 24th of this year, be reappointed for a term of four years, expiring
January 24, 1981, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
vote of Council.

s City Auditor Shifflet and City Manager Milam pointed out highlights of their regular monthly re-
ports, and various items on both were discussed. The Police Chief was asked to bring in a report of
how parking violations for overtime parking are handled on out of state vehicles.

l/City Attorney Lapsley advised Council for information that four lots were involved in the Cantrell
Ave. parking lot, with one lot subject to condemnation suit which has been completed, with titles to
~all lots in hands of the Highway Department. He is checking to determine the status of one lot,
residue from which was to be conveyed back to the City, and will report back to Council, when known.

‘//Vice -Mayor Denton suggested that City officials be notified by the City Manager's office each year,
preferably by December 1lst, to file a report of property owned. Manager Milam said he would comply
with the suggestion.

V//With regard to the Kawvanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project, the following information was relayed
to Council. Mr. Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown Development, said that the City had applied for
another H.U.D. Grant of $ 500,000. in that the amount of § 700,000. ($525,000. HUD Grant and $175,000.
local funds) is insufficient, adding that an approximate $1.1 million would be needed to purchase the
entire block of N.Main St. between Elizabeth and Wolfe Sts. Of the total project allocation,

$ 325,000. has been earmarked for purchase of the hotel and other buildings. Although none of the
properties have been purchased to date, negotiations thus far indicate this amount to be insufficient.
Mr. John Byrd,Jr., City Building Official, reported on the architectural feasibility of the Kavanaugh
Hotel basedron determination of the Richmond consulting firm, Harland Bartholomew & Associates. It is,
according to Mr. Byrd, '"'a reasonably good example of the best turn-of-the centure architecture.' The
main building contains 64 units, with 49 in use at present. The proposal is to create 40 one or two

bedroom units for the elderly with kitchen and bath for each. He offered an opinion that the City

1

NCSaqad




3
i

=g

- should keep what is good of the present building, rather than rebuilding with modern steel and concrete.
.~ The "bone structure" of the Kavanaugh is basically good. Since housing is contemplated for people who

~are still mobile, it would be classified as a multi-unit residential dwelling which does not exceed

~ three floors, and this would allow a break under the safety code. Due to the fact that the building is

located in the central city fire zone, Mr. Byrd pointed out the fact that it would have to be replaced
by a non-combustible structure if it were torn down or destroyed over 50%. Mr. Robert Sullivan, Plan-
ning Director, presented maps of the propoesed downtown traffic pattern as well as pedestrian traffic,
and a larger scale sketch of the proposed covered walkway from the parking deck to Court Square. He
pointed out that if the City takes action which would lead to rehabilitation or rebuilding of a new
structure, the space would be keyed in to save open space for continuation of pedestrian movement. Dur-
ing discussion, Mayor Erickson raised questions as to hew the Kavanaugh Hotel property could be made

- more dollar productive and whether or not housing should be placed here or elsewhere. Possible alter-

natives mentioned were to provide area in the basement or lower floor for commercial use, or moving the
house project to the rear of the block and commercial development along Main Street. According to
Assistant City Manager Driver, consultants say the hotel could be renovated for apartments for approxi-
mately $ 7.00 per square foot less than new construction. Manager Milam noted no cost estimates for

new construction. Mr.Driver informediCouncil that appraisals have been made by the City appraiser and

two others on the hotel property, and B.Ney property, with the City's appraisal resulting in a higher
figure. Another appraisal has been requested to determine which is correct. Two other property owners

in the block have not placed figures on their properties, which may result in condemnation proceedings.

The Mayor said some guideline is needed by those working on the project and suggested following the
original intention. It was agreed that Mr. Driver pursue negotiations for the B.Ney building while
awaiting appraisal determination on the hotel. The City Manager asked whether the project should be
transferred to the Redevelopment § Housing Authority at this time, or further along the line, in that

- it has authority to acquire and develop along line of housing. Mayor Erickson suggested a meeting be
- held with the Authority after more information is in.

meeting adjourned at 12:05 A.M.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopte

7{/ ;/ﬂz@%, . ,%75&@/

CLERK




Tuesday, January 25, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A, Lapsley, Vice-
Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W.Rhodes,
City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- Clerk N. Arlene
Loker. (sitting in for the Clerk, Assistant City Manager Driver.)

The evening's Invocation was led by The Rev. Gene Knicely, pastor of Mt. Bethel Church of the
Brethren.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on January 11th were approved as mailed to each member of
Council.

P/ﬁ;. Charles W. Wampler, Jr. appeared before Council in his role as Chairman of the Rockingham
Memorial Hospital Foundation, affiliate of the hospital whose function is to raise capitol money for the
hospital. He presented and read the following proposed resolution proclaiming the first week in Febru=
ary as Hospital Week, noting that this has been the practice for the past several years, with this
year's goal being $ 150,000.

WHEREAS, Rockingham Memorial Hospital serves the health needs of the
people both in and around Rockingham County; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Harrisonburg has designated the first
week in February of each year as Rockingham Memotrial Hospital Appreciation
Week;

NOW, I, Roy Erickson, Mayor of Harrisonburg, in recognition of the im-
portance of Rockingham Memorial to our community, urge all of my fellow
citizens to support the Hospital's 1977 Annual Gifts Program, the proceeds of
which will be used to purchase needed equipment at the Hospital.

The resolution was approved by unanimous agreement of all members and the Mayor was authorized to sign
the same.

’//Eor information, the City Manager read a communication from Mr. Robert Sterrett, Executive Vice-
President of the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Chamber of Commerce, advising that on Frlday, January 28th,

- 2:00 PM, a group of Chamber members from North Myrtle Beach, S.C. would like to meet with representatlves
of the local Chamber and memb ers of the Harrisonburg City Council. At this time, a certificate of
appreciation will be presented to the Mayor of Harrisonburg by the group. Members were invited to be
. present.

City Manager Milam presented correspondence dated 1/12/77 from Mrs. Joan Yancey of 1147 Dale
Circle, Harrisonburg; requesting exemption of licensing on antique motor vehicles, He then introduced
- Mr. Todd Zeiss of 215 Campbell St., a member of the Antique Auto Club of America, present in the meeting
concerning the matter. He told Council that any cars 25 years or older which have been restored, are
seldom on the road and not parked on city streets, but are used primarily for participation in parades,
fairs, etc. In as much as there are only a few of these in the City of Harrisonburg, very little loss
in revenue would be realized by exempting same for licensing. Insurance on antique cars runs 20-25% of
ordinary insurance. Mr. Zeiss asked that Council consider an amendment of the City's License Tax Ordi-
- nance either exempting antique cars from licensing, or a one-time purchase of license tags. Following
a brief discussion, the City Attorney was asked to review the state regulation with regard to licensing
of antique cars, and report back to Council.




Sy B

V/;he City Manager presented correspondence from the State Board of Elections, enclosing a form to
be completed and returned stating whether or not the City desires to establish a central absentee
voter election district. He reminded Council that the local Electoral Board had requested no change
through the year 1979 of not establishing such a district, which was not acceptable, in that Sec. 24,
1-233.1 of the state code provides that a decision be made by the governing body each year in the
month of January. Mayor Erickson said he had voted by absentee ballot in a separate room at his pre-
cinct, and questioned whether a separate polling place was necessary. Councilman Dingledine asked if
it would be better to have all absentee ballots at one place to be counted. Council was informed that
the present policy is for the Electoral Board Secretary to collect all absentee ballots and deliver
them to the various precincts for counting. Following discussion, Councilman Green moved that the City
of Harrisonburg continue as at the present time,which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingle-
dine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council,

///City Manager Milam reminded Council that the matter of using the multi-purpose gyms at Keister and
Spotswood Elementary Schools on weekends had been discussed at the last regular meeting, and the
Recreation Director was asked to submit cost estimate for specified hours, He called attention to a
report received from the Parks & Recreation Commission setting forth a total of eleven hours at each
of the two schools on Saturdays § Sundays for recreation at a total cost of $ 131.78, which amount
included $ 67.54 for a supervisor at each school and $ 64.24 for a janitor at each school. For ten
weekends (February thru April 10), total cost of § 1,317.80 was quoted. Councilman Dingledine pointed
out the fact that heating and lighting of the gyms was not included in the cost estimate, which would
add to the total. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that in 1light of the cost involved and the recent opening
of the new Community Activities Center, that the matter of providing recreation on weekends at the
two elementary schools be tabled, to determine usage of the Community Center, which motion upon being
seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

/" Councilman Dingledine moved that a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $ 1,250. requested
by the City Treasurer for the purpose of paying extra help in his office for issuance of special park-
ing permits, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on Jan.ll,
and that:- A

$ 1,250. chgd.to: General Fund - Unappropriated Surplus Account.
1,250. approp.to: General -Fund (4020-11.05) Extra Help.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.(

u/éguncilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in the amount of § 9,215. which was
approved for a first reading at the last regular meeting, along with a transfer of other funds, for
operation of the new Community Activities Center for the remainder of this fiscal year, be approved
for second and final reading, and that:-
$ 9,215. chgd.to: General Fund - Unappropriated Surplus Account.
To Community Activities Center(4s follows)
1,000. approp.to: (11027-212) Other Materials & Supplies.
1,100. approp.to: (11027-240) Communications,
400. approp.to: (11027-292) Rents & Leases- Mach. § Equip.
6,215, approp.to: (11027-361) Electricity
500. approp.to: (11027-390) Other Operating Expenses.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes,was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

5///A request was presented from Mr. Cecil Gilkerson, Recreation Director, for approval of a transfer
of funds in amount of § 2,074.29, representing monies received from Price Rotary Center Valley Program
for Aging Services to reimburse the Dept.of Parks § Recreation for invoices paid 11/20/76-12/31/76.
Councilman Dingledine moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-
B from: Price Rotary Center VPAS
§ 882.05 trans.from: General Fund (11028-11.00) Salary-Director
607.74 trans.from: General Fund (11028-11.01) Salary- Driver/Janitor
76.55 trans.from: General Fund (11028-211.00) Gas, o0il, tires, etc.
56.69 trans.from: General Fund (11028-240.00) Communications.
422.76 trans.from: General Fund (11028-361.00) Electricity
3.00 trans.from: General Fund (11028-362.00) Sewer
2.50 trans.from: General Fund (11028-363.00) Water
23.00 trans.from: General Fund (11028-390.00) Other Oper, Expenses
to: Parks § Recreation
$ 1,489.79 trans.to: General Fund (11020-12.00) Wages
584.50 trans.to: General Fund (11020-390.00) Other Oper. Expenses. .
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

0CSaad

9///The City Manager presented a request from Mr. Paul Quintrell, Director of Finance, Harrisonburg
City Schools, for approval of a transfer of funds within current school appropriations in order to pro-.
vide "matching'" local funds for unanticipated National Defense Education Act, amount to be reimbursed
by the federal government at rate of 50%. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that
the transfer be approved, and that:- '

$ 6,000. trans.from: School Fund (1201-305.00) Other Inst.Costs- Inst. Supplies,

4,000. trans.from: School Fund (1201-320.00) Other Inst.Costs- Textbooks furn.free.

10,000. trans.to:r: School Fund (1900-403.00) Capital Outlay- Furn. & Equip.

which motion upon seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

A request was presented from the School Board Office for approval of a transfer of funds from
various school appropriations into Operation of School Plant, to cover unanticipated expenditures due
to increased electrical rates, fuel oil prices and increased consumption caused by extremely cold
weather. Councilman Green moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-

$ 3,635.00 trans.from: School Fund (1201—299.00) Other Inst. Costs




DD

U

i e

JOO

RS E
PPN

$ 1,500.00 trans.from: School Fund (1201-305.00) Inst. Supplies.
4,559.68 trans.from: School Fund (1201-134,01) Comp. Inst, Salaries- Summer Schl.
398.63 trans.from: School Fund (1201-305.00) Summer School- Inst. Suppl.
5,000.00 trans.to: School Fund (1205-207.00) Oper. Sch.Plant- Electricity.
5,093.31 trans.to: School Fund (1205-311.00) Oper. Sch.Plant- Fuel.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote
of Council.

City Manager Milam presented a request from Mr. Paul Quintrell, Director of Finance, Harrisonburg
City Schools, for approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $ 25,000. from anticipated
federal and other funds, to cover insufficient appropriation for operation of school cafeterias. It
was noted that the appropriation would not be used unless funds are received to offset expenditures.
Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the appropriatinn be approved for a
first reading, and that:- '
$ 15,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R-27) Anticipated Receipts from Fed.Funds-
School Food & Programs.

10,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R-35) Anticipated Receipts from Other- Cafeteria,

15,000. approp.to: School Fund (1204-310.00) Sch.Lunch & Milk Sub.

10,000. approp.to: School Fund (1204-399.01) Food
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. :

V/aity Manager Milam presented and read a letter dated 1/%2/77 from American Legion Post 27, re-
guesting that the City consider furnishing lights and stadium use expense for American Legion baseball
this past season in amount of $ 372.00, and placing this project into the budget for future years. The
organization depends entirely on donations from city and county merchants to support this worthwhile
youth program, and new uniforms are badly needed for next season. A financial report enclosed with the.
correspondence revealed receipts of § 2,481.53 for the past season, disbursements of $ 2,560.63, with
the difference of § 79.10 funded by Post 27. Council was informed by Manager Milam that this same re-
quest had' been recieved in his office in September of last year, at which time he had held a conference
with the School Superintendent and Recreation Director. He was told that the Recreation Department
pays for the umpires to be used by the American Legion and the School Board furnishes facilities (i.e.
use of .stadium, concession, water and sewer). At the time this arrangement was made with the organiza-
tion, it was understood that the American Legion would pay for the lights, Because of this information,
the request was not brought before the governing body. He offered an opinion that this is a matter to
be handled by the Recreation Dept. and School Bd. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Green moved
that the request be referred to the School Board, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

//The City Manager informed Council that the Shenandoah Valley Travel Association would be holding
a meeting on March 1lst at Ingleside, Staunton,Va., and noted that consideration could be given to nraming
a person from the City of Harrisonburg to serve on the Board of Directors in that there is no represen-
tation at this time. He explained that this association prints up a number of travel information book-
lets and holds meetings at various places between Winchester and Roanoke. Mayor Erickson asked members
to be giving this matter some thought.

V//The following recommendation submitted by the Planning Director from a meeting held on January 19, |
1977 by the Planning Commission, was read:- ~ !
"During the January 19,1977 meeting of the Harrisonburg Planning Commission, !
four rezoning applications were taken up for consideration. A public hearing
was held on December 15,1976 to hear testimony on these cases. Recommendations
were formed on two of the cases, and it is hereby requested that City Council
schedule a public hearing for February 22, 1977 to consider these rezonings.
1. To rezone from R-1 Single Family Residential to R-2 Residential, lots 33-43,
Block C, and lots 44-57, Block G, Page 39 of City Block Map. These lots are
located on the east side of Chicago Ave. between 4th St. and Waterman Drive.
Application is from George W. Taliaferro and Henry C. Clark.
2. To rezone from R-2 Residential to R-3 Multiple Dwelling District, lots 5-7
and 75-89, Block G, Page 18 of City Block Map. These lots are located on the
west side of Harrison St. between Medical Arts Center and West Fairview Ave.
Application is from Medical Arts Building, Inc. The Planning Commissioners
are recommending both of these rezoning applications. Extracts from our minutes
will be available and distributed to you prior to your public hearing.”
The third and fourth rezoning applications being considered by the Planning
Commission involve six lots in the 100 block of Ott Street. The Commissioners
are seeking further data and legal in‘interpretation and therefore respectfully
requests a 30-day extension of time. If at all possible, we will meet before
your February 8, 1977 meeting so that we can report our recommendation by
that time."
Mr. Sullivan, Planning Director, pointed out the area requested by Mr.George Taliaferro and Mr. Henry
Clark for construction of 22 townhouse living units. He noted that the Plan of Development indicates
access to the units by way of a 20' public alley which has been dedicated but not as yet built. He then
pointed out the small area requested by Medical Arts for rezoning in order to provide additional parking
spaces. Council was informed by the City Manager that there would be no change in boundaries under the
rezoning requested for Chicago Ave. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the recommendation of the Planning -
Commission be accepted and that a public hearing for same be scheduled for Tuesday, February 22, 1977,
7:30 PM in the Council Chamber, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by
a unanimous vote of Council. The City Manager was instructed to properly advertise the public hearing
in the Daily News Record newspaper. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dimgledine moved that
the 30-day extension requested by the Planning Commission on the rezoning applications in the 100 block
of Ott St. be granted, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
vote of Council.



/ Planning Director Sullivan presented to Council a preliminary plat for Country Club Court Town-
houses which had been briefly reviewed by both the city staff and Planning Commission. Land involved
is 14.3 acres located in the northeast corner of Cloverleaf (formerly the Hirsch farm) near Smiths!
Transfer. The Plan is for 108 townhouse units with access from a new street off of Country Club Rd.
He noted that the City ordinance allows only 20 living units on a private parking lot and noted that
there are more shown on a couple of lots, according to the Plan. City staff would like more turn around
for emergency vehicles, etc. He said that the Plan would be further reviewed by the Planning Commis-
sion if so referred at this time, by Council. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the Plat be referred to..the
Planning Commission for study and recommendation, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman
Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

l¢/}he following recommendation submitted by the Planning Commission from a meeting held on Jan. 19th
was read by the City Mangger:-
¥...The Planning Commissioners reviewed the City's Master Plan for the Parks &
Recreation and noted that areas indicated for future acquisition include the one-
acre parcel jutting into Purcell Park which is owned by Mr. Bill Neff. Mr. Sullivan
reported that the acre is zoned R-1 Residgntial, is land-locked, and is located
directly behing 'Skatetown'. He added that its usefulness to the City is basically
aesthetic...if acquired, the Purcell Park boundary will be straightened in the
area behind 'Skatetown'.
Manager Milam reported that the City has obtained two appraisals from real estate
appraisers concerning the Neff lot, but these reports are not close to Mr. Neff's
asking price of $§ 25,000.
- Recognizing the overall long-range goal of squaring off Purcell Park's boundaries
as shown on the Master Plan, Dr. Shank offered a motion that the Planning Commission
recommend to City Council that the City proceed to negotiate with the owner for
purchase of the acre, if a 'reasonable' price can be agreed upon. Mr. Gilkeson
seconded the motion and all members present voted in favor..."
Members of Council were presented copies of the recommendation as well as a plat showing the lot loca-
tion. Manager Milam explained that the lot is zoned R-1 and restricted to no more than one building
in that there are no utilities or street frontage. It has been maintained by the Parks & Recreation
Department. In 1975 the City had an appraisal made which resulted in a very low figure. A second :
appraisal in August of 1976, was slightly higher. He then called attention to a memo which he had sent
to Mr. Gilkerson on January 14th of this year, requesting answers concerning the lot. Reply received
was that the City should purchase the lot for no more than the $ 4,500. appraisal price. Mayor Erickson
asked Council's wishes. <Councilman Dingledine questioned whether the city had an obligation, either
moral or legal, to purchase the lot, adding that it would be nice to straighten the Park boundary.
City Manager Milam said that when Mr. Neff subdivided the land, he could possibly have used this lot
along with approximately 5 other acres, but that he felt it was indicated that the City was interested
in purchasing same. According to Manager Milam, both Recreation Officials.and the Planning Commission
had indicated that the lot was a part of the City's Master Plan and felt it was desirable to add this
to the Plan.  After further discussion, Vice-MayorDenton moved that the City Manager be authorized to
negotiate for purchase of the lot, within the City's appraisal figure, which motion upon being seconded
by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

//;he City Manager informed Council that a communication had been received from the U.S. Department
of Commerce, Philadelphia Office, advising that the City's request for an E.D.A.Grant for completion
of Cantrell Ave. (Mason to Paul Sts.) had been denied. He noted that following receipt of this, the
Mayor had written the Highway Department réguesting it to proceed with the project and advising them
of the denial. A reply dated 1/13/77 was received from Mr. J.G.Ripley, State Urban Engineer, advising
that in as much as all work required for adwrtisement of the project was expected to be completed
within the next couple of weeks, they would proceed with advertisement (possibly March 15) and award
of the contract. The following resolution, necessary prior to advertising of the project, was pre-
sented and read for Council's consideration:-

WHEREAS, the Highway Department proposes to construct or otherwise improve
a section of Cantrell Ave. from the intersection south of Mason St. to the inter-
section of Paul St. designated as Highway Project U000-115-104, RW-201, C-501; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is responsible for making arrangements for the adjust-
ment and/or relocation of certain utilities and for the installation of any new
facilities:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Harrisonburg hereby
certifies that all arrangements have been made or will be made for the relocation
and/or adjustment of said utility facilities, and for the installation of any new
facilities. In the event of any justifiable claims from the road contractor for
delays or interference caused by said utilities, the City of Harrisonburg hereby
agrees to be responsible for said claims, provided that the City is advised in
writing by the Highway Department at the time of delay that the road contractor
intends to file a claim.

Said utilities are identified as follows:

Utility Owner . Type of Facility=
City of Harrisonburg Water and Sewer
Harrisonburg Electric Commission Electrical
Continental Telephone Co. of Va. Communication
The Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co.of Va. Communication
Columbia Gas Co. Gas
Warner Cable T.V. Cable T.V.

Clerk : Mayor

Councilman Rhodes moved that the rssolution be approved with the proper officials authorized to sign

the same, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council. Councilman Green raised the question of hospital entrances frem the new Cantrell Ave. and
following discussion the Assistant City Manager was asked to contact Mr. Nelson Liskey, Hospital Superin
tendent, concerning their proposed plan.

needqdaq




h

 Regional Sewer Authority Don Litten, City Engineer Donn Devier and Water-Sewer Superintendent Edgar
 Loker had met with Steve Blatt, William Julias and Dick Arndt representing Shenandoah Valley Poultry Co.

~ Harvey Scott, General Manager of Shenandoah's Pride, requesting that the surcharge for B.0.D. be elimi-

- nated by amending the City's Ordinance, or otherwise, now that the waste is being treated by the Sewer

affected by the charge, nam ely:»Kawneer, Howard Johnsons, Lloyd's Steak House and Swift & Co. He

- ries by July lst of this year and suggested that this could be used as a basis for possible lowering of

. construction, or reduce wastes going into the sewer system. At that time, letters were sent to local

~ E.P.A. whdat their thoughts are on industrial wastes as well as industrial responsibility to a public
- sewer system. Following a lengthy discussion, Councilman Green moved that the industries be advised

' was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

- nator is desired at an annual salary of § 12,264. She has been serving on a part-time pay basis, and

~ MENTS: Fire Dept., 4; Public Works, 44; Recreation, 41; Social Services, 4; Police, 10; Commissioner
- of Revenue, 1; Water & Sewer Dept., 6; City Treasurer's Office, 2; Enginmer's Office, 1; Public Trans-

- Engineer's Office, 1; Public Transportation, 20; City Manager, 6. He explained that some of the termi-
- nations were due to seasonal work (summertime), and others who left voluntary, were dismissed, or left

. part-time.

- vote of Council.

/

City Manager Milam informed Council that he, along with City Attorney Lapsley, Attorney for the
Inc., concerning B.0.D. charges. He then read correspondence received from William Julias and also
Authority. Manager Milam explained that the charge was made effective-in 1974 when the City's sewer
plant required extensive change in order to handle the increasing load. Four other industries are also
offered an opinion that dropping the charge would remove incentive for the industries to continue the

pre-treatment processes many began:;in the early '70s, and called attention to the fact that the indus-
tries paid nothing for construction of the regional sewer plant which was done with federal, state and

~ local government funds, although more recently formed authorities have required industry participation.

Under the new Authority, Harrisonburg is the only member making a surcharge, which does not mean, how-
ever, that local industry is paying more than those in the nearby towns, also Authority members. The
City Manager said that the City is required to complete a survey of industrial waste within its bounda-

the surcharge, in that the present charge is based on 1974 and 1975 surveys. City Attorney Lapsley said
that Section 29-93 need not be amended even if the charge is dropped, in that it does not state that

the City must charge for hard-to«treat waste, but outlines steps which may be taken. Councilman Green
offered an opinion that it does not seem fair to penalize industry within the city limits with a sur- .
charge, if this is what is being done. Manager Milam offered a suggestion that the charges could be
temporarily suspended until the survey is completed, or that charges could be continued pending receipt
of the survey, and adjusted accordingly. He pointed out that in 1974 the City was ordered to stop all

industries ad vising them of the situation and setting forth dates on which samples would be taken to
determine the amount of affluent from each. Superintendent Loker noted that through efforts of the
various plants, the B.0.D. was considerably reduced. Mayor Erickson said he would like to see some
basic figures on B.0.D. er affluent, and would also like to find out from the Water Control Board or

that the City is conducting an investigation through the Regional Sewer Authority and Water Control Bd.
in order to arrive at a fair and equal charge, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine

V/a;s. Mary Bradshaw, Coordinator of the Chapter 10 (Mental Health & Mental Retardations Services)
Board, appeared before Council to present the 1977-78 proposed budget. She first reported on services=
rendered by the Massanutten Mental Health Center (E.Market St.) and the Rockingham-Harrisonburg Halfway

. House (Pear St.) and presented proposed budget for each as follows: Massanutten Mental Health Center,

$ 142,224. (Harrisonburg's share § 10,274. as compared with § 8.958. for this year); Halfway House,
$ 57,026. (Harrisonburg's share $ 5,000. as compared with $ 2,500. this year). Mrs. Bradshaw pointed
out that the largest increase im the overall budget is under Administration in that a full-time Coordi-

hopes to continue working only on a part-time volunteer basis. The City is requested to appropriate

$ 4,671. next fiscal year for Administration as compared to $ 2,781. for this year. The total proposed
budget is § 658,591. with an anticipated $ 200,000. in state and local funds. Following a brief question
and answer session, City Manager Milam reminded Mrs. Bradshaw that it will be several .months before
the City's 1977-78 budget has been completed and approved. Mayor Erickson thanked her for the report
and presentation of budget.

V/For Council's information and recordation in Council minutes, the City Manager presented the
following report: DURING CALENDAR YEAR 1976, 118 CITY EMPLOYEES WERE TEMINATED IN THE FOLLOWING DEPART-

portation, 1; City Manager, 4. DURING CALENDAR YEAR 1976, 70 EMPLOYEES WERE HIRED THAT ARE STILL EM-
PLOYED IN THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS: Public Works, 13; Recreation, 20; Social Services, 4; Police, 6;

the City to join another work force. The employees listed under Public Transportation are largely

Mayor Erickson stated that the City Attorney had requested an executive session for the purpose
of discussing a legal matter.. Councilman Green moved that this meeting be adjourned (10:15 PM) to enter
an executive session, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous

~

77, » fﬁ%@ | S

“CLERK MAYOR




~ were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Miiam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley,

Monday, January 31, 1977
At an emergency meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this morning at 9:00 A.M. there

Vice-Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W.Rhodes
City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- Clerk N. Arlene
Loker. (Sitting in for the Clerk, Assistant City Manager John Driver.)

ﬁ//Mayor Erickson informed those present that the intent of this meeting was to ascertain exactly
where various departments within the community stand insofar as the crisis we are faced with, and to re-
view energy sources which are available and how this may affect the community in the near future. He
noted further that Gowernor Godwin's Declaration made effective January 26th would also be reviewed,

with the hope of more understanding and knowledge derived as to what direction we are going to take,




S5

City Attorney Lapsley pointed out that Section 44.146-17 of the state code gives the Governor authority
to declare a state of emergency, and Section 44,149-19 gives authority to governing bodies for imple-
menting emergency procedures. The City Manager posed various questions and called on representatives
from the fuel oil companies; gas companies; Electric Commission; coal company; Water Department; Va.
Employment Commission; Redevelopment & Housing Authority; School Dept. and Recreation Dept. From
answers received and other pertinent rematrks, it was determined that although there is an emergency
with regard to supply of gas and oil, there was no need for panic by citizens of the community. Vice-
Mayor Denton asked if there was a necessuty, or if it would be a good idea to appoint a committee for
the purpose of checking with other cities concerning their handling of the situation in order to de-
termine how best to go about it in our own area. This was deemed a good idea, and Mayor Erickson
appointed the following to serve on the committee: Mr, Emmet Stroop (fuel o0il representative); Mr.Kay
Monger (coal representative); Messrs. William Gunn and James Rowe (gas company representatives); City
Manager Milam (representing the City); Chief of Police Presgrave (representing law enforcement); Mr.
Wayne King (representing the School Dept.) and Mayor Erickson (relationship with Civil Defense).
Council discussed the matter of a 40-hour work week as set forth under the Governor's Declaration and
who would be responsible for handling any violations of same. It was determined that the Police Dept.
would be the authorized body in that a violation wpuld be treated as a misdemeanor. The City Manager
recommended that all commercial places affected by the 40-hour work week be required to post notice of
their hours, not only for the general public but also for the police department to aid them in carrying.
out their investigation for possible violations. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the recommendation of
the City Manager be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Council. Mayor Erickson thanked all those present for their participation in this

meeting and set next Thursday (Feb. 3) at 9 AM for another informal meeting in order to digest further
information which may be available at that time. xf/éii::j
/

; CLERK , re

MAYOR



Tuesday, February 8, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council €Ghamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:~ Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Vice-
Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes,
City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- Clerk N. Arlene
Loker. (sitting=in for the Clerk, Assistant City Manager John Driver.)

Minutes of the regular meeting held on January 25th were approved as mailed to each member prior
to this meeting.

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:
From the City Manager:
A report of activities in the various departments and said office for
the month of January, 1977.
From the City Treasurer:-
A Trial Balance report as of close of business on January 31, 1977.
From the Police Department:-
A report of total number of arrests, parking meter fines collected,
cash collected from parking meters, total cash collected all sources, for
month of January, 1977.
From the City Auditor:
A financial report for the City of Harrisonburg for month of January, 1977.
A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for the
month of January, 1977, totaling $ 95.02.
From the Department of Utility Billing:
‘A report of water, sewer and refuse accounts, meters read, installations,
cut delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of January, 1977.

//The City Manager presented and read a communication from Mr. K. L. Frantz, General Manager of the
Harrisonburg Electric Commission, dated 2/1/77, advising that the cost of hanging and removing banners
for various organizations has become such an expense that they could no longer absorb it. The corres-
pondence further advised that as of February 1st, no banner would be hung or removed without a charge
which must be paid in advance and that they would not hang any banner which was felt to be unsafe.
Manager Milam pointed out that sewral different organizations had requested to have banners hung during
the same week and that there are only two locations used for this, namely:- front of Madison College and
intersection of Newman Avenue and Main Street. Mayor Erickson offered an opinion that information
should be obtained as to the charge being placed by HEC., etc., in order that the organizations could
make a decision as to whether they wanter banners hung. He asked the City Manager to check into the
matter.

City Manager Milam presented correspondence from Imco requesting that the rear portion of lots
2831 be rezoned from R-2 Residential to M-1 Industrial to permit expansion of off-street parking area.
This would relieve congested street parking which occurs particularly during shift changes. A drawing
of the proposed parking area was enclosed along with a check in amount of § 50, Following a brief dis-
cussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the request be referred to the City Planning Commission for

study and recommendation, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unani-

mous vote of Council.

V/A request was presented from Town & Country Real Estate to redivide lots 56-57-58 of Conrad Reherd
Addition to permit three townhouse units for sale. Manager Milam explained that the lots are prssently

zoned R-2 Residential and situated on the corner of Sunrise Ave. and S.High St. and vacant. The corre-.

spondence stated that site plans would be in the City Manager's Office no later than noon, February 8§,

y
>

]

Neeaa



UG OY

T Ty iy

and noted that they were received today. Councilman Rhodes moved that the request be referred to the
| City Planning Commission for study and recommendation, wh1ch motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor
~ Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

A request was presented from Nelson Cline, Broker, Town & Country Real Estate, for redividing lot

~no. 6 in the C.C.Conrad Addition situated on the north side of W.Wolfe St. near Imco, showing a new
~division line to allow two townhouse units to be built for sale. Manager Milam said that the drawing
- shows a 51' lot with the dividing line in the center. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Green

moved that the request be referred to the City Planning Commission for study and recommendation, which

- motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/For information, the City Manager presented correspondence from Attorney James Sipe with Certifi-
cates of Dissolution of the Yellow Cab of Harrisonburg, Inc. and City Cab of Harrisonburg, Inc. issued
by the State €orporation Commission and admitted to record. He noted that copies had been given to the
Clerk for recordation. The two companies were certified by SCC .on February 2nd.

Manager Milam informed Council that requests for bingo permits had been received fro# the follow-

_ ing five organizations, namely: B.P,0.E. Elk's Lodge 450; Ladies' Auxiliary of Fire Company No. I;

V.F.W.Post 632; Moose Lodge; and Ladies' Auxiliary of Hose Company No. 4. Mr. Victor Smith, Commissioner
of Revenue, present in the meeting, advised Council that all applications were in order and included
financial statements of the organizations and a check for $ 10. from each. Vice-Mayor Denton moved

that bingo permits be approved for the five organizations, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman
Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

//City Manager Milam reminded Council that last year the City had received a federal grant of
$ 6,400. as reimbursement on sewer lines installed in the northern section of theCity under Division C
of the 1967 project. An application had been filed in September 1974 and covered a period of time from
1960 to 1970. As of this week, he received notice that the City would be reimbursed an additional
$ 1,000. on the lines under Section 2 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (1972 amendment). The
report was for information.

“u

anager Milam presented and read the following report submitted by a duly appointed Board of View-

ers comprised of Messrs. P.H.Hardy, T.H.Lowery and John H. Byrd,Sr.:-

"The undersigned, being the Viewers appointed by the City Council at
a regular meeting of the same Tuesday, December 28, 1976 to view a 10' alley
in the rear of a lot owned by Frank Cline § Son,Inc., Citgo Service Station,
located at the corner of N. Main and W. Gay Streets, and report in writing
whether in their opinion any and if any what inconvenience would result from
discontinuing the said alley, do hereby respectfully report that on the 3rd
day of February, 1977, the assembled and viewed said alley and after considera-
tion of the same report that in their opinion no inconvenience either to the
public or private interests would result from discontinuing the said alley,
therefore we recommend the 10' alley be closed.
Respectfully submitted this 7th day of February, 1977."
Manager Milam noted that the closing had also received favorable recommendation by the City Planning
Commission. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the City Attorney be in-
structed to draw a proper ordinance for the closing, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman

- Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

p/The Commissioner of Revenue presented each member of Council with a lengthy report concerning how
the City of Harrisonburg will be affected by Bills which were passed by the 1976 General Assembly with

. regard to reassessment of real estate. Provision was made for all real estate to be reassessed on a

planned schedule at 100% of fair market value and that communities can appoint a Board of Assessors
July 1st of the preceding year. He noted that the City's next reassessment year is 1978 and that we

can ask the Circuit Court to appoint the City's Board, after which time the reassessment may begin,
rather than waiting until next January 1lst, which gives the City an 18 month period to complete the pro-
ject instead of 12 months. A recommendation was cited from the report b y Mr. Smith that the firm of

- Wingate Appraisal Service of Roanoke do the work in that Mr. Wingate has looked over our set-up and made

a tentative proposal. He noted that a commercial firm was recommended in that 39 communities have
already asked the state to conduct their reassessments. Mayor Erickson asked members to absorb informa-
tion from the report and instructed the City Manager to place this matter on the agenda for the next
regular meeting of Council.

t/g;sistant City Manager Driver presented members with copies of a Feasibility Study ''Harrisonburg's
Solid Waste Energy Recovery Systems' as prepared b y William F. Cosulich Associates, New York, and ‘
Deward M. Martin § Associates, Williamsburg, Va. He suggested that a special night be set aside for

. discussion of the report, following study of same by mmbers of Council. Mr. Driver pointed out highlights

of the study which included: present cost of disposing of refuse by the City at the Landfill is $ 5.00
per Ton as compared with § 4.80 for the County. The County used a 5% charge r overhead expense and the
City used 10% which accounts for the difference in cost. The study uses two sites for the Heat Recovery

~ project, namely:- the old steam plant at City Shop (could use the building § smoke stack), and the other

side of the C-W Railroad Crossing behind the Medical Arts Building off Maryland Ave. in rea? of the Fire

- House. Mr. Driver said that although the Maryland Ave. site is closer and would require less pipe lines,

the project would be less expensive at the City Shop area. In summer time there would be a surplus of
steam from the project and we could possibly go to Walker Manufacturing Plant for air conditioning, ‘
should the City Shop site be used. On the other hand, we could possibly go to the Medical Arts for air
conditioning should the Maryland Ave. site be chosen. The survey is based on supplying only two insti-
tutions (Rockingham Memorial Hospital & Madison College). Should ahy other place be selected to receive
energy, it would reduce cost of disposal of refuse. Under the Heat Recovery Project it is proposed to
sell steam at $ 3.00 per 1,000 cubic yards while the institutions now pay $ 3.60. The hospital now had
4 heating units which could be kept in reserve to be used during peak hours or in case of a breakdown.
Mr. Driver said both the City and County would have to be involved in the project to make it work. The
$5 1/2 million dollar cost of facilities will mean that & bond issue must be floated and an Authority



established for providing certain information such as method of financing the project. He noted that
he would distribute copies of the Feasibility Study to both the college and hospital, as well as to
Mr. D.P.Davis who is reprssentative for design work for the hospital, and said he would like to have
representatives from both institutions as well as from Rockingham County present at the special meet-
ing to be scheduled. Mayor Erickson suggested that copies be made available also for those concerned
with garbage disposal. The City Manager pointed out the fact that certain adjustments would hawe to
be made on the S.Main Street project should the Maryland Awe. site be decided upon. After further
discussion, it was agreed that the matter be placed on next meeting's agenda in order to determine
where we stand on the matter and to set up a special meeting.

Members of Council were presented copies of the rev1sed League of Women Voters Local Government
Study,by Mrs. Marjorie Tobias, President.

Following a request by City Manager Milam that Council appoint an Architect for the Kavanaugh Hotel
Rehabilitation Project, Council held a lengthy and controversial discussion. “*Members of Council ex-
pressed concern about safety of the building if renovated for living units, whether or not the project

ceived thus far are specifically for the renovation for low cost living units and that a recent appli-
cation was made for an additional $ 500,000. grant after it became evident that more funds would be
needed. Acquisition of the entire bleck (Wolfe to Elizabeth & Main to Liberty) is estimated by City
Officials to cost $1.5 million and between § 500,000. and $ 600,000. to renovate the hotel. Following
receipt of a report from the firm of Harland Bartholomew & Associates last month, Council had requested
Mr. John Byrd, Building Official, to supply further information,which has not been forthcoming to date.
Manager Milam recommended that the Architectural Firm of Davis, & McClintock be employed to draw pre-
liminary plans for the hotel in that they are well equipped and have both engineering and architectural
backgrounds. Council agreed that preliminary plans should cost no more than from $ 3,000. to $ 5,000.
According to Assistant City Manager Driver, an architectural firm had estimated a cost of $ 22. - § 25.
per square foot for renovating the hotel, and a local building firm estimated $ 40. - § 42, per square
foot for new construction. It was agreed that an Architectural Firm could look further into the matter
of difference in cost. ' More information from the Building Official was again requested, Following
discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the City Manager proceed in getting preliminary plans drawn
by.the firm of Davis & McClintock, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted
by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/ The City Manager asked direction of Council with regard to either he and/or the Redevelopment §&
Housing Authority to submit an application through the Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments Program,
established by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974. Correspondence from the Virginia
Housing Development Authority dated 1/11/77 advised that HUD has announced its willingness to provide
rental assistance payments for 50 lower-income families in Harrisonburg, if an application is submitted
prior to February 18, 1977. 1In as much as the Redevelopment & Housing Authority Commissioners had
voted not to apply for the allocation, Mr.--Dick Kelly, Dr. Hollen Helbert and Robert Sullivan had been
asked to be present in this meeting to express views on the matter. Mr, Kelly explained that under

the subsidy program, persons below a certain income could apply to the Authority for payment of a
portion of their rent. Persons qualifying would find their own apartment and the landlord would have
to agree to accept a part of the rent in a subsidy from the federal govermment. Mayor Erickson pointed
out that on a number of occasions the R § H Authority had asked for funds to build 50 new living units,

that the primary reason for declining the invitation for the subsidy was basically that they did not
wish to assume any additional responsibilities at this time since they were presently involved in the
modernization program for units now under the Authority, and would presumably handle the Kavanaugh
Hotel project once it is completed. Some Authority members have reservations as to whether a suffi-
cient number of landlords in Harrisonburg would go along with the subsidy program. Another obstacle
is the tremendous load of paper work which would be involved. Councilman Dingledine said he hesitates
not making this available for those persons so desiring rent subsidy. Vice-Mayor Denton said he felt
that on the surface this may bew good, but that he would defer his comments for the Commission which
had been asked to handle the matter and administrate the housing. City Manager Milam explained that
this matter was placed on the January 11th agenda but was not discussed at that time due to the long
agenda and late meeting. Following that meeting, he had asked Mr. John Byrd and Mr. Robert Sullivan
to take the information to the R § H Authority to obtain some information. Many involvements of
Council in other matters had prompted him to delay this matter until the latest possible date for pre-
sentation. Dr. Helbert said that another look could be taken by the Commission, but offered a doubt
that a decision could be reached in the short period remaining prior to application. Councilman
Dingledine moved that Council request the Redevelopment & Housing Authority to further consider the
Subsidy Program, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote
of Council. After further discussion, an informal meeting with the Housing Authority was scheduled
for Friday, February 11th, 12:30 P.M.

V/bouncil was reminded by the City Manager of a vacancy on the Parks § Recreation Commission, created as
of December 31, 1976 by the expiration of Mr. Michael Layman's term. Councilman Dingledine moved that
Mr. Joseph Deadrick of 366 West Avenue be appointed to the Commission for a term of four (4) years,
expiring December 31, 1980, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Council.

w/bouncil was reminded of a vacancy on the Harrisonburg Electric Commission since December 31, 1976
when Mr. George Heitz' term expired. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that Mr. Robert F, Moss of 479 Andergren
Drive be appointed to the Commission for a term of three (3) years, expiring on December 31, 1979,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

Councilman Green requested to be:excused from the remainder of the meeting.

v/ Councilman Dingledine moved that a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $ 25,000. from anti-
cipated federal and other funds, requested by the Schools' Birector of Finance in order to cover in-

sufficient appropriation for operation of school cafeterias, be approved for second and final reading,

is feasible, and placing of the elderly in this area. Manager Milam pointed out that federal funds re-

and said he assumed this accounted for the 50 units mentioned in the correspondence., Dr. Helbert said

aaa

b}
"
i

C

ng




wp

-

- acted upon at this time as to approval. Mr. Driver was asked to instruct Clerk Loker to insert the name

 have been well represented by firms and organizations concerned with the energy crisis, and reminded
~ Council that a committee had been appointed to obtain additional information.

- the extremely cold weather. He mentioned also that five new Chevrolet Novas hayte been received for the

~a first reading having been approved on January 25, and that:-

$ 15,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R-27) Antic. Receipts from fed.funds- School
Food & Programs. : » : -
10,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R-35) Antic. Receipts from Other- Cafeteria.
15,000. approp.to: School Fund (1204-310.00) Sch.Lunch § Milk Subsidies.
10,000. approp.to: School Fund (1204-399.01) Food
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Councilmen present.

p/K/request was presented from the Water-Sewer Superintendent for approval of a supplemental appro-
priation in the amount of $ 276,000. representing the anticipated balance needed for payment to the
Regional Sewer Authority for the remainder of the 1976-77 fiscal year. City Manager Milam explained
that this amount was based on amount of § 46,000. per month (average honthly billing) for a six month
period, January thru June, 1977. Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation
be approved for a first reading, and that:- - o

$ 276,000. chgd.to: Sewer Fund (719.03) Anticipated Realized Revenue.
276,000. approp.to: Sewer Fund (2-390.01) Sewer- Treatment § Disposal- Payment to
.Harrisonburg-Rockingham Regional Sewer Authority,

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Councilmen present.

“The City Manager presented a request from Chief of Police Presgrave for approval of a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of § 918.59 from account of Recoveries & Rebates into regular Police Depart-
ment appropriations for repair of automobiles involved in accidents and also for schooling of officers.
Monies for the repairs were received from insurance companies. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appro-
priation be. approved, and that:- :

$ 918.59 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
329.24 approp.to: General Fund (9010-274.00) Maint. & Repairs- Auto Equip.
~.589.35 approp.to: General Fund (9010-330.01) Schools
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen

. present.

A -request was presented from Mr. Ralph Smith, Superintendent of Streets, for approval of a transfer

- of funds in amount of $ 5,000. from within Street Department appropriations, due to insufficient funds

for snow removal. Councilman Rhodes moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-
$ 5,000. trans.from: General Fund (1-10110-275.01) Bureau of Street Inspect.-
Repairs & Maint.- Maint. & Repairs-Highways, Streets & sidewalks,
5,000. trans.to: General Fund (1-10330-350.00) Bureau of Street Cleaning-
Snow & Ice removal.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Councilmen present.

Vﬁ;yor Erickson called attention to minutes of an emergency meeting which had been held on Monday,
January 31st, copies of which were distributed tonight prior to this meeting. He asked that they be

of City Auditor Shifflet as being present at that meeting, which had been omitted, after which time the
minutes were approved as received. Mayor Erickson noted that meetings held informally since January 11th

"

“/City Manager Milam called attention to his monthly progress report and noted a total of 374 frozen:>
water meters and 24 service lines in streets which had to be thawed, during the month of January, due to

City's Public Transportation System.

There being no further business, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the regular session adjourn at
10:40 P.M. and that Council go into an executive session on request of the City Attorney, for the purpose
of discussing a legal matter, which motion upon being seconded by Counc11man Rhodes, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

7y b

. CLERK




Tuesday, February 22, 1977

At a-combined public hearing and regular meeting held in the Council Chamber this evening at
7:30 FM there were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell
A, lapsley, Clerk N. Arlene Loker, Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Gree, III, Elon V.
Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- Vice-Mayor
E. Varren Denton, Jr. ’

Minutes of the regmlar meeting held on February 8th were read, and approved as corrected.
~ Mayor Erickson called the public hearing to order and the City lManager read the following Hotice
of Hearing as advertised in the Daily News Record newspsper:-
"The Harrisonburg City Council will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday,
February 22,1977, at 7:30 PM in the City Council Chamber, Municipal
Bhlldlpg, 3u5 S.Main St., to consider the following rezoning requests~
1, To rezone from R-1 Single Family Residential to R-2 Residential,
lots 33-L3, Block C, and lots LL=57, Block G, Page 39 of the City Block
Map. These lots are located on the east side of Chicago Avenue, between
Fourth St. and Watermzn Drive. Application is from George W. Taliaferro
and Henry C. Clark.




i

AT
N @
<

2. To rezone from R-2 Residential to R-3 Multiple Dwelling District,
lots 5=7 and 75-78, Block G, Page 18 of City Block Map. These lots are
located on the west side of Harrison Street between Medical Arts Center
and West Feirview Ave. Application is from Medical Arts Bldg., Inc.

A1l persons interested will have an opportuniity Lo express their views
at this Public Hearing.

Mayor Erickson called on Mr. Robert Sullivan, Planning Director, to repori on the reguest for rezoning
of lots on Chicago Ave., listed as No. 1 in the Hearing Notice. Mr. Sullivan presented the following
recommendation of the Planning Commission adopied at a meeting held on January 19, 1977:=

",e.The Director reviewed the location of lots on Chicago Avemue's east
side where 23 townhouse aparitment uniis may be constructed if the land is
rezoned from R-1 Bingle Family to R-2 Residential. Mr. Sullivan then in-=
troduced a letter dated January Xk, 1977 from Attorney Steven Blatt, which
raised questions ebout restrictive covenants placed by Mr. George Tallaferro
uvpon other lots sold in the Holiday Hills Subdivision and whether such cove-
nant would apply to the lots concerned in this rezoning case. Mr. Sullivan
reporved that he met with City Atitorney Labsley and Mr. Blatt's letter was
reviewed, It was Mr. Lapsiey's opinion that restrictive covenants which apply
to all of the single family properties in Holliday Hills Subdivision can be
enforced or applied to the remaining undeveloped lots in Holiday Hills. Mre
Sullivan read the following information from a recent Supreme Court Case
(Midg=State Equipment Co. v. Bell):

¥,.Where a common grantor develops land for sale in lols and pursues a
course of conduct which indicates an intention to execuie a general

scheme or plan of improvement for the benefit of himself and the pur-

chasers of the various lots, and by numerous conveyances incorporates
in the deeds substantizlly uniform restrictions, conditions and cove-
nants against the use of the property, the graniess acquire by implica-
tion the eguitable right, sometimes referrsd to as an implied reciprocal
negative easement, to enforce 2 similar restriction against the residen~
tial lot or lots retained by the grantor or subseguenitly sold without the
restrictions tosa purchaser with actual or construction notice of the
restrictions. and covenants. Evidence considered as a whols establishes
equitable right to have restriction apply to unnumbered portion of itract
involvedes. !
The Commissioners discussed the Plan of Development submitted by Mr.Taliaferre
and Mr. Clark, which indicates 23 apartment units with off-street parking
arranged in lois to be served by a 20' alley running parallel to Chicago Ave.
This presently undeveloped alley would separate the apartments from the back
yards of homes on Grant Street. Mr. Kuyrkendall noted that Mr. Talizferrc or
a buyer of his Chicago Avenue lots could legally obtain 20 bullding permits
for single family houses, most of which would be on 30' wide lots. Thess are
tlots of record'! which were recorded prior to the City's present subdivision
regulations. The Commissioners agresed that 20 winimum sized single family
dwellings would be almost the same density as 23 townhouse apartment units.
The Director reported thet a minimum 5' side yard setback would be reguired
on the 30' lots, thus houses of 20! width would be the result, and Farmers
Home Administration will not approve a house like this, However, Mr. Clark
stated on December 15 that Farmers Home funding was not being considered
anyway.

Dr. Shank concluded the discussion with a motion that the Planning Com=
mission recommend rezoning of the lots from Lth Street to Wabterman Drive on
the east side of Chicago Ave. from R~1 Single Family to R=2 Residemtial. Mr.
Kuykendall seconded the moticn. Voting for the motion: Messrs. Shank, Kuykendall,
Denton, Milem and Gilksson. Voting against: none. Abstaining due to family kin-
ship: Mrs, Bowman,

Mr, Sullivan suggested thatl Attorneys Clark and Blatt explain the covenant
issuve to City Council. Dr. Shank stated that if this case is parallel to the
Mid=State Equipment Co. v Bell Case, it should be determined in the couris, Mr.
Kuykendall added that he fears what 20' wide single family houses will look

:/4/ City of Harrisonburg, Marvin B.Milam, City Manager

Ev/ like and do to area values versus having townhouse style apariment struciures...”
Mr,

Sullivan pointed out the area on a map, noting that east of the lots in question are single family
residences with a commercial development in the center of the sbrip, namely: Garnet Ward's Truck Termi-
nal & Used Car Operation, which business was grandfathered in with R=1 when the area was last annexed,
and further, that these business lots are included in the pressnt rezoning request. He said that the
Site Plan shows a proposed arrangement of apartment units and the requestor calls these for-sale town-
house units, which would be permitted under R-2 zoning regulaticns. Mr. Sullivan called attention to
the 20' alley on the east side of the lots which is intended as the approach route, pointing out that
this is a Paper Street (dedicated in the Holiday Hills Subdivision but not, physically there), which

would have :toc be opened and developed. Mr. Henry Clark, developer, said it is felt that the area would

be betler developed as indlcated with duplex units and access from the rear, rather than developed as
single family units on the Mb., Clinton Pike. He offered an opinion that any restiictive covenants were
of no concern to either the City Council or the Planning Commission but would be dealt with by the de-
veloper., When questioned re density, Mr. Clark said this would not change substantizlly with the re=-
zoning, in that 19 homes couwld be buillt under the single family zone, andc?2l units of for-sale town-
houses. Mr. Leslie Morris asked the possibility of subdividing the lots rather than rezoning, thereby
leaving the single family zoning. Mr. Terry LePera, 318 6th St., suggested that trees be planted to
provide a buffer between the homes and the trucking operaticn, Mr. Dick Workman of 1126 Waterman Dr.
said the zoning plan for R-1 should be abided by and provide some protection for present home owners in
Holiday Hills, He noted an overcrowding of Vaterman School and very low water pressure in the area at
times. Dr, F.H.Goodyear, 1018 Waterman Drive, said that traffic would be increased and more complex
by the addition of aparitment units, which would result in parking on Chicago Avenue, a very narrow

Crqa

3
§

)¢



g
EN
o

oy
A,
o

street. He pointed out the fact that the 20‘ alley narr@ws down to only 18’ aﬂd questloned the type
of vehicle that could travel through. An opinion was expressed that in as much as the present home=-
owners were told that the vacant lots were zoned R-1, there is a commitment between the developer (Mr.
Taliaferro), the real estate agent, City Council and the purchaser, for the land to remain R-1 Dr.
uoodyear said that once rezoned to R~2, the two present businesses in the area could use their lots for
partment units which would greatly increase the number when combined with those being proposed under
th"s reguest. He informed Council that a petition bearing 60 signatures had been presented at the
Plaqnlng Commission's Public Hearing and that a sizable group of residents attended the Planning Com=
mission meeting on the night their decision was wmade to recommend the rezoning. He asked the group
present this evening in opposition to the rezoning, to stand, and then presented the Mayor with a
petition signed by 208 residents. Attorney Henry Muller, Counsel for the Holicay Hills residents,said
that the area has been laid oul as R=1 Single Family Residential on the City's Land Use Plan and noted
that the Supreme Court has made several statements abouts Plans of this Type and their status. A deve-
loper would be reguired to show some substantial benefit or circumstance that the rezoning will address
(which has not been done in this particular case)}, ana that Council must hold a public hearing to amend
its Land Use Plan when a rezoning request is heard. He cited three recent court cases which he felt
would support his clients! objections. Mrs. Long, 1011 Rockingham Drive, interpreted her property desd
as R~1 applying to all lots in the Holiday Hills Subdivision, and told Council that her bedroom was
next to the alley which is intended as approach roubte to the apartment uniis., Mayor Erickson said he
felt that Council has the perogative to change zouing where beneficial to the City's growth and that
when the Land Use Plan is studied from time to time, changes which have been submitted by the Flanning
Commission are considered. Attorney Lepsley said he would check into the court cases cited by Attorney
Maller, as well as the reguirement of a public hearing prior to amending a Iand Use Plan, pri@r to any
action being taken on this rezoning reguest., Councilman Dingledine moved taat the matter be tabled
until the next regular meeting and placed on +that agenda, which motion ugpon belng seconded by Council=

man Dhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.
Mayor Erickson clesed this portion of the Hearing and opened for discussion the reguest for rezon-
ing of lots by the Medical Arts Building, Inc, listed as no.2 in the Hearing notice.

-

Mr. Sullivan pointed oub the area on a mep and read the following recommendation submitied by the
Planning Commission from a weeting held on Janusry 19, 1577:
“.e.‘ne Commissioners reviewsd the map of the Harrison Street arsa and
" pointed out that the need for addiiional off-street parking is critical. In
this case, an existing fenced-in and landscaped parking lot can be used to
help the situation if R=3 zoning is applied tc the west side lote along
Harrison Street
Noting the lengthy petition (over 1,000 signatures) supporting R=3, and
no opposition from property owners, Mr. Kuykendall moved that the Pilanning
Commission recommend rezoning from R-2 Residential to R=-3 Mﬂltiyle Dweliling
Districty.2ll lots on the west side of Harrison Street from Midical Arts
Center to West Fairview Ave. Mrs. Bowman seconded the motion. Volting for
the motion: Messrs. Kuykendsll, Denton, Milam, Gilkeson and Mrs. Bowman.
Voting against: none, Abstaining due to professicnal association: Dre.Shank.."
Attornsy James Sips, representing Medical Arts,Inc., pointed out the fact that thbs would not be con=
sidered spoi zoning in that the land is bordered by M-l Industrial to the west and north, and R=3 tc
the east., He noted that when the entire area was purchased by Medical Arts in 1968, there was a clear
understanding that the land in question would be used to provide additional parking at some time. Mr.
Sipe sald that the lots have been cleared, fenced and landscapsd, and that there was nc opposition ex~
pressed ab the Planning Commission's public hearing concerning rezoning of same. Only one resident
from the west side of Harrison Street spoke, and that was to inquire aboubt installstion of curb and
gutter for that side of the streei, and to gquestion what type of buildings may be constructed if the
area is rezcned as requested. He was Lold that the reguest is specificslly feor additicnal parking for
Medical Arts Center, and that a plan of street projecis is followed each year insofar as funds are
available, for curb & gutiter work., There being nc others to be heard, Councilman Dingledine moved that
the rezoning request be deferred until the next regular meeting of Councl'i and placed cn that agenda,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a urnanimous voite of Councilmen
presento

The public hearing was declared closed at 9:15 PM and the regulsr session reconvened.
Vfgiy Manasger Milam presented an application which he had received from Attormey Steven Blatt, re-
presenting R.C.R. Associates, a partnership, for rezoning of 2L acres of land for Willow Hills Subdivi-
sion, situsted on the south side of Plezsant Hill Ed., from R-2 Residential to R-L Planned Unit Develop-
ment. It was noted in the correspondence that plans for the Subdivision had already been presented to
the City Planning Commission and City Stsff for study and review, and reguested that all matters per-
taining to the subdivision be referred by Council at its regular meeting, for study. Mr. Sullivan,
Planning Director, pointed oult the area on a map and explained that the cowners have a farm which
straddies the city and county line and is access to Pleasant Hill Road at one spot (Eddie Edwards Sign
Shop j.  The majority of the land lies in the county. He reminded Council of the Joint Planning Study
Committee, which will study this reguest tomorrow for the fi”st time. He méentioned a requirement in
the City's R=L Planned Unit Development zoning for a minimum of 25 acres, and said this would have to
be considered, A puklic hearing will be scheduled by the Clty Planning Commission. Following discussion,
Geuncilman CGreen moved that the request and application te referred to the Planming Commissicn for
study and recommendation, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

Manager Milam presented Public Notice concerning the Vercna Lake, printed in small booklet form
by the Dept.of Army, Baltimore, Md. Although no meeitings in the near future were suggested, the notice
explained some background of the Lake such as the Potomac River Basin Report of 1970 and other Water
Supply Studies. It gave a description of the property and its location as L.6 miles from Vercna, A
map of the Dam Site off route 606, near New Hope, was included as well as data pertaining tc same. Esti-
mated cost § 96,127,000 and anticipated benefits of $11 million. Mr. Milam said that members may re-
view the report, if so desired. '



v Correspondence dated February 8, 1977 from James R. Sipe, President of the Rockingham Public Librar
was presented and read by the City Manager. A request was made for an appropriaticn of ¢ L8,000. from
the City of Harrisonburg for fiscal year 1977-78, in order to continue the service to the citizens of
our area, It was pointed out that operating expenses of the Library have increased considerably such
as fusl costs, electric bill, purchase of new books, etc. A complete financial report accompaniesd the
correspondence. It was agreed that this request be considered along with others in the 1977-78 budget
study.

//L petition signed by six properiy owners on the north side of Taliaferro Drive was presented, re-
guesting curb and gubtering in that problems with water drainage and erosion presently exist. Following
a brief discussion, the reguest was referred to Mr. Ralph Smith, Street Superintendent, tc be considersd
in street projects.

; Déguncil was reminded by the City Menager that since August of last year when Dr. Cline's term ex~

. pired on the governing body, Harriscnburg has not been represented on the Ceniral Shenandoah Manpower

. Council by a volting delegalte. He noted that Mr. Driver has been attending meetings as an allternate,
which does not qualify him to serve on any committess. Followlng a brief discussion, Councilman Dingle-
dine moved that Mr, John E. Driver be appointed as Voting Delegate on the Mampower Council, which motion
upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

«" Council was reminded by the City Manager that Mr. P. H. Hardy's term on the Board of Zoning Appeals
would expire on March 20th of this year and that a name should be submitted to the Circuil Court Judge
for appointment. Also, that a Board of Assessors should be suggested to the Judge with a minimum of
three names. It was agreed that the Mayor contact Messrs. John Byrd,Sr., T. He Lowery and Richard Suter
to determine if they would be willing to serve as a Board for the 1978 reassessment.

V/éhe City Manager presented correspondence dated 2/2/77 from Mr. Charles W, Wampler, Jr., Chairman
of the Harrisonburg=Rockingham County Independence Bicentennial Commission, requesting that Mr. Thomas
Eugene Regan, Hinton,Va., be added to the Commission’s membership list. Councilman Dingledine wmoved
that the request be gramted and Mr. Regan appointed to serve on the Bicentennisl Commission, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present,

’//Correspondence dated February 10th from Mr., Lathan Mims was read in which he informed the Mayor and
Council that because of hezlth considerations, he regretted having to submit his resignation as a member
of the Harrisonburg Downtown Development Committee. Expiration of Mr. Mim's term is November of 1978.

. Councilman Dingledine moved that Mr. Mim's resignation be accepted with regreis, and that appreciation
be expressed to him for services he has rendered, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green,
. was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

V/Council was reminded by City Manager Milam that the Commissioner of Revenue hed recommended at the
last regular meeting, employment of Wingate Appraissl Service of Roancke to handle the City's 1978
reassessment of real estate. lMayor Erickson asked members' wishes. Manager Milam offered an opinion
that a consulting firm would do a more comprehensive Job at not much more in cost, than the state,
Following a brief discussion, the City Manager was asked tc get a firm proposal from the firm for the
| total project and report back at the next regular meeting.

Council discussed possible dates for a joint meeting with Rockingham County, and representatives
from Madison College and Rockingham Memorial Hospltal concerning the Heat Recovery Project. The City
| Manager was instructed to suggest the dates of Wednesday, March 2nd and Wednesdsy, March 23rd tc the
. County Board of Supervisors to determine the one most suitable.

V//Gouncilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in the amount of § 276,000, representing
anticipated balance needed for payment to the Sewer Authority for the remainder of this fiscal year and
requested by the Water=Sewer Superintendent, be approved for second and finzl reading, a first reading
. having been approved cn Februasry 8, and that:= :
$ 276,000, chgde.to: Sewer Fund (719.03) Anticipated Bealized Revenue.

276,000, approp.to: Sewer Fund (2-390-01) Sewer= Treatment & Disposal~ Payment to

Harrisonburg=Rockingham Regional Sewer Authority.
. which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Councilmen present.,

”//%he City Menager presented and read correspondence from Mr. Bill V, Neff, Chairmen of the Harrison-
burg=Rockingham Chember of Commerce Highway Commitiee, expressing thanks of the community for highway
activities completed in 1976 and submitting the following five priority projects for the 1977 Highway
 Program, 2ll of which have been approved by the Chamber!s Bosrd of Directors:=
Primery I. Dual lane gpproximately 1 mile U,S.Route 11 frowm South City Limibs of

Harrisonburg tc connection to Interstate 81 at interchangs 62, which will be
a2 conbinustion of the reconsitruction of five lanes from Grattan Street to South
City Limits. The swrvey work has been completed for this project.

Primery II. Barly decision on the lecation of State Route L2 between Harrisonburg and
Broadway=Timberville, and sarly approval of this project. The Committee bhelieves,
in view of the statistical information pertaining to average daily traffic volumes,
fatal accidents, persons killed, number of injury accidents, number of persons
injured and properiy damage, considered over a five-year pericd, that this project
should take precedence over what we understand is the planned project for improve=
ment of U.S.Route 33 West from West City limits of Harrisonburg to Roube 613.

Urban IIT. Dusl lane South High Street from Grace Street to South City Limits of
Herrisonburg. This is currently 1 1/L miles of two~lane rocad, bobtle-necking
four-lane Route 42 from the south, four-lane High Street from the north, and
four=lane Cantrell Avenue from the east.

Urban IV. Dual lane approximately 1/2 mile of Route 33 West from High Street to
West City Limits. DNot only will this relieve traffic congestion in this ares,
but will facilitate flow of East=West traffic for Harrisonburg, complementing

Vs

¢sadaa

0



Cuij{g 4?&

e w»

the improvements currently being made by the City of Harrisonburg
on Bruce and Wolfe Streets to Improve East-West movement of through
traffic,

Primary V. Reconstruction of U.S. 340 (Stuart Ave.) in the town of Elkton
between Business 33 and Spotsweood Trail, including the bridge over
Elk Run. (Approximately 1/5 mile) .

Following a2 discussion of the projects, Councilman Rhodes moved that the Five=Point Highway Program for

1277 be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous

vete of Councilmen present.

Following a brief discussion of an appropriate date for a special meeting to discuss the Kavanaugh
Hotel Rehabilitation Project, Councilman Dingledine moved that it be scheduled for Tuesday, March 15,
7:30 P.M. in The City Council Chamber, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted
by 2 unanimous voie of Councilmen present.

There being no further business and on moticn duly adopted, the ting adgourned at 10:15 P.M.

B’ MAYCR




i

H
H

J

y e

w
,E(§§3
Pl

‘Tuesday, March 8, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A, Lapsley, Clerk N.
Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C.Dingledine,Jr., Elon W. Rhodes, City
Auditor R.William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave., Abseant:- Walter F.Green,III.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on February 22, 1977 were read and approved.

~

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:-
From the City Manager:-
. A report of activities in the various departments and said office for the
month of February, 1977.
From the City Treasurer:-
A Trial Balance report as of close of business on February 28, 1977.
From the Police Department:-

A report of total number of arrests; parking meter fines collected; cash
collected from parking meters; total cash collected all sources, for month of
February, 1977.

From the City Auditor:-

A financial report for the month of February, 1977,

A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for month
of February, 1977, totaling § 109.88.

From the Department of Utility Billing:-

A report of water, sewer and refuse accounts, meters read, installations,

cut delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of February, 1977.

&/fg¥ Council information, the City Manager presented a communication from the Division of Justice §&
Crime Prevention, enclosing an approved budget amendment notice reducing the total award of § 26,676.00
for the Rockingham-Harrisonburg Halfway House (Pear St, Center) in accordance with a revised budget which
was submitted on February 4, 1977.

&//k communication dated 1/26/77 was presented from Mr. Gene Combs, Manager Spotswood Mobile Home
Estates, requesting sewage treatment service by the City of Harrisonburg. It-was noted that at the
present time they are using 20,000 gallons of water per day with approximately 2,000 gallons per day
being treated by the City. Mr. Ed Loker, Water-Sewer Superintendent explained that they have their own
private water system, but no sewer, and that/}2 lots are involved. Following a brief discussion, Council-
man Dingledine moved that the request be referred to the Water-Sewer Department for further study and
recommendation, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote
of Councilmen present.

e

Dr. Barbara Kenney, Director, Rockingham-Harrisonburg Health Department, presented a report of nur-

sing activities for the City, January thru December 1976; a clinic report for calendar year 1976; and a
. summarized report of children served with all expenditures in the Crippled Childrens' Program July 1,1975
thru June 20, 1976. She noted a $ 2,500. return which is mostly revenue; the fact that a certain amount
of money will be reimbursed for family planning program, and that a full-time woman dentist will begin
serving the City and County in June of this year on basis of 50% city and 50% county. Mayor Erickson
thanked Dr. Kenney for the presentation.

Vﬁ;nager Milam reminded Council of the request of Medical Arts to rezone from R-2 Residential to
R-3 Multiple Dwelling District, 18 lots situated on the west side of Harrison Street for the purpose of
providing additional parking. The Planning Commission held its public hearing (with no opposition on the
request) and recommended to Council rezoning of the area. Council's public hearing on this, and another
rezoning request, was held on February 22nd, with action deferred until this time in order that the City
Attorney could investigate a statement made during the hearing that a public hearing must be held on
amending of the Land Use Plan, at the same time as for a rezoning request. City Attorney Lapsley reported
that he had read the Plan and the state law which governs Land Use Plans and had interpreted it as mean-
ing that Council not only consider rezoning requests but also the Plan, but could find no requirement
for the Plan to be amended or revised with each request. Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes concern-
ing the request of Medical Arts, Inc. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the Planning Commission's recommenda-
tion for approval of the request, be approved, which motion upon being seconded b y Councilman Rhodes,

was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.



&mE
.
e

V//Council was reminded by the City Manager that a request from Mr., George Taliaferro and Mr. Henry
Clark for rezoning of lots on the east side of Chicago Avenue from R-1 Single Family Residential to
R-2 Residential for the purpose of constructing 23 townhouse units, had been deferred for action until
this meeting, following Council's public hearing on February 22nd, in order for the City Attorney to
investigate amending of Land Use Plan with each rezoning request. He called attention to the petition .
which had been presented, showing strong opposition by residents of Holiday Hills subdivision, as well
as some question concerning restrictive covenants on lots for R-1 zoning. Mr, Lapsley, City Attorney,
informed Council that upon investigation he could find no requirement for the City's<Land Use Plan to
be amended or revised with each rezoning case, but that Council not only consider the rezoning request
but also its Plan. Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes re the request of Messrs, Taliaferro and
Clark. A recommendation submitted earlier by the Planning Commission, had recommended approval of the
request. Councilman Dingledine said that several good points were brought out in Council's public
hearing by residents in the area, namely: that zoning laws reflect a plan for the City and that when an
area is zoned a certain category, a citizen has every right to expect this zoning. He offered an opinion
that the Planning Commission had acted in good faith, but said he could see no overriding effect which
would result from the rezoning. Following these statements, Councilman Dingledine moved that the re- S
zoning request for lots on the east side of Chicagp Avenue be denied, and R-1 zoning continued, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present,
Vice-Mayor Denton said he would like for City Staff to study the area for a plan, along lines of think-
ing of the Planning Commission.

.~ The following recommendation submitted by the Planning Director from a meeting of the Commission
held on February 23, 1977, was read:-
'...The Commissioners reviewed a proposed site plan for law offices at
120 0tt Street. The plan showed future additions to the house on the north
and east, and a parking lot for 31 vehicles north of the house, Existing
and new landscaping was shown. A letter dated January 31, 1977 from City
Attorney Norvell Lapsley was read, indicating that rezoning the former
Thomas Estate from R-2 to R-1 is, from a legal point of view, almost iden-
tical to the Broad Street case of 1974. In that case, the Virginia case
of Fairfax County v. Snell was eited. Mr. Lapsley's letter concluded that
'a more restrictive zoning Of the three lots now owned by Conrad, Litten,
Sipe and Miller would . . . be contrary to the law as stated in Fairfax
County v. Snell, and (which was) applied in the Broad Street case.
Chairman Kuykendall listed these options:
a) Leave all lots R-2
b) Recommend rezoning all lots R-3
e) Recommend rezoning lots 1-3 to R-1 and lots 4-6 to R-2
d) Recommend rezoning lots 1-3 to R-1 and lots 4-6 to R-3
Mr. Williams pointed out that a difficult decision is involved and
difficult to make. He felt the neighbors do not want more apartment units
and based on the size of lots, 4, 5 & 6, twelve apartment units would be
allowed. He pointed out that the law firm would be a quiet operation and
would not create too much traffic. However, the property involved is not
on a major artery and therefore additional traffic will be uwnmwelcomed.
Mr. Gilkeson pointed out that real estate ads promoted 120 Ott Street
as a 'Single Family Home' but the Zaw firm bought it for professional office
use based on anfbrmatzon given.by the Planning Office that the property was
zgoned R-3. This has since been ruled to be R-2.
Mr, Milam asked Mr. Liskey if he is unhappy with the R-2 zone. Mr.
Liskey said he prefers R-2 over R-3. Mr. Liskey's attorney, Mr. Don Burch,
stated that he has met several persons who are interested in buying 120
Ott Street for single family use.
Mr. Williams moved that the Planmning Commission recommend to City
Council that Lots L, 2 & 3 be rezoned from R-2 to R-1 and Lots 4, & & 6
be rezoned from R-2 to R-3. Mr. Milam seconded the motion. Those voting
in favor: Mrs. Bowman, Messrs. Gilkeson, Kuykendall, Milam and Williams.
Voting against: none; abstaining due to kimship: Dr. Shank..."
Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the Planning Commission'’s recommendation be accepted and that Council
schedule its public hearing on the request for Tuesday, April 12, 1977, 7:30 PM in the Council Chamber,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen ‘
present. The City Manager was instructed to properly advertize the hearing in the Daily News Record
newspaper, as required.

V/The City Manager read the following recommendation submitted from a meeting of the Planning Commis- _—
sion held on February 23, 1977:-
.The Commission reviewed a preliminary plan for Country Club Court,
a proposed 108-unit townhouse development to be located in the northwest
corner of Interstate 81, U.S.Rt. 33 interchange. Mr. Rrnard Bolt, of
Haymarket, Va., owner of the 14 acre site, reported that he hopes to de-
velop the townhouse project in stages, and he will begin with a 6-unit
cluster in the center of the site. Mr. Bolt added that a property-owners'
assoctation document 18 being written and the townhouses will be sold
individually. Concerming access into the site off Country Club Road, Mr,
Bolt said he has 'tentatively agreed' with C-W Railroad to a signalized
crossing.
The Director reviewed the staff's comments as noted on the Subdivision
Review Sheet and added that the proposed location for the entrance-exit
street has fairly good sight distance, however vehicles tend to exceed the
speed limit on Country Club Road at this point. He suggested to Mr. Bolt
that circular turn-around areas be designed at the upper ends of the pro-
posed private parking lots. Mr. Bolt stated that his engineer-designer

NG Cadqad




& P “%

ya

will work with the City on this idea.
The Commissioners asked questions about parking and how much open space
would be included in the first phase of six units, and Mr. Williams concluded
the review with:a motion that the Planning Commission recommend approval of
the overall Preliminary Plan for Country Club Court. Mrs. Bowman seconded the
motion and all members presented voted in favor.,.”
Mr. Sullivan, Planning Director, pointed out the location of the subdivision as the northwest corner of
the Cloverleaf intersection and said that the developer will soon be: submitting a final plat for the
~ first phase, in that he will begin developing in the near future. He reminded Council that this is a
preliminary plan of the subdivision and some changes may have to be made with regard to parking lots,
turn-arounds, etc. Mr. Sullivan pointed out that a public street is included in the first phase of the
development which will run the length of the project and separate living units from the flood plain. A
. Homeowners' Association will own and operate open space land for recreation, etc. With regard to
utilities, the Director noted that a 6" water line and 8" sewer line is required. The 6'' water line is
presently there but the sewer line may have to be revised. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine
moved that the recommendation of the Planning Commission be approved, which motion upon being seconded
by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by @ unanimous vote of Councilmen present,
V<;;; following recommendations submitted from a meeting of the Planning Commission held on February
23, 1977 were read by the City Manager:-~
.The Dirvector presented two letters and proposed re-subdivision:=plans
from Town & Country Real Estate. One letter requests division of Lot 6,
Block I of the C.C.Conrad Addition imto two townhouse lots of 3,861 square
feet and 25.75' width in the 300 block of W. Wolfe Street. The other letter
requests that Lots 56, 57 & 58 of Block 4, Conrad-Reherd Addition be sub-
divided for 3 townhouse lots plus a common area parking lot. These lots
will be in the southwest cormer of Sunrise Avenue and S.High Street.
Mr. Sullivan read a memorandum which pointed out that the Zoning Ordi-

- . nance (Sec. 31-75) requires 15 foot side yard, setbacks for townmhouses,
10 * and the definition states a townhouse is 'ome of a series of from four to
o ten attached dwelling units..." He recommended further study be given by
o

T the Commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Mr. Milam offered a motion for the Planning Commission to recommend
" that resubdivision of Lot 6, Block I of the C.C.Conrad Addition (314 West
Wolfe St.) be denied due to violation of the side yard setback and defini-
tion of "townhouse.' Dr. Shank seconded the motion and all members present
voted for the motion.
. ~ Dr. Shank offered a motion for the Planning Commission to recommend
! that resubdivision of Lots 56, 57 & 58 of Block 4, Conrad-Reherd Addition
| ‘ (209 Sunrise Ave.) be denied due to violation of the side yard setback
— ‘ and definition of 'Townheouse.' Noting that an easement for water and
‘ sewer lines 1s needed through this property, Mr. Milam seconded the motion.
All members present voted for the motion.,."
Director Sullivan informed Council that the Board of Zoning Appeals is giving further consideration to
the definition of Townhouses to determine whether it should be left as is, or amended. The 15' side
o yard eliminates many projects. Based on violations with the City's Zoning Ordinance as set forth in
e ~ the recommendations for denial, Councilman Rhodes moved that the Planning Commission's recommendations
T on both resubdivision requests be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

o

bl

‘/bity Manager Milam reminded Council that several months ago the State Water Control Board had re-
quired that a survey of the City's Industrial Waste be prepared no later than July 1, 1977. He noted
that as a result of this and the fact that two local industries had requested elimination of the sewer
surcharge, the firm of Edmond Cox Associates, Chemists & Engineers, of Richmond, Va., had been employed
by the City to take independent samples at four of the local industries, namely:- Shenandoah Valley
Poultry Co.,Inc.; Shenandoah's Pride Milk Producers; Kawneer Plant and Swift & Company. Split samples
were also obtained from the industries by personnel of the City's Sewer Plant and these were divided
with the Regional Sewer Authority, the chemist representing the local industries and Mr. Cox of the
Richmond firm. Mr. Marvin Armstrong, Sewer Plant Operator, presented each member of Council with a
copy of the Industrial Waste Survey and pointed out that it covers a three day period, February 8 -
February 11. In addition to the total flow figures and proportion of sewer charge, the survey shows
how much '"hard to treat" waste (i.e. 01l & grease) is going into the City's sewer lines from the four
industries, with samples revealing approximately 74%. He offered an opinion that even with the surcharge,
the industries are not paying their proportionate share of sewer cost, based on their usage. City Manager
Milam explained that the extra charge was placed on industries in 1974 when the City's sewer plant needed
extensive changes to handle the increasing load. He said that the surcharge is being lifted from Kawneer,
in that pre-treatment which they have done, has upgraded the quality of its sewage. Mr. Armstrong pointed
out that without pre-treatment, the B.0.D. at other industries is at the lowest point. Following a
lengthy discussion, Mayor Erickson asked members to absorb information from the survey and thanked Mr.
Armstrong for his presentation. No action taken at this time on the surcharge.

2//Mr. John Driver, Assistant City Manager and member of the Harrisonburg Highway Safety Commission,
presented the following resolution establishing downtown truck route, for Council's consideration:-
WHEREAS, in order to relieve traffic congestion in downtown Harrisonburg
and to facilitate the flow of traffic on U.S.Route 33 east and west through
the City, the Council deems it necessary and proper to establish a route
alternate to the present one following Market Street and Court Square.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Harrisonburg,
Virginia, in regular session on March 8, 1977, that the following route be,
and the same is hereby, established, and shall be marked as a truck route
through downtown Harrisonburg:
Westbound: East Market Street to Mason Street; north on Mason Street to
East Wolfe Street; west on Wolfe Street to North High Street; south on High




street to West Market Street; west on Market Street.

Eastbound: West Market Street to High Street; south on High Street to
West Bruce Street; East on Bruce Street to South Mason Street; north on
Mason Street to East Market Street; east on Market Street,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT parking shall be eliminated on Wolfe Street from North Main Street
to North High Street, and the same section of Wolfe Street shall be made
one way going west.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT parking shall be eliminated on Bruce Street between South Main
Street and South Mason Street.

This resolution ADOPTED and APPROVED this day of March, 1977.

Mayor
Atteste: “n
Clerk
Mr. Driver noted that the foregoing truck route is, a result of several years of work concerning an
east/west traffic pattern around the City. He pointed out that no trucks would be permitted to travel
around Court Square, except to load and unload at places of business, It will probably be the end of
March before the resolution could be effected, if approved by Council, due to erection of necessary
signs, etc. Mr. Sullivan, Planning Director, informed Council that this had been approved by the Plan-
ning Commission and the Downtown Development Committee. Mr. Driver called attention to the fact that
new traffic lights have been hung in two locations to assure a steady flow of traffic through the
route, namely: corner of Mason & Bruce Streets and corner of Wolfe § High Streets, He noted that in
order to accommodate the truck route, approximately a dozen parking spaces with meters on Bruce Street
between Main § Mason will be removed, as well as five parking spaces with meters on the east side of
Mason Street, north of the intersection with Bruce. The light at the intersection of Bruce § Mason
Streets brought some opposition from residents whose properties lie between Franklin & Bruce Streets.
A fear was expressed that the light would serve as an invitation for increased traffic on Bruce Street
which is narrow in width. A suggestion was made by the residents that Bruce Street be made a one-way
street east of Mason, to prohibit entry from the Mason-Bruce intersection. When asked by Mayor Erickson
if a '"no thru traffic'" sign would serve the purpose, the residents replied that this would imply that
the street ''goes somewhere' and may have a reverse effect on :encouraging traffic. The Mayor then sug-
gested that measures set forth in the resolution be given a chance to work, prior to any thinking with
regard to any revisions. Consideration of the proposed one-way on Bruce Street could be given, follow-
ing a trial period. Councilman Dingledine moved that the Harrisonburg Highway Safety Commission make a
careful study of the situation, based on opinions brought out in tonight's discussion, which motion ‘
upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present. Council-
man Rhodes than moved that the resolution be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor
Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present. The proper officials were authorized to
sign the resolution.

“/&r. Ray Wine, Chairman of the City School Board, was present in the meeting along with Mr., Wayne
King, School Superintendent, and a few members of the School Board, for the purpose of presenting to
Council their 1977-78 proposed budget in total amount of § 4,163,616.00., representing an increase of
$ 418,896.00 over the present year, including an increase from the City of $ 380,368. Salaries made
up the majority of the increase by increments of § 43,016, (for those school employees who have not yet
reached the top of the scale), and $ 193,263.00, representing a 7% increase for all employees from the
lowest paid to the highest paid. Mr. Wine noted that they were ''locked in'' on amounts proposed for
utilities; cross connections to meet State Plumbing Code; school census; debt service and the Vocational
Technical School. With regard to the $ 21,000. increase for hospital insurance, Mr. King pointed out
that the employees have been picking up the increase for several years, and the need is felt for the
school department to assume approximately 65% of the cost this year. In addition to the regular requests,
capital outlay projects of § 139,000. were listed, which Mr. Wine said should qualify under Revenue
Sharing Funds. He said that the Board had tried to '""hold the line' in producing the "maintenance bud-
get" which does not include any new programs or positions. Mr. King said he would rather the entire
School Board meet with City Council concerning any adjustments which must be made on their proposed
budget, rather than just he and the City Manager meeting, in that the School Board is responsible for
working out the figures. The City Manager reminded those present that he is required to present to
Council a '"'balanced budget', taking into consideration all the various departments in the city as well
as the schools. Following discussion, Mayor Erickson asked members to study their copies of the school's
report. ‘

A request was presented from the School Board Office for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in the amount of § 11,550.78 in order to appropriate receipts from the Comprehensive Employment §
Training Act (CETA). Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the supplemental
appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-

§ 11,550.78 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28A) Receipts from Federal Funds- Other
Fed. Funds- CETA (Realized Revenue)
2,061.82 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.50) Other Inst. Costs- Comp.Teacher Aides- CETA
1,106.56 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst. Costs- Comp. Clerical- CETA
8,382.40 approp.to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day School Inst.- Comp.Elem.Teachers- CETA
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Ci?ncilmen present.

The City Manager presented a request from the School's Director of Finance for approval of a supple-
mental appropriation in the amount of § 20,275.00 in order to allocate additional anticipated receipts
which have become available under Title I, since the School Budget was approved. It was noted that the
funds would not be spent unless receipts for reimbursement were available from the federal government
and no appropriation is necessary from City funds in that this is 100% reimbursab le. Following a brief
discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading,and that:-

$ 19,275.00 chgd.to: School Fund (R-21A) Receipts from Federal Funds- ESEA
(PL-89-10) Operating.

neeada



538,

FEIS)

-
)

$ 1,000.00 chgd.to: School Fund (R-21B) Receipts from Federal Funds- ESEA

(PL-89-10) Capital Outlay.

38.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.00) Clerical Employees.
157.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.01) Comp. Dir, Fed,Programs.
500.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.02) Travel- Admin,.

880.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-134.11) Comp.- Elem. Teacher.

2,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.02) In Service Training.

13,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.05) Teaching Supp.for Instruct.

500.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.06) Travel Instruction.

2,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-800.00) Fixed Charges,

200.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-1100.00) Community Services,

1,000.00 approp.toi School Fund (1209-1230.03) Equip.for Instruction.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote
of Councilmen present.

V/Eer Council's information, the City Manager said it is his understanding that the Administrative
Officer(which would be the City Manager) must conduct a separate public hearing from that held by City
Council, for presentation of a report for Revenue Sharing Funds over the next five years, with emphasis
placed on programs for the aging, noting that he wanted Council to be aware of this prior to a hearing
notice appearing in the newspaper. He pointed out that he usually goes through the City's budget items
while balancing same, and pulls out some high priority projects recommended by the City Planning Commis-
sion, to be funded by Revenue Sharing Funds. This is presented to Council following approval of the
regular budget. Mayor Erickson said he would 1like to have a copy of rules and regulations which deems
this action necessary.

V/Manager Milam informed Council that he had approached the County with the two dates suggested for
a joint meeting concerning the Heat Recovery Project, with neither being a suitable time. They had re-
quested to meet on Tuesday, March 15th, in that this was their only open date. Although this date had
previously been scheduled by Council as a special meeting to discuss the Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation
Project, he had informed the County that both matters could be placed on the special meeting agenda.

Members of Council signed the special meeting notice.

The f0110w1ng recommendation submitted by Mr. John Driver, Secretary of the Harrisonburg Highway
Safety Commission, from a meeting held on January 25th, was presented and read:-
"The Commission discussed the request of Mrs. Claude Vance, Jr. to
remove truck traffic from Hill Street. This request was referred to
the Commission by Harrisonburg City Council. It was felt that if truck
traffic vas taken off HiLll Street they would use another residential
street such as Myrtle or Sterling Streets and nothing would be accom~
plished. Also it was stated that most trucks traveling Hill Street were
dump trucks and not tractor trailers, also very few trucks were traveling
Hill Street at night or on weekends. Julius Ritchie made a motion that
until the revised Arterial Plan is received and a recommendation can be |
made on re-routing trucks through the wnortheast section of Harrisonburg, ]
the Commission recommend to City Council that no action be taken on the
Hill Street truck traffic. Wayne King seconded the motion and all members
voted aye."
Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the recommendation of the Harrisonburg Highway
Safety Commission be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

L/Eity Manager Milam read the following recommendation submitted by the Harrisonburg Highway Safety
Commission from a meetlng held on January 25, 1977:-
"T8hH Diiver read an extract f?om City Council requesting the Commission

make a recommendation on the heavy traffic on a 10" alley rumning parallel

to Ott Street in the 400 block of Ott Street. Chief Presgrave reported he

ran a traffic count for one week on the alley and there was an average of

13 cars per day going through the alley. It was felt that most of the 13 cars

were people living in homes along the alley and this was not a heavy traffic

flow, also one way traffic was discussed and it was felt it would not work,

too many of the property owners would be dissatisfied with this. After a

lengthy discussion, Wayne King made a motion that no action be taken on the

alley until after the reconstruction of the alley running from Ott Street to

Monticello Avenue. If upon completion, construction does not help the con-

dition on the alley rumning parallel to Ott Street in the 400 block, another

study be made. Julius Ritchie seconded the motion and all members voted aye.'
F0110w1ng a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the recommendation of the Harrisonburg High-
way Safety Commission be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by
a unanimous vote of Councilmen present.

V/E;ty Manager Milam called Council's attention to a proposed lease between the City of Harrisonburg
and Shenandoah Valley Educational Television:. Corporation for city owned land for construction of a
telecommunications earth station. He noted the following two locations as set forth in plans attached:
(1) on Central Avenue across from Keister School; (2) on the north corner of the City's Landfill between
Interstate 81 and the road leading to the Landfill, which road has been completed. The facility will re-
quire a 72' x 68' fenced in area. The lease is for a term of eleven years beginning June 1, 1977 and
ending the 31st day of May, 1988, with an option for two additional terms of 10 years each. He pointed
out that before any substantial land is leased, Council must obtain a recommendation from the City's
Planning Commission as well as representatives from utilities involved, which in this case would be the
Public Works Department for its participation at the Landfill. Mr. Richard L. Parker, Secretary of
Shenandoah Valley Educational Television Corp., informed Council that the receiving station would be
42' in height, 30' across, and from 8' to 10' above ground. Comstruction of a chain-link fence around




the structure is proposed, for security. When asked to compare the two proposed sites, Mr. Parker noted
no appreciable difference. He did point out that the Keister School site would cost less for construc-
tion and may be better from the standpoint of security. The Landfill Site, although good high ground,
has an overpass over the highway directly in line between their tower and .the proposed site which would
require a sizable tower at the Landfill in order to be able to get the microwave signal back, Manager
Milam mentioned the City's annual contribution to W.V.P.T. for educational television and asked Mr,
Parker if this was done by other municipalities. He replied that at the present time, seven, either
municipalities or county governments were making contributions, namely:- Lexington, Augusta County,
Rockingham County, Harrisonburg, Waynesboro, Shenandoah County & Page County, with the hope that durlng
the year both Charlottesville and Staunton will be added. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine
moved that the matter be referred to the City Planning Commission for: study and recommendation, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present,

V/fhe City Manager advised Council that by communication dated 2/23/77 from Attorney William Smith,
representing the Madison Group, developers of a proposed College Court Townhouse development in the
eastern section of the City near Camelot Nursing Home, had requested time at this meeting to discuss
a problem which has arisen since Council's approval of the development, Mr. Smith called attention to
an agreement between the City, the developers and C-W Railway, drawn up by the Railway, setting forth
responsibilities of the City and developers with regard to its crossing over which a new access street
to the new townhouse complex would cross. He noted that the agreement was satisfactory, with exception
of paragraph 6 which reads as follows:-

Cross Protection: If automatic crossing protection is deemed necessary in the

future by City or Railway or required by public authority, such crossing pro-

tection shall be installed and maintained at the sole cost and expense of

Developer if such crossing protection shall be deemed necessary or required

within a period of ten (10) years from the date of execution of this agree-

ment. If such crossing protection is deemed necessary or required after

said period of ten (10) years, such crossing protection shall be installed

and maintained at the sole cost and expense of City.

In the event Developer refuses or is unable to install and maintain auto-

matic crossing protection when required hereunder, the automatic crossing

protection shall be installed and maintained at the cost and expense of the

City and the City reserves all rights against the Developer for reimburse-

ment for the same.
Council was asked for the City to assume responsibility for the first 10 year period, rather than the
De veloper, in that it is felt the City is in a better bargaining position for this period of time,
Mayor Erickson suggested that the City Manager contact the Railway concerning the matter. The City
Manager recommended that the City assume responsibility for the first 10 years, with paragraph six of
the agreement to be reworded. The City Attorney offered an opinion that the type of construction
should be spelled out and said he could not recommend signing of the agreement under its present
wording. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the City Attorney be authorized to
revise paragraph 6 and present same to Council at the next regular meeting, which motion upon being
seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a majority vote of Councilmen present. Voting aye:-
Councilmen Dingledine, Rhodes and Erickson. Absent:- Councilman Green. Abstaining: Vice-Mayor Denton.
Attorney Smith also requested Council's consideration for change of name for the development from
College Court Townhouses, to University Court Townhouses. On motion of Councilman Rhodes, seconded by
Councilman Dingledine and by a majority vote of Councilmen present, the matter was referred to the City
Planning Commission for study and recommendation.

//For information, the City Marmger reported that the State Compensation Board would be meeting in
Richmond on April 7, 1977 to set salaries for Constitutional Officers, The City Treasurer and Commis-
sioner of Revenue will present their proposed budget at that time,

0//Mr. Jerry Gass, Executive Director of the Virginia Poultry Federation, appeared before Council
with a request that a policy similar to one used for Winchester Apple Blossom Festivals re venders'
licenses, be established by the City of Harrisonburg for its Poultry Festival in May of this year. By
so doing, a group would be appointed by Council to set a fee and issue permits to venders who are here
for one day, or more, during the festival, with an amount excessive to the point where the City would
derive its normal fee, and the remainder would be used to defray expenses of the festival. Mr, Victor
Smith, Commissioner of Revenue, after discussing this with Mr. Gass, had written Mr. Julian Armel, Sr.,:
Winchester's Commissioner of Revenue, to determine that City's policy, and had made the information
available to Council for this meeting. Chief Presgrave said there is a requirement in the City's code
for venders to check by the police station and go from there to the office of Commissioner of Revenue
to receive a permit for selling of wares, etc. at the festival. Mayor Erickson questioned whether or
not anyone, other than the City Treasurer, could collect city monies and the City Manager pointed out
the fact that the City Treasurer, a Constitutional Officer, is custodian of all city monies, and re-
sponsible for same. Following discussion, it was agreed that the City Manager check with the Commis-
sioner of Revenue and City Treasurer concerning the request and report back to Council at the next
regular meeting.

V/The City Manager presented an ordinance which had been drawn by the City Attorney for closing of
a 10' alley running south from W.Gay St. between N.Main St. and Noll Drive and immediately to the rear
of real estate owned by Frank Cline § Son,Inc., for consideration of a first reading. He explained
that a recommendation from the Planning Commission for the closing had been presented earlier, as well
as a report from a duly appointed Board of Viewers noting no inconvenience in the closing, and Council
had instructed the drawing of an ordinance effecting same. However, due to matters which are being
worked on with regard to the Main Street railroad track, the City Manager suggested tabling of the
matter at this time. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the matter be tabled, which motion upon being
seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Councilmen present,

V/City Mangger Milam explained to Council that on June 8, 1976 action had been taken to close a 30!
alley known as alley street situated behind the Rockingham Farm Bureau off Chesapeake Avenue, following
a recommendation for same from the City Planning Commission and report from a Board of Viewers stating



B, TRy
N

|

2 Nl
Lo
(5

no inconvenience in vacating of same. Although this action was taken, a proper ordinance was not drawn
at that time for Council's approval. He asked that a first reading be approved at this time. Following

; a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the ordinance be approved for a first reading, and re-
- ferred to the City Attorney to be drawn in proper ordinance form, which motion upon being seconded by
Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Councilmen present.

“”fhe City Manager called Council's attention to vacancies on warious Boards & Commissions, and
noted that correspondence had been received from the Central Shenandoah HSA Subarea Council advising ;
that Harrisonburg had not as yet appointed a representative to serve on the Health Systems Agency Council.
~ Council agreed to defer action on appointments until a future meeting. ?

v Council's attention was called to the City Manager's Monthly Report; a report from Hose Co. No. 4
listing Directors & Committees for 1977; and report from Shomo & Lineweaver Insurance Agency showing
. esculating cost of Workmen's Compensation Insurance in all categories.

Members were reminded of the special public meeting scheduled for Tuesday, March 15th concerning
application for Community Bevelopment} Block Grant (Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project); and to
discuss the Heat Recovery Project with Rockingham County Bd.of Supervisors and representatives from
the college and hospital.

There being no further business, and on motion duly adopted,zhe meeting adjourned at 11:34 P.M,

772 é&ézz Qé . e Z«éﬁ
CLERK i //MAYOR




{;

I

il
e
[S—
s

s

i

- Clerk N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine, Jr., Walter F.

Absent:- none.

- (2) public meeting Community Development Block Grant Application relating to Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilita-
~tion for Elderly Housing; (3) Other matters. ‘

 to present the matter for discussion. He gave background information leading up to the present time, of
- steps which had been taken by the City, beginning with a study which was made in 1971; a 1974 applica-

conly 30 tons of the total and could not carry out the project on its own. The college and hospital must
~also participate in the project by purchasing steam to be produced from the garbage & refuse. He intro-

- jection period beginning with year 1980 with regard to population; waste generation; energy equivalent;
- projection of combined steam demands for college and hospital; plant capacity, etc., which figures re-

- garbage and refuse. An anticipated drop to under $ 1.00 per ton by the year 2000 was noted. A cost of

' periods of low demand, when excess steam is available. Messrs. Small and Dvirka cited their qualifica-

‘William Sipe, €hairman of the County Bd.of Supervisors, said the Board was here this evening to listen

‘Mr. D.P.Davis informed Council that his office had worked along with city officials, state fire marshall'
‘office, the firm of Bartholomew § Associates, owners of the Kavanaugh Hotel property, as well as several

Tuesday, March 15, 1977

At a special public meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there
were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B,Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley,

Green,III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave.

City Manager Milam read the special meeting notice for consideration of the following matters:-
(1) meet with Rockingham County Board of Supervisors relating to Solid Waste Energy Recovery System;

”//Mayor Erickson extended a welcome to members of the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors and
representatives of Madison College and Rockingham Memorial Hospital who were present in the meeting with
regard to the Solid Waste Energy Recovery System, and called on Mr. John Driver, Assistant City Manager, |

tion for federal grant which had been denied; and Council's 1975 action to employ the firms of Deward M.
Martin & Associates of Williamsburg, Va., and William F, Cosulich Associates of New York, to make a
feasibility study for Harrisonburg and Rockingham County, copies of which had been distributed last
month. Mr. Driver pointed out the fact that this must be a joint effort between the county and city in
that approximately 100 tons of refuse are produced by both combined, daily, whereas the City produces

duced Messrs. Paul Small and Miro Dvirka, representatives of the aforementioned firms, and asked them to
point out highlights of the Study and to explain the project. Charts were presented, with a 20 year pro-

vealed that the City and County could provide enough refuse to supply most of the steam needs for heating
and colling the two institutions. A recommendation was included in the Study for the hospital's system
to be kept operable for use in peak periods, which may be only a few days out of a year. The Study was
besed on a $ 5.00 per ton charge for delivery of solid wastes to the plant which was felt to be in line
withhcurrent figures, in that the City pays § 5.00 per ton and the County $ 4.85 per ton to dispose of

$ 3.00 for each 1,000 feet of steam, as set forth, would be a saving to both institutions in comparison
with current cost of heating and cooling. Suggested ways to generate additional income were: recovery
and recycling of metals presently buried in the Landfills; and by selling steam to secondary users during

tions and discussed other projects in which they have been involved. Both noted feasibility of this joint
venture. It was pointed out that although the new plant will not eliminate the need for Landfills, it
will greatly extend their lives by several decades. Following a lengthy question and answer session, Mr.

and learn, noting that they would sit down and discuss the project, although a number of problems are
anticipated. Representatives of the college and hospital expressed interest in the project if feasibility

was determined by the governing bodies. Mayor Erickson thanked all concerned for their presence and
asked that the Feasibility Study be further reviewed by members of Council and the County Board.

V/ﬁgayor Erickson stated that in as much as the City proposed to submit an application for a Community
Development Block Grant representing additional funding for the Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project,
this public meeting was called in order to meet a requirement of two such meetings prior to application.
City Manager Milam said that several months ago Council had authorized a local architectural firm, Davis
& Associates, to study the feasibility of renovating the hotel building and to draw preliminary plans.

Ui

other out-of-town firms, in preparing the report, copies of which were presented to each member of



. Council. An inspection of the property was made and various codes reviewed as to requirements, after

- which time some pre-drafting was done under the analysis of a good job and one the City would be proud
of. He reported the structure of the building as remarkably good, and only minor improvements to the
roof as being necessary. He noted some prior damage to the building's interior and pointed out recommen-
dations for renovating which included: new electrical wiring throughout; new heating system; new plumb-
ing & sprinkler systems; new partitions and all new ceilings; replacement of exit stairs, etc. An esti-
mated cost of § 1,393,200. was quoted by Mr. Davis. The Hotel Annex was not included in the study,
Thirty-six living units were considered in the plans, with lower portion of the hotel reserved for com- —
mercial use. A possibility of rebuilding the back portion to replace the long wing was also mentioned.
By renovating the hotel under the recommendations as stated, Mr, Davis anticipated 30435 years use
with no major problems. He said that feasibility of the project would rest with Council, in that new
housing could be provided in another location, possibly providing more living units at a lesser cost,
Mayor Erickson thanked Mr. Davis for the presentation. Mrs. David Garber, of Garber's Jewelers,
questioned whether any plans for relocating present businesses in the Kavanaugh Hotel block had been
considered, or whether those businesses would be permitted space in the hotel, if desired. She noted
that the retail merchants are interested in space being provided in the area for businesses. City
Manager Milam pointed out the fact that the City is still inrthe-negotiating stage with owners for
purchase of the hotel property, which is the first step. Mrs. Juanita Sanders offered an opinion that
the anticipated housing would be extremely expensive and would be in an undesirable location, right on
Main Street. She asked if input from any of the elderly groups in the City had been sought, concerning
the location. She expressed appreciation of the report by a local architectural firm, noting too many
out-of-town consultants are being employed to plan a City they are unfamiliar with. Finally, Mrs.Sanders
said it was her understanding that plans for a project should be in order, prior to filing application
for funds. Mr. Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown Development, pointed out that funds received from the
Department of Housing and Urban Development are specifically for renovating the hotel building and pro-
viding living units for elderly persons of low and moderate income. He noted that should another avenue
be pursued (i.e. new housing or commercial use), the funds may have to be returned. Following the
lengthy discussion period, the matter was closed and Council moved to the next matter of business.

L//City Manager Milam“presented and read a proposed agreement requested by the Highway Department con-
cerning Phase I of the South Main Street Project, (Monument Ave. intersection to south corporate limits),
for the City of Harrisonburg to maintain this section of highway improved under the Code of Virginia

' and the policies of the Highway & Transportation Commission. The agreement sets forth a total estimated
cost of § 1,101,581.15, with the City's portion of cost estimated as $ 367,480.31 (15%). He noted that

the agreement must be executed in three copies, with form approved under signature of the City Attorney.
Following a brief discussion, Councilman Green moved that the City Manager be authorized to sign the
agreement on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

There being no further business, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the meeting adjourn (10:00 P.M.) and
that Council enter an executive session to discuss purchase of property, which motion upon being ‘ L
seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous VOte::ﬁ"?

=
; ; CL%RK =




Tuesday, March 22, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F.Green,
III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:-
none.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on March 8,1977 and special meeting held on March 15,1977 were
read and approved.

vMr. Donald Holsinger of 153 W. Wolfe St. presented a petition bearing eighteen signatures of resi-
dents and property owners on Wolfe Street between Liberty & N.High Streets, stating opposition to the
recently approved east/west truck route which will proceed through that block. Reasons for opposition
included: several-homes situated on the property line no further than 10' from the street; increased
noise level; dirt from heavy truck traffic; and removal of parking in that two of the properties have
no off-street parking. The petitions suggested two alternative routes, namely: south on Liberty Street .
to West Market St., and west on Rt. 33; and north on Mason Street to intersection with Gay Street and
continuing west on Gay. Mayor Erickson explained that plans for the route have been in the making for
some time, with installation of driveways, widening of streets, etc. Residents do not feel that removal
of parking is necessary in that the street will be made one-way. Following discussion, the matter was
referred to the Harrisonburg Highway Safety Commission for study.
“ Mr. C.W.Kestner, a senior citizen of Harrisonburg and active member of the A.A.R.P., commended
Council on its first objective (Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project), and as a concerned citizen,
commended Council on its second objective (downtown improvement). He suggested that the present B Ney
building be demolished and that area provided as open space, parking lot area, or replaced with an
attractive building with proper setback and landscaping of the grounds. Mr. Kestner questioned whether
the project should be funded through tax payers, or by the floating of bonds. He asked if the need
could be better served through a new facility for living units in another location. Mayor Erickson
thanked Mr. Kestner for his comments and asked if copies could be made available for future reference.

L//A petition bearing twenty-two signatures of residents of Holiday Hills Subdivision was presented
to Council requesting construction of curb & gutter on the east side of Stuart Street from Waterman
Drive to Taliaferro Drive and on the west side of Stuart Street from Waterman Drive to Woodleigh Court.
Excessive water following rains which accumulates in pools creates a breeding place for insects and

constitutes health and aesthetic problems. Another fact brought out in the petition was the fact that

NCCqc



TN

. point, creating a safety problem for children playing in the area, as:well as being difficult for two

 books issued in lots of 25 coupons at a cost of § 5.00. This would result in a reduction of rate from
- 25¢ to 20¢ per trip. Mr. Smith offered an opinion that this would be a much better way to handle the
 situation and would eliminate weekly charge accounts or paying daily with cash which could easily be lost

 services dept., or interested civic groups. According to the Director, the School Board has agreed to
purchase the coupons from the Transportation Dept. and sell them to students. City Manager Milam pointed

~tation Dept. He also noted that an amendment to the City Code would be necessary in order to provide
for the student group transportation at a reduced rate. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved
. that the coupon system be approved with instructions for the City Manager to proceed with implementation
- of same and to take steps toward amending the code, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton

the curve of Stuart Street at the south end is not well delineated and the road is one lane at this

cars to pass at this point. Following a brief discussion, the matter was referred to the Street Depart-
ment for consideration along with other projected street projects.

”/ﬁf. Reggie Smith, City Transportation Director, was present in the meeting to present a proposal for
transporting City school students at a reduced rate. He noted that the system would be based on coupon

or misplaced by students. No special qualifications would be necessary for a student to obtain coupons
and those having no funds for transportation could be furnished with coupons by the school system, social

out the fact that group transportation and use of coupons would allow advance scheduling by the Transpor-

was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

The following recommendation submitted by the Planning Director from a meeting of the Commission
held on March 16th was read by the City Manager:-
... During the Public Hearing to consider IMCO Container Company's request
for M-1 Industrial Zoning, Mr. C. B. Howard, plant manager, stated that adding
60 off-street parking spaces for employees will eliminate the necessity for

employee parking on West Wolfe St. and Brook Avenue. He stated that an expanded
parking lot will be enclosed by a chain-link fence and a buffer of shrubbery
. will be planted 'as required by the City." Access will continue to be off Brook
HAvenue and West Wolfe Street. Mr. Tim Vichnear of 296 W.Market Street stated
that he does not want the area's residential atmosphere disrupted and he asked
1f IMCO plans any additions to their building. The IMCO manager replied that
there are no building plans.
" Mr. Sullivan explained the reduced lot sizes which will result concerning
four houses facing W.Market St. ALl of the houses will continue to have back-
yard parking space, but 316 W.Market Street, a 4-unit apartment, will be less
than R-2 density requirements. The Director also pointed out that IMCO will
have to apply for alley closings for all or some of a 10' alley in the area
being sought for M-1 zoning. Mr. Williams concluded the discussion with a motion
that the Planning Commission recommend rezoning from RE-2 Residential to M-1 In-
dustrial, the rear portions of lots 28-31, Block R, Page 35 of City Block Map,
based on the February 4, 1977 Plan as submitted by IMCO. Mr. Milam seconded the
motion. Members voting in favor: Mrs. Bowman; Mr. Gilkeson; Dr. Shank; Mr.Milam
and Mr. Williams. Voting against: None.
Mr. Sullivan p01nted out ‘thie area location on a map and noted that the former Silk Mill property was
zoned Industrial in 1939 but is now surrounded by homes. Several years ago, IMCO purchased properties
on W.Market St. for the purpose of additional parking, if needed. He noted that should the alley not be
closed, some of the space could still be used by IMCO. Only one resident offered opposition at the
Commission's public hearing which was deterioration of neighborhood appearance by industrial parking.
Following discussion, Councilman Green moved that Council accept the Planning Commission's recommenda-

tion and schedule a public hearing on the matter for Tuesday, April 26, 1977, 7:30 PM in the Council
Chamber, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council. The City Manager was asked to properly advertise the hearing.

V”fhe following Planning Commission recommendation submitted from a meeting held on March 16, 1977 was
read by the City Manager:-
'«..Mr. Richard Parker, Secretary of the Shenandoah Valley Educational
Television Corporation, described W.V.P.T.'s need for a Telecommunications
Earth Station and he described two possible sites, the City's Land Fill or
City-owned property near Keister School and between Central Avenue and the
C-W Railroad. The facility will require a 72' x 68' fenced-in area. A lease
agreement has been: drafted for an eleven-year time, with an option for two
additional 10-year terms.

Mr. Sullivan reported that City Staff recommends the Land Fill site. Mr.
Milam stated that he wants to work out a few details concerning fees and
maintenance responsibilities before Council action. Mr. Parker agreed to this.
My, Gilkeson offered a motion that the Planning Commission recommend to

City Council that the Land Fill site be established for W.V.P.T.'s 72" x 68’

Telecommunications Earth Station Mr. Williams seconded the motion and all

members present voted in favor..
Mr. Parker presented photographs of views of the Landfill Site from all directions where the earth sta-
tion would be constructed. He noted that although the lease provides for eleven years beginning in 1978
and options for two additional ten year terms, the site may not be needed longer than the initial period
of eleven years. City Manager Milam proposed that the city pay 6¢ per capita and that 1/2 of this be
used for the telecommunications operation. Mr. Parker offered a hope that the City would find it
possible to accept §1.00 per year as set out in the lease agreement in'that it would provide services
to the City. Mr. Milam then said the City may as well give the land to W.V.P.T. at only $1.00 per year,
and suggested either withholding 1/2 of the City's contribution to W.V.P.T. or charge ground rent. He
pointed out that the City has 20 acres on one side of the highway and 40 acres on the other side, plans
for which should be determined in five years. - Anything which would cut up the property would interfere
with future plans. He suggested that use of the land be allowed until needed for another purpose. Mr.
Parker said that due to cost of facilities, it was necessary to find a location which would allow at
least a minimum of 10 years for operation. A suggestion was made to remove from the lease the option

2




for two additional 10-year terms and that no assignments be made without approval of Council. The sug-
gestions met with Council's approval. Following a lengthy discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the
recommendation of the Planning Commission for site location be approved and the City Manager instructed
to have the lease redrawn for presentation at the next regular meeting of Council, which motion upon
being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. :

+" The following report submitted by the Planning Director, was read:-
"...A letter dated March 14, 1977 from William R. Smith was discussed by the
Commissioners. Mr. Smith, on behalf of The Madison Group, asked that the pro-
posed College Court Townhouse Subdivision be renamed 'University Court Townhouse
Subdivision' due to the fact that the Virginia General Assembly has changed
Madison College's name to James Madison University. The proposed townhouses will
be a short distance northeast of the J.M.U. campus.
The commissioners present agreed that the name change should be accepted by
the city..." “
Mr. Sullivan said that the new street will be an extension of Mountain View Drive, but that a street
which will be constructed within the cul-de-sac may well be named University Court Street. Following a
brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the name of the development be changed to University
College Court Townhouse Subdivision, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted
by a unanimous vote of Council.

» Council was reminded by the City Manager that the City Attorney had been instructed at the last
regular meeting to reword paragraph 6 of an agreement between the City of Harrisonburg, Developers, and
the C-W Railraod, for provision of protection at the crossing by an automatic devide should it be deemed
necessary. Mr. William R. Smith, representing The Madison Group, had requested that the City assume
this responsibility for the first ten year period, rather than the developer. City Attorney Lapsley read
the proposed amended paragraph 6 as follows: ‘

"If automatic crossing protection is deemed necessary in the future by City

or Railway or reguired by public authority, such crossing protection shall

be installed and maintained at the sole cost and expense of City if such

crossing protection shall be deemed necessary or required."
Mr. John Driver, Assistant City Manager, pointed out that the automatic crossing signs referred to in
the agreement are not required at this time. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the
agreement, as amended, be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted
by a majority vote of Council. Voting Aye: Councilmen Dingledine, Green, Rhodes and Erickson. Abstaining:
Vice-Mayor Denton.

¢~ City Manager Milam reported that several meetings had been held since a price of § 300,000. was
quoted to the City for purchase of the Kavanaugh Hotel property (excluding the annex) and called atten-
tion to a communication received on March 18th stating that the amount of § 250,000. would be accepted
by the owners. He recommended that Council accept this offer of $ 250,000. for the Kavanaugh proper and -
also the highest appraisal figure of $ 95,000. for the B.Ney building situated on the corner of N.Main
& Elizabeth Streets. The Kavanaugh property under consideration for purchase is comprised of 1 1/2
acres or approximately 65,600 sq.feet. Manager Milam noted that the amount recommended would be $3.81
per square foot which would be in line with the downtown business area location. Following discussion, |
Vice-Mayor Denton moved to approve the recommendation of the City Manager, which motion upon being

seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. It was pointed out that o
three parking spaces would be required for use of the Annex, with location of spaces to be dtermmined SZ
by mutual agreement of the City and Klingstein Estate. The Mayor said he would like to have some pro- e
gress reports at each meeting to determine how rapidly the project is moving along. Eg
iy
S

“" For Council's consideration, the City Manager presented a proposed ordinance amending Chapter 17
of the Motor Vehicle section of the City Code by adding thereto a new paragraph (17-15.1) with regard to
licensing of antique automobiles. He reminded Council that a request for either eliminating the license
fee, or setting a one-time fee had been requested at the regular meeting on January 25. City Attorney
Lapsley pointed out the fact that he had used the definition of an antique automobile as spelled out in
the Virginia Code, for drafting of the ordinance and had then submitted a copy to the City Treasurer for
review, in that he would be directly affected by same. Two suggestions of changes were made by Mr.
Firebaugh, namely: (1) that the words '"by the commissioner" be deleted from the paragraph in that this
is referring to the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles and not relevant in our ordinance; and (2) that the
one-time fee be changed from § 5.00 to § 10.00. Attorney Lapsley recommended that the ordinance, with
the revisions, be approved. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the ordi-
nance be approved for a first reading and referred back to the City Attorney for the necessary revisions,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. ‘

L//City Manager Milam presented an ordinance which had been approved for a first reading at the last
regular meeting, effecting the closing of "Alley Street' in rear of and south of the Rockingham Coopera-
tive Farm Bureau property and immediately west of the right-of-way of Chesapeake Western Railway. Council-
man Rhodes moved that the ordinance be approved for second and final reading with authorization for the
Mayor to sign the ordinance and the Clerk to sttest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordi-
nance Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous re-
corded vote of Council. (Refer to Ord. Bk K page 107).

V/ Mr. Jerry Gass, Executive Director of the Poultry Federation, was prssent in the meeting to learn
of Council's decision concerning a request made on March 8th for the festival committee to establish a
license fee for venders during the poultry festival days, and collecting of same, with the amount in
excess of the City's usual:fee being retained for the purpose of defraying cost of the parade and festi-
val. He noted that the committee would like to control the quality of venders and to assure acquisition
of license by venders in order that funds would remain in the City, rather than being lost by those
persons not acquiring a license. In as much as Council had received no firm recommendation from either
of the two Constitutional Officers involved in the transaction, the City Attorney was asked to further

investigate the matter through contact with the Commissioner of Revenue and City Treasurer, and report




R

-

Ui

vy 1§

s, oo
)

back at the next regular meeting.

l/E;/rrespondence dated 3/31/77 from City Treasurer M.A.Firebaugh was presented by the City Manager
which included a copy of salary & expense requests for his office for fiscal year ending June 30,1978.
Mr. Firebaugh noted that the salaries requested were believed to be with the minimum-maximum salary
range established by the Division of Personnel for persons employed by the State of Virginia and also
within the step range established by the City of Harrisonburg, with the exception of one Assistant
Treasurer with minimum step of $§ 9,000. The budget request will be presented to the State Compensation
Board in Richmond by Mr. Firebaugh on April 7th. City Manager Milam said that the budget seems to be in
line, but added that no action will be taken concerning same until the total budget is approved. Vice-
Mayor Denton moved that receipt of the City Treasurer's proposed budget for fiscal year 1977-78 be ac-
knowledged, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote
of Council. :

i’/EZJI'Jz‘espondence dated March 22,1977 from Mr. Victor J.Smith, Commissioner of Revenue, was presented
by the City Manager, along with a copy of the 1977-78 fiscal year budget for his office which will be
presented to the State Compensation Board on April 7th. Councilman Dingledine moved that Council ac-
knowledge receipt of the 1977-78 fiscal budget for the Commissioner of Revenue's office, which motion
upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

" Vice-Mayor Denton moved that an appropriation in the ‘amount of $ 11,550.78 requested by the City
School Board Office in order to appropriate receipts from the Comprehensive Employment & Training Act
into proper accounts, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved
on March 8th, and that:-

$ 11,550.78 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28-A) Receipts from Fed.Funds- Other Fed.
Funds- CETA (Realized Revenue).
2,061.82 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.50) Other Inst.Costs- Comp.
Teacher Aides-- CETA. :
~-1,106.56 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst.Costs- Comp.
"Clerical - CETA.
8,382.40 approp.to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day School Instruct.- Comp.
Elementary Teachers - CETA. :
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

v/éguncilman Dingledine moved that an appropriation in amount of § 20,275. requested by the School
Board Office in order to allocate additional anticipated receipts which have become available under
Title I since the School Budget was approved, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on March 8, and that:-
§ 19,275.00 chgd.to: School Fund (R=21A) Receipts from Fed.Funds- ESEA (PL-89-10) Operating.
1,000.00 chgd.to: School Fund (R-21B) Receipts from Fed.Funds- ESEA (PL-89-10) Capital Outlay.
38.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.00) Clerical Employees.
157.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.01) Comp. Dir.Fed.Programs.
500.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-100.02) Travel- Admin.
880.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-134.11) Comp.- Elem. Teacher
2,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.02) In Service Training.
13,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.05) Teaching Supp.for Instruct.
500.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-200.06) Travel Instruction.
2,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-800.00) Fixed Charges. ::. ..
200.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-1100.00) Community Services.
1,000.00 approp.to: School Fund (1209-1230.03) Equip.for Instruct.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.
" A request was presented from the Director of Social Services for approval of a transfer of funds in
amount of $ 7,151.68 from within the department's appropriations, due to insufficient funds in various
accounts to cover expenditures. Councilman Green moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-
$3,000.00 trans.from: VPA Fund (05-8022.391.02) General Relief.
3,000.00 trans.from: VPA Fund (05-8022-391.03) Aux. Grants- Mandatory.
1,151.68 trans.from: VPA Fund (05-17-74.00) Capital Outlay- Auto Equip.
6,000.00 trans.to: VPA Fund (05-8030-401.00) Day Care.
575.84 trans.to: VPA Fund (05-8021-240.00) Communications.
575.84 trans.to: VPA Fund (05-8021-272.00) Accounting Costs.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

’/‘The City Manager presented a request from Police Chief Presgrave for approval of a supplemental
appropriation in amount of $ 400.66 representing monies received from an insurance company, in order t.
that it might be placed in proper account for repairs to a vehicle. Following a brief discussion,
Councilman Green moved that the appropriation be approved, and that:-
$ 400.66 chgd.to: General Fund (1005).Recoveries & Rebates.
400.66 approp.to: General Fund (9010-274.00) Maint. & Repairs- Auto Equip.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

v/i& request was presented from Mr. John H. Byrd, Jr., City Building Official, for approval of a trams-
fer of funds in amount of § 5,400. from a Capital Outlay Account, into proper accounts, due to insuffi-
cient funds for expenses of the City's Municipal Building. Following a brief discussion, Councilman
Rhodes moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-

$ 5,400.00 trans.from: General Fund (10210-73.00) Maint. of City Buildings- Capital
Outlay - Work on Building.
2,000.00 trans.to: General Fund (10210-212.01) Maint. of City Buildings- Fuel.
1,400.00 trans.to: General Fund (10210-361.00) Maint. of City Buildings- Insurance.
2,000.00 trans.to: General Fund (10210-361.00) Maint. of City Buildings- Electricity.
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.




B
i

S

——

- have been received) for installation of curb & gutter, storm drain & basing on‘East Washington Street
along the Northfield Development. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the appropriation
. be approved for a first reading, and that:- 3

in amount of § 3,080.10 from account of Recoveries & Rebates (monies received) in order to reimburse

| Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-
. which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

 tion in amount of $ 3,825.44 in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds received from the Va.
- Employment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January, 1977, to proper accounts.

accounts. Councilman Dingledine moved that the appropriation be approved for first reading,and that:-

=

A request was presented from Sgt. H. K. Darr for approval of a transfer of funds in amount of $9,000.
from within the departmental appropriations to proper accounts, due to insufficient funds in various
categories for operation of the Fire Department. Following discussion, Councilman Green moved that the
transfer be approved, and that:-
$ 8,900.00 trans. from: General Fund (9020-11.01) Fire Dept.- Personal Services- Fire Chief.
100.00 trans. from: General Fund (9020-11.02) Fire Dept.- Personal Services- Sergeants.
700.00 trans.to: General Fund (9020-211.00) Fire Dept.- Gasoline, Lubricants, Tires, etc.
3,000.00 trans.to: General Fund (9020-240.00) Fire Dept.-. Communications.
800.00 trans.to: General Fund (9020-261.00) Fire Dept.- Insurance.
4,500.00 trans.to: General Fund (9020-361.00) Fire Dept.- Electricity.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/Eafy Manager Milam presented a request from Mr. Ralph Smith, Superintendent of Streets, for approval
of a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 34,117.20 from account of Recoveries § Rebates (monies

§ 34,117.20 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
34,117.20 approp.to: General Fund (10110-77.00) Work in Progress (Wash.St.)

which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

g

A request was presented from Mr. John Driver, Assistant City Manager, for approval of a supplemental
appropriation in amount of § 1,463.85 from account of Recoveries § Rebates (monies received) in order to
transfer same into proper accounts,=from Title II,TQ and Title VI funds for months of November & December,
1976 and January, 1977. Councilman Green moved that the appropriation be approved for first reading,and
that:-

$§ 1,463.85 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.

1,463.85 approp.to: General Fund.(6015-112.50) Police Court- Wages-Title II,TQ-Title VI

which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. :

“A request was presented from the office of City Auditor for approval of a supplemental appropriation
F.I.C.A. for wages paid CETA employees for months of November & December, 1976 and January, 1977. Vice-
§ 3,080.10 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
3,080.10 approp.to: General Fund (4110-250.00) Social Security.

A request was presented from Assistant City Manager Driver for approval of a supplemental appropria-

Councilman Dingledine moved that the appropriation be approved for first reading, and that:-
$ 3,825.44 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
3,825.44 approp.to: General Fund (4040-12.50) Purchasing Agent- Wages- Title II,TQ and Title VI

- which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

ﬁ//A request was presented from the Assistant City Manager for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in amount of § 4,305.50 in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds received from the Virginia
Employment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January,1977, to proper accounts.
Councilman Green moved that the appropriation be approved for first reading, and that:-

$4,305.50 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
1,795.14 approp.to: General Fund (9010-12.01) Police Dept.- Title II/Title VI-Wages-Traffic Cont.
2,510.36 approp.to: General Fund (9010-12.50) Police Dept.- Title II,TQ/Title VI-Wages-Patrolman.
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

~ A request was presented from the Assistant City Manager for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in amount of § 5,171.16 in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds received from the Virginia
Employment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January, 1977, to proper accounts
Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-
$ 5,171.16 chgd.to: General Fund )1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
5,171.16 approp.to: General Fund (9020-12.50) Fire Dept.- Title II,TQ/Title VI-Wages- Fireman.

- which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

Council.

A request was presented from Assistant City Manager Driver for approval of a supplemental appropria-
tion in amount of $§ 5,920.07 in order to transfer Titles II,TQ and Title VI funds received from the
Virginia Employment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January, 1977 into proper

$ 5,920.07 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
5,695.34 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.01) St.Inspect.-Wages-Laborers- Title II/Title VI
132.41 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.50) St.Inspect.-Wages-Laborers-Title II,TQ/Title VI
92.32 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.51) St.Inspect.-Wages- Mech.-Title II,TQ/Title VI
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

v/ The City Manager presented a request from Recreation Director Gilkerson for approval of a supplemen-
tal appropriation in amount of § 14,430.83 in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds received
from the Virginia Employment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January, 1977 into
proper accounts. Councilman Dingledine moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading,and
that:-

NCOIa




Qo

p o e

Yoy

L d
g

$ 14,430.83 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
1,127.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.53) Recreation-Title II,TQ/Title VI-
Wages- Clerk Typist.
984.13 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.55) Recreation-Title II,TQ/Title VI-
Wages- Grounds Maint. Man.
5.03 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.56) Recreation-Title II,TQ/Title VI-
Wages- Tree Trimmer.
623.75 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.57) Recreation-Title II,TQ/Title VI-
Wages- Concessioner.
1,845.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.05) Recreation-Title II/Title VI-
Wages- Rec. Athl.Supvr.
1,553.37 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.50) Recreation-Title II,TQ/Title VI-
Wages- Recreation Instructor.
1,629.56 approp.to: General Fund (11020- 12.51) Recreation-Title II,TQ/fitle VI-
Wages- Park Maint. Supt. o
1,214.97 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.52) Recreation-Title II,TQ/title VI-
Wages- Janitor.
1,828.97 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.01) Recreation-Title II/Title VI-
Wages- Recreation Supvr. v
1,472.95 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.02) Recreation-Title II/Title VI-
Wages- Athletic Instructor.
1,429.47 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.03) Recreation-Title II/Title VI-
Wages- Security Officer.
716.13 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.04) Recreation-Title II/Title VI-
Wages- Maint. Man.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded votec of
Council.

City: Manager Milam presented a modification of the Comprehensive § Training Act (CETA) contract
extending the program to September 30th of this year, effective April 1, 1977. The present contract
would have expired the end of this month. He pointed out that the City would receive increased funding
of $§ 142,304.00 for the extended period. Due to a deadline of March 17th for the contract to be in
Richmond, he had signed same on behalf of the City. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes
moved that Council receive the report, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted
by a unanimous vote of Council.

Mayor Erickson reminded Council that the Harrisonburg Electric Commission has lost one member due
to Mr.0.M.Porterfield,Jr. moving out of the City, and said consideration should be given this matter as
to appointment of a replacement. ~

‘/Eity Manager Milam called Council's attention to a communication dated 2/18/77 from Mr. Elmer
Kramer, Chairman of the Board of Public Welfare, stating a desire of the Board that Mr. James F.Logan
be reappointed for a four year term in as much as his present term will expire on June 30,1977. Council-
man Dingledine moved that Mr. Logan be reappointed for four years with term to expire on June 30,1981,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

City Auditor Shifflet reminded members of Council that his office will be open tomorrow evening
at 7:30 for a review of the City's financial report for last month.

V/Eguncil was informed by the City Manager that calls are being received in his office with inquiries
concerning appointment of a representative to the Central Shenandoah Health Systems Subarea Council. It
was agreed that consideration be given this matter. '

City Manager Milam requested a special meeting for Tuesday, April 5, 7:30 PM to discuss several
matters which will be considered by the Regional Sewer Authority on April 4th which will require two
readings of Council, namely: amended contract re certain payments and obligations to the sewer authority;
approval of a form of resolution for Series A bonds, and approval of a contract for construction and
operation of the sewer plant. The meeting was scheduled with all members signing the meeting call
notice.

V/E;uncilman Rhodes said he had received several complaints concerning traffic hazard of on-street
parking and people crossing the street to a Barbeque which is being held on the corner of Mason & Gay
Streets. The primary problem is traffic from Roses' Department Store going east on Gay, with right turn
on red. He suggested that the Barbeque be moved farther up the hill. Following a brief discussion, the
City Manager was asked to see that someone contact the Jaycees concerning the matter.

There being no further business and on motion of Vice-Mayor Denton, seconded by Councilman Dingle-
dine and a unanimous vote of Council, the regular session was adjourned at 10:25 PM with Council enter-
ing a brief executive session on request of the City Attorney for thi‘;g pose of hearing a report.

77% L At

CLERK




Tuesday, April 5, 1977

At a special meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 8:00 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F.Green,
IIT, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:-

- none.

Mayor Erickson opened the meeting by stating that this is a special called meeting for the purpose




B, v

£

);
P T
H

of Council discussing and acting on certain matters which were approved by the Regional Sewer Authority
at a meeting held April 4th.

City Manager Milam read the special meeting notice and reported that several documents prepared by
the bond attorneys were in readiness for Council action with regard to first readings. The first lengthy
document presented was a''CONTRACT AMENDING CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF SEWAGE DIS-
POSAL SERVICE,AND PAYMENT OF THE COSTS THEREOF, AMONG THE HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGIONAL SEWER
AUTHORITY, THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, THE COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM AND THE TOWNS OF BRIDGEWATER, DAYTON AND
MOUNT CRAWFORD.' Manager Milam explained that this document deals primarily with definitions of terms;
financing; allocation of treatment capacity; debt service; construction § operating of the sewer plant.
Initial Capital Contributions referred to in the contract are labeled in this manner due to the fact
that Rockingham County has made cash contributions. It later will be referred to as Capital Outlay.

On the closing date (when bonds are delivered to the purchaser), the participating municipalities will
provide the Sewer Authority with all of the unpaid balance through a percentage rate of same, not to
exceed $ 5,405,405.00 as follows: Rockingham County, 25% plus 1% share received from town of Mt. Craw-
ford; Harrisonburg, Bridgewater & Dayton, 74%. The plant capacity of 8 million gallons per day is
divided as follows: Rockingham County, 2,000,000 gallons plus 80,000 gallons representing Mt. Crawford's
share; Harrisonburg, Bridgewater & Dayton, 5,920,000 gallons. The amended contract spells out responsi-
bility of the participating municipalities with regard to payment on debt service, based on their per-
centage of use of the capacity of the sewage treatment portion of the Authority's Sewage Disposal
System. Manager Milam pointed out the fact that should payments from the municipalities be insufficient
at the end of an eleven month period, they will be billed accordingly. However, should there be an
over amount paid in, the municipalities will not be billed for the twelfth month. The second lengthy
document presented was a '"BOND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AND SECURING NOT EXCEEDING

$ 4,000,000. HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A (HARRISONBURG,
BRIDGEWATER AND DAYTON GUARANTEED). Council was informed that this document is tied in with the con-
tract and will be the controlling document. Set forth therein: definitions; form, execution, delivery
and registration of bonds; form of coupon; financing, etc. Exact amount of the issue has not been
established as yet but will be filled in, prior to sale date. The resolution provides that the interest
rate not exceed 6%. A tentative payment schedule is based on a 25-year period for bond maturity and
5.75% interest rate, with annual payments averaging $ 280,000. The Authority will, however, recommend
a 30-year period in order to reduce payments for the first several years when income at the plan will

be low. Manager Milam presented a ''GUARANTY AGREEMENT" setting forth responsibility of Harrisonburg,
Bridgewater & Dayton with regard to payment of bonds (with amount to be filled in prior to sale date)
and agreement by the municipalities that in the event the amount in the Reserve Account on any interest
payment is less than the Reserve Account requirement, they will pay from any available funds, and will
levy ad valorem taxes if necessary.  An ordinance requiring two readings was presented and read by the
City Manager, for the Guaranty Agreement. He pointed out that Rockingham County will not underwrite

the bonds since a state law prohibits counties from issuing bonds without approval through a county-
wide referendum. In lieu of this procedure, the County agreed to pay its share of construction cost
with cash contributions, ($1.2 million). Following a review of the various documents by Manager Milam,
Mayor Erickson said that sufficient time would be permitted between first readings tonight and second
readings at Council's regular meeting on next Tuesday evening for members to review same further, if
desired. He asked the wishes of Council concerning first readings on the Contract and Bond Resolution.
Councilman Dingledine moved that the ordinance for the Contract Amending Contract be approved for a

first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded

vote of Council. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that an ordinance approving the Guaranty Agreement be approved
for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
recorded vote of Council. Manager Milam them prssented a resolution submitted by the bond attorneys
authorizing the issuance of bonds and securing of same not to exceed $4 million,:as set forth in the
Bond Resolution Document. On motion of Vice-Mayor Denton, seconded by Councilman Rhodes, and a unani-
mous vote of Council, the resolution was approved. Council was informed that after all participating
municipalities (Harrisonburg, Bridgewater & Dayton) have approved the Contract and Bond Resolution, the
bonds will be advertised and reviewed by the Circuit Court. Sale date has been tentatively scheduled

for May 2nd, with final settlement anticipated for the early part ‘of June.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted, the mee

s 2
/ii2:4;222¢2ﬁ2»C72é£7624//

¢ CLERK

jng adjourned at 9:13 P.M.

(1adqd

nee



&
Tuesday, April 12, 1977

At a combined public hearing and regular meeting held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM
there were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A.Lapsley,
Clerk N.Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F.
Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R.William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave.
Absent:- none.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on March 22 and special meeting of April 5 were read, and
approved as corrected.

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:
From the City Manager: -
A report of activities in the various departments.and said office for the month
of March, 1977.
From the City Treasurer:-
A trial balance report as of close of business on March 31, 1977.
From the Police Department:-
A report of total number of arrests, parking meter fines collected, cash collected

from parking meters, total cash collected all sources,for monty, of March, 1977.




PR

)
&”&
68

From the City Auditor:-

A financial report for the month of March, 1977.

A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for month
of March, 1977, totaling $ 171.51.

(submitted also a special report of Revenue Sharing dated March 31,1977)
From the Department of Utility Billing:

A report of water, sewer & refuse accounts, meters read, installations, cut
delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of March, 1977.

V/X/;ommunication dated April 5th from Gary A. Judd, Certified Land Surveyor and Agent for H. Grant
Preston, Jr., and Others, was presented and read by the City Manager. Council's consideration for a
nine lot subdivision to be known as Section 6, Preston Heights, was asked. The lots will be located on
both sides of Mountain View Drive and will extend from the southern side of Carlton St. to the northern
side of Cantrell Avenue. A plat showing the design of the lots and street extension was attached.
Manager Milam pointed out that this would create an intersection’with the University Court Townhouse De-
velopment, and recommended that it be referred to the City Planning Commission for study and recommenda-
tion. Following a brief discussion, *Councilman Dingledine moved that the recommendation be approved
for referral to the Planning Commission, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. Abstaining due to kinship: Councilman Green.

Council was reminded by the City Manager that a recommendation from the Planning Commission approv-
ing the overall preliminary plan for Countxry Club Court, a 108 unit Townhouse Development to be located
in the northwest corner of Interstate 81 - U.S.33 Interchange, had been presented at the March 8th meet-
ing and approved at that time. He then presented the proposed final plan for Section 1 of the develop-
ment as submitted by Mr. Bernard Bolt of Haymarket, Va. On motion of Councilman Green, seconded by
Councilman Dingledine, and a unanimous vote of Council, the plan was referred to the Planning Commission
for study and recommendation

Coungll received a petition signed by 13 residents of the Holiday Hills Subdivision requesting in-
stallation of curb and gutter on the southwest side of 7th Street from the intersection of Lee Avenue
to the intersection of Rockingham Drive, including Park Circle. Some of the reasons cited were: rain
producing large quantities of stagnant water in yards and basements, causing many foundations to crack;
ground erosion and property damage. City Manager Milam explained that this area was platted and re-
corded in the 1962 annexation and because of this fact, the city will provide curb § gutter on these
existing streets, although there is a waiting list. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine
moved that the request be referred to the Street Superintendent for consideration in next year's budget,
chich motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/ﬁr. Robert Lisle, Chairman of the newly formed Shenandoah Health Subarea Council, appeared before
Council to clear up any problems which may be blocking appointment of a representative from the City of
Harrisonburg to serve on the Council. He said that the Council is comprised of a representative from
each jurisdiction from Planning District 6, and that its purpose will be in investigate present health
facilities and to screen proposals for new facilities. A representative from each locality is necessary
in order to ensure citizens' participation, and for input from the local level. Meetings of the Council
are held monthly in Staunton, Va., with special meetings and public meetings to be called, as necessary .
for a review of proposals for new facilities, etc. When questioned concerning any restrictions or
qualifications for a representative, Mr. Lisle replied none, other than they not be medical or health
facility personnel. He pointed out that there is no obligation or request for funding from the locali-
ties. Following discussion, Mayor Erickson gave assurance that Council would give consideration to
appointment of a representative from Harrisonburg.

.~ Mayor Erickson closed the regular session temporarily and called the public hearing to order. City
Manager Milam read the public hearing notice as advertised in the Daily News Record newspaper, to con-
sider the following rezoning requests:

a. Rezone from R-2 Residential to R-3 Multiple Dwelling District, lots 1-6, Block G,
Page 26 of City Block Map. These lots are located on the east side of Ott Street,
between E. Bruce Street and a road into Woodbine Cemetery. Application is from
Charlotte L. Heslep and Conrad, Litten, Sipe § Miller, contract purchaser of lots
4-6. Purpose: to convert the house at 120 Ott Street into law office.
b. Rezone from R-2 Residential to R-1 Single Family District, lots 1-6, Block G,
Page 26 of City Block Map. These lots are located on the east side of Ott Street
between E.Bruce Street and a road into Woodbine Cemetery. Application is from W.
Paul Liskey, Jr., Mrs. William H. Byrd, and Bernard H. Arey, owners of lots 1-3,
Block G, Page 26 of City Block Map. Purpose: to preserve the lots for single family
use.
Mr. Robert Sullivan,Jr., Planning Director, explained that there are two separate rezoning requests for
the same group of lots and pointed out the area on a zoning map. He called attention to the Planning
Comm1551on s recommendation to Council presented at a previous meeting, which reads as follows:
s ",..The Commissioners reviewed a proposed site plan for law offices at
120 Ott Street. The plan showed future additions to the house on the north
and east, and a parking lot for 31 vehicles north of the house. Existing and
new landscaping was shown. A letter dated January 31, 1977 from City Attorney
Norvell Lapsley was read, indicating that rezoning the former Thomas Estate
from R-2 to R-1 is, from a legal point of view, almost identical to the Broad
Street case of 1974. In-that case, the Virginia case of Fairfax County v Snell
was cited. Mr. Lapsley's letter concluded that 'a more restrictive zoning of the
three lots now owned by Conrad, Litten, Sipe and Miller would...be contrary to
the law as stated in Fairfax County v. Snell, and (which was) applied in the
Broad Street case.” : .
Chairman Kuykendall listed these options: (a) Leave all lots R-2; (b) Recommend
rezoning all lots R-3; (c¢) Recommend rezoning lots 1-3 to R-1 and lots 4-6 to R-3.
Mr.Williams pointed out that a difficult decision is imvolved and difficult to




make. He felt the neighbors do not want more apartment units and based on the
size of lots 4, &5 & 6, twelve apartment units would be allowed. He pointed out
that the law firm would be a quiet operation and would not create too much ,
traffic. However, the property involved is not on a major artery and therefore
additional traffic will be unwelcomed.

Mr. Gilkeson pointed out that real estate ads promoted 120 Ott Street as a
'Single Family Home' but the law firm bought it for professional office use
based on information given by the Planning Office that the property was zoned
R-3. This has since been ruled to be R-2.

Mr. .Milam asked Mr. Liskey if he is unhappy with the R-2 zone. Mr. Liskey

said he prefers R-2 over R-3. Mpr. Liskey's attorney, Mr. Don Burch, stated
that he has met several persons who are interested in buying 120 Ott Street
for single family use.

Mr. Williams moved that the Planning Commission recommend to City Council
that Lots, 1, 2 & 3 be rezoned from R-2 to R-1 and Lots 4, 5 & 6 be rezoned
from R-2 to R-3. Mr. Milam seconded the motiom. Those voting in favor: Mrs.
Bowman, Messrs. Gilkeson, Kuykendall, Milam and Williams. Voting against: none;
abstaining due to kinship: Dr. Shank..
Mr. Sullivan presented the site plan for 120 Ott Street showing location and expan51on of the house,
parking area on north side, and landscaping. An alley on the south side of the house was not shown on
the plan in that landscaping will be here to screen the southern boundary. He pointed out that R-3 zon-
ing allows professional offices in addition to single family residences and apartments. Due to the large
number of citizens present, Mayor Erickson said it would be well for each side to have a spokesman in.
order to avoid repetition, but noted that no one desiring to comment would be denied the privilege.
Attorney Don Burch of Charlottesville, representing Mr. W. Paul Liskey, Jr., asked numerous questions of
the Planning Director, some of which were irrelevant to the issue at hand. One such question posed was-~
how the Planning Commission had decided on a split zoning for the area in question. Mr. Sullivan replied
simply "'compromise", stating further that the Commission, by law, can act on all or part of a rezoning
request. Attorney Burch said that the landscaping would be placed on his client's driveway. Mr.Sullivan
said he was under the a3sumption that it would be placed on the 120 Ott Street lot. Richard Sheehan of
294 Franklin Street read a petition stating reasons for property owners' desire that the entire 100 block
of Ott Street be R-1 Single Family Residential, and asked that ''spot zoning" be avoided. Mr. Kent Zimmer-
man, 236 Franklin St., said that Council should be aware of the opposition to the rezoning in this meet-
ing, and consider the request on the same basis as that of Chicago Avenue rezoning which had been denied,
and decision made in favor of the residents. Attorney Burch presented a petition signed by 104 residents
and a letter from Mr. B.H.Arey who could not be present. Mr. Sam Fletcher said there are 20 small
children within a 1/2 block radius of 120 Ott St. which points out that this is an R-1 neighborhood.
Attorney Bruce Wallinger, representing Mrs. Charlotte Heslep, informed Council that his client had in-
herited the property and elected several months ago to sell. It was on the market as a residence for
quite some time. The law firm then looked at the property to evaluate its location, etc. for their
offices. The zoning map was checked and revealed R-3 which allows professional offices. Following this,
the property was purchased by his clients and now belongs to them. A letter was written by Mr. Liskey's
attorney stating that his client would seek an injunction against this use of the property, and the
residents followed up with a request for the 6 lots to be rezoned R-1. The law firm then presented its
request for the lots to be rezoned R-3 since the map was found to be in error. He offered an opinion
that the offices would provide an ideal buffer between commercial use and the residential area which is

already there. Mr. James Sipe, a member of the firm requesting the rezoning, stated that there is a : -
need for expansion which is impossible at the present location on E.Market St. The property at 120 Ott o
St. suited their needs as to location in the proximity with downtown, and that the architectural struc- S;
ture of the house and landscaping were to their liking. He pointed out that for 14 years the lots were . :Q
zoned R-2, and for the past 11 years have been R-3 since error was made on the City's zoning map. Mr. E}

Sullivan explained that in 1966,-:- several properties on E.Market St. owned by Mr. A.L.Garber were re-
zoned to R-3 in order to provide for construction of the Massanutten Mental Health Clinic, and at that
time the Planning Commission had added the Woodbine Cemetery in as R-3 to avoid spot zoning. The six
lots in question at this time were located on the border of the cemetery and colored in on the map along
with the rest of the properties, although it was later discovered that they were not included in the
advertisement for rezoning. Mr. Paul Liskey said that when it was discovered that a law firm desired to
locate at 120 Ott St., next door to his residence, he felt something was wrong in that he had always
been under the impression that the block was zoned R-1 Single Family Residential. An investigation re-
vealed the map error. Following a lengthy discussion, Mayor Erickson expressed appreciation for the
large delegation present, and closed the public hearing at 9:45 P.M.

The regular session reconvened.
Mayor Erickson suggested that the rezoning request be placed on the agenda for Council's next

regular meeting in order to allow time for members to hear the tapes of tonight's public hearing. This
met with Council's approval. '

// The City Manager presented an ordinance amending Section 17-15.1 of the City Code with regard to
licensing of antique automobiles, as redrawn by the City Attorney to make the following changes therein:
remove words ''by the commissioner' and increasing the one-time fee to § 10.00, as requested by Council
when same was approved for a first reading. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved
that the ordinance be approved for second and final reading with authorization for the Mayor to sign
the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordinance Book, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.
(Refer to Ord. Bk K page 108).

V/City Manager Milam reminded Council that a coupon system for transporting of school students by
taxicab had been approved at the last regular meeting and presented an ordinance amending Sec. 28-8 of
the City Code which included the following addition of words: '"Not more than one passenger shall be
transported at one time in any public vehicle, taxicab or for-hire car operated: within the city--
EXCEPT WHEN PASSENGERS ARE BEING TRANSPORTED TO OR FROM A PUBLIC SCHOOL WITHIN THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG-
without the consent of the person first engaging the vehicle.”" Councilman Rhodes moved that the ordi-




by a unanimous recorded vote of Council. City Attorney Lapsley informed Council that upon request of

~accounts for months of November & December, 1976 and January, 1977, be approved for second and final

- which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Councils

- City Auditor in order to reimburse F.I.C.A. for wages paid CETA employees for months of November § Decem-

Assistant City Manager Driver in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds into proper accounts

nance be approved for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted

the Director of Transportation, he had drawn an ordinance amending Sec. 28-45 of the Code dealing with
Taximeter Rates Generally, to provide for use of coupons. The heading of this ordinance section was
changed to "Taxi Rates Generally' and.the second paragraph amended by the following addition of words:
""The rates to be charged and collected for service by taxicabs shall be determined--EITHER BY COUPONS
PREPARED AND SOLD BY THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG AND WHICH ARE TO BE PRE-
SENTED ONLY FOR TAXI SERVICE IN CITY CABS, OR BY TAXI METER WHEN NO COUPON IS PRESENTED--regardless of

- destination within the corporate limits of the City.'" Following a brief discussion, Councilman Green
~moved that the ordinance be approved for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman

Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

@/fg;ncilman Rhodes moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of $ 34,117.20 requested by the
Street Superinterdent in order to use funds in Recoveries & Rebates for installation of curb § gutter,

- storm drain § basing on E. Washington St., be approved for second'and final reading, a first reading hav-

ing been approved on March 22, and that:-
$ 34,117.20 chgd.to: General Fumd (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
34,117.20 approp.to: General Fund (10110-77.00) Work in Progress- Washington St.
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

Councilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 1,463.85 requested by the
Assistant City Manager in order to transfer monies from Title II, TQ and Title VI Funds into proper

reading, a first reading having been approved on Marfh 22, and that:-
$ 1,463.85 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
1,463.85 approp.to: General Fund (6015-112.50) Police Court- Wages-Title II,TQ-Title VI

Vice-Mayor Denton moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 3,080.10 requested by the

ber,1976 and January, 1977 with monies received, be approved for second and final readlng, a first read-
ing having been approved on March 22, and that:-
$ 3,080.10 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
3,080.10 approp.to: General Fund (4110-250.00) Social Security
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

- Council.

///&ouncilman Dingledine moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 3,825.44 requested by
the Assistant City Manager in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds for November § December,
1976 and January, 1977, into proper accounts, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on March 22, and that:-

$ 3,825.44 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
3,825.44 approp.to: General Fund (4040-12.50) Purchasing Agent- Wages- Title II,TQ and Title VI
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

9’/vice—Mayor Denton moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of $ 4,305.50 requested by the
Assistant City Manager in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds into proper accounts for ‘
November & December,1976 and January, 1977, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on March 22, and that:-
$ 4,305.50 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
1,795.14 approp.to: General Fund (9010-12.01) Police Dept.- Title II/Title VI- Wages-
Traffic Control.
2,510.36 approp.to: General Fund (9010-12.50) Police Dept.- Title II,TQ/Title VI- Wages-
Patrolman.

‘which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

Council.
Councilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of $ 5,171.16 requested by

for November & December,1976 and January,1977, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on March 22, and that:-
$ 5,171.16 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.

5,171.16 approp.to: General Fund (9020-12.50) Fire Dept.- Title II,TQ-Title VI-Wages-Fireman
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

“///;ice—Mayor Denton moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 5,920.07 requested by the
Assistant City Manager in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds into proper accounts for
November & December,1976 and January, 1977, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on March 22, and that:-

$ 5,920.07 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
5,695.34 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.01) St.Inspect.-Wages-Laborers-Title II/Title VI
132.41 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.50) St.Inspect.-Wages-Laborers-Title II,TQ/Title VI
92.32 approp.to: General Fund (10110-12.51) St.Inspect.-Wages-Mech.- Title II,TQ/Title VI

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

Council.

D
v/<Vice—Mayor B;géébrmoved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 14,430.83 requested by the

Recreation Director in order to transfer Title II,TQ and Title VI funds received from the Virginia Employ-
ment Commission for months of November & December,1976 and January, 1977, into proper accounts, be approved



)

B

e

2

)
»"gg??“
o

e ggon
sy

for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on March 22, and that:-
$ 14,430.83 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
1,127.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.53) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI- Wages-Clk.Typist.
984.13 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.55) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI- Wages- Grnds.Maint.Man.
5.03 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.56) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI- Wages-Tree Trimmer.
623.75 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.57) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI- Wages- Concessioner.
1,845.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.05) Recreation-Title II/VI-Wages- Rec.Athl.Supvr.
1,553.37 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.50) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI-Wages- Rec.Instructor.
1,629.56 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.51) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI<Wages-Park Maint.Supt.
1,214.97 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.52) Recreation-Title II,TQ/VI-Wages- Janitor.
1,828.97 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.01) Recreation-Title II/VI- Wages- Rec.Supvr.
1,472.95 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.02) Recreation-Title II/VI- Wages- Athletic Instr.
1,429.47 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.03) Recreation-Title II/VI-Wages- Security Officer.
716.13 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.04) Recreation-Title II/VI- Wages- Maint.Man.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimeus recorded vote of
Council. S

¢ A request was presented from Mrs. Marie Arrinéton, Director of the Social Services Department, for
approval of a supplemental appropriation in amount of $ 1,506.60 representing reimbursement to foster
care for expenditures for children in foster care by funds received from Social Security and parents.
Councilman Green moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-

$ 1,506.60 chgd.to: VPA Fund (1005-2) Recoveries & Rebates.- Unanticipated Rev.- F.C.
1,506.60 approp.to: VPA Fund (05-8022-395.00) Bureau of Public Assistance- Foster Care.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

//City Manager Milam presented a request from Assistant City Manager Driver for approval of a supple-
mental appropriation in amount of $ 10,176. which isucurrently in the Account of Recoveries § Rebates,
to be used for purchase of snow removal equipment. He explained that these funds were received in
November of 1976 from the Anti-Recession Fiscal Assistance Program for quarters beginning July & October,
1976, as authorized by Title II of the Public Works Employment Act of 1976. He pointed out the fact that
no funds are authorized for the City in the present quarter due to unemployment being below requirements.
Manager Milam told Council that the funds must be appropriated within a 6-month period following receipt
of same and must be appropriated in the same manner as Revenue Sharing, or for Capital Outlay Projects.
Following a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first
reading, and that:- '

$ 10,176.00 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
10,176.00 approp.to: General Fund (10330-76.00) St.Cleaning- Capital Outlay- Mach. & Equip.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. :

V/Z request was presented from the Assistant City Manager for approval of a transfer of funds in the
amount of $ 50,000. to be used for improvement of sidewalks in the downtown area. The funds requested
represented a portion of the amount which had been earmarked for the pedestrian mall (covered walkway §
purchase of Hoover property included). This amount had been offered for purchase of the property and
was not accepted by the owners. Mr. Driver said that although no plan had been received for the down-
town improvements, the engineering department and city staff had been working since November, with a
proposal to come before Council prior to July 1lst of this year. In the meantime, Mr. Driver set out the
following procedure which will be followed in order to get the project underway: north side of E.Market
St. at an approximate cost of $ 12,402.; concrete the small alley in rear of the Masonic Lodge and plant
shrubbery; sidewalks in Kavanaugh Hogel block; and then on Wolfe St. to N. Main St. The project would
then proceed back to the south side of E.Market St. at an approximate cost of § 12,402. Mr. Driver re-
minded Council that the City ordinance provides for the property owner to pay 1/2 the cost for sidewalk
construction and called attention to Sec. 26-41 (paragraph c) which states that in the absence of an
agreement between the City and property owners; the Council may, by a 3/5 vote of all members, order
the construction of sidewalks. It was felt that this would be the only way to proceed in the areas de-
signated, rather than having all property owners involved, agree to pay 1/2 the cost. When sidewalks
are repaired, replaced or constructed in a street project, the City assumes the entire cost of same. Mr.
Driver explained that the areas mentioned for sidewalk improvement were chosen due to the fact that only
small decisions would have to be made with regard to street lighting, traffic signals, width of street,
shrubbery, etc. Mrs. Nancy Garber, president of the Harrisonburg Retail Merchants Association and
associated with Garbers Jewelers, called Council's attention to a letter dated 3/17/77 which had been
sent to Mr. Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown Development, setting forth a list of priority items approved
" by the Association as follows: (1) better lighting; (2) sidewalks in entire business area; (3) security;
(4) paint up, fix up and beautification. She then handed out to all members of Council a supplement to _
that request, setting completion of street lighting as top priority, before spending funds elsewhere.

Mr. Robert Bell, Manager of the A § N Store, offered an opinion that the City needs to concentrate on
- areas where lighting would do the most good, and serve shoppers as well as businesses. A suggestion of
' the possibility of later store hours was made,should street lighting be improved. Vice-Mayor Denton
pointed out that Council is well aware of the pressing needs and that he felt the project should begin
as outlined by the Assistant City Manager in that the staff is aware of power line locations, light
poles, etc. on the various streets. Mr. Driver noted that in the area from Famous Restaurant to Glen's
Fair Price Store, on N.Main St., the property line is approximately 5' from the curb facing with approxi-
mately 4' in front of the buildings which is privately owned. He said that these owners have agreed to
pay the full cost for the sidewalk on their own footage. Following a lengthy discussion, Councilman
Green moved that the transfer of funds be approved, and that:-

$ 50,000. trans.from: General Fund (10110-77.12) St.Inspect.- Capital Outlay- Pedestrian Mall.

50,000. trans.to: General Fund (10110-77.14) St. Inspect.- Capital Outlay- Sidewalks, Central
Business District.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. Councilman Dingledine then moved that Council authorize a variance from the 50-50 policy for
sidewalk construction in the downtown area, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was
- adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

neeaaqd




Council agreed to defer appointments to various Boards & Commissions until a future meeting.
‘ “/Eg;ncil was advised by the City Manager that Mr. Eddie Ney had made arrangements with Charlottes-
ville for the City Council to visit there on Wednesday, April 27th for a walking tour of the pedestrian
mall and parking structure. Available transportation would be arranged, with departure from the munici-
pal building at 9:00 A.M. for those desiring to make the trip. A dutch treat would follow the tour.

/E;£y Manager Milam presented for second and final reading an ordinance for CONTRACT AMENDING
CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE, AND PAYMENT OF THE COSTS THERE-
OF, AMONG THE HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY, THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, THE COUNTY OF
ROCKINGHAM AND THE TOWNS OF BRIDGEWATER, DAYTON AND MT.CRAWFORD,'" which ordinance had been approved for
a first reading on April 5th. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the ordinance be
approved for second reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unani-
mous recorded vote of Council. Manager Milam then presented for second and final reading an ""ORDINANCE
APPROVING GUARANTY AGREEMENT PROVIDING FOR PAYMENTS TO THE HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGIONAL SEWER AUTHO-
RITY TO GUARANTEE NOT EXCEEDING § 4,000,000. HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGFONAL SEWER AUTHORITY SEWER
REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A (HARRISONBURG, BRIDGEWATER AND DAYTON GUARANTEED) AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION
OF SUCH GUARANTY AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG.'" Following discussion, Councilman
Dingledine moved that the ordinance be approved for second and final reading, a first reading having
been approved on April 5th, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a
unanimous recorded vote of Council. Following this final action on the two ordinances which had been
received, studied and acted upon at the special meeting on April 5th, the City Manager presented still
another ordinance titled: "ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR TERMINATION OF ORDINANCE PASSED ON JANUARY 28, 1975
GUARANTEEING CERTAIN OUTSTANDING BOND ANTICIPATION OBLIGATIONS OF THE HARRISONBURG-ROCKINGHAM REGIONAL
SEWER AUTHORITY UPON PAYMENT OF SUCH OBLIGATIONS,' and explained that only one copy of the ordinance had
been submitted prior to this meeting. In lieu of the contract amending contract, the bond resolution and
the guaranty agreement which had been acted upon by Council on April 5th and at this meeting, the ordi-
nance would terminate the ordinances and guaranty agreement which had been approved in 1975 as to their
effectiveness. In as much as this ordinance also requires two readings, Manager Milam said he would
study the'fine print in same prior to a final reading. Following a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton
moved that the ordinance be approved for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman
Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

On reqﬁest of the City Manager, Council agreed to postpone action with regard to a proposed lease
agreement between thelCity and WVPT for location of a Telecommunications Earth Station at the City's
Landfill site, pending further information.

V/Eouncil was informed of a communication dated 3/4/77 from the Virginia Department of Highways ask-
ing recommendations from the City of Harrisonburg with regard to issuance of permits by the Department
for movement of 14-foot wide manufactured housing upon city streets. The communication advised that
the Highway Department had reviewed requests by the manufactured housing industry to transport the
large vehicles upon the highways of Virginia and the Commission had granted approval for limited move-
ment, which are presentdly being transported upon designated roadways. City Manager Milam advised Council
that he would reply tomorrow, advising that permits could be issued for transporting of the vehicles,
provided the recently approved truck route was followed, and further provided that the Police Department

“and Street Department be contacted prior to movement of same on any other streets in the City. The re-

port was for information.

Végty Manager Milam reminded Council that he had been directed to seek proposals from Wingate Apprai
sal Service, and others, for the City's 1978 Property Reassessment, and reported that he had mailed to-
three firms, requirements and other data pertaining to same, on March 9th. A proposal dated March 11
was received from the Firm of Wingate Appraisal Service quoting a cost of § 54,680. based on an esti-
mated total of 5,468 parcels at $10.00 per parcel, with work to begin by August 1, 1977 and completed
by November 1, 1978. Information from the Commissioner of Revenue's Office has revealed a total of
5,318 parcels at the present time. As of noon today, a telegram was received from Automated Valuation
Services,Inc., quoting a basic fee of § 59,460.; a charge of § 51,630.00 if the city provides all cleri-
cal assistance; § 44,460. if the city provides field assistance; and § 36,630. of city provides all
clerical and a field assistant. Manager Milam said that following these two proposals, he had received
a telephone call late this evening from Harold Wingate advising of an alternate proposal from Wingate
Appraisal Service reducing their basic figure to $ 49,500. provided the City would furnish clerical
assistance as to a sketch of all properties, which would be verified by the firm. Mr. Victor Smith,
Commissioner of Revenue, said providing the service requested would present no major problem. The City
Manager recommended that the alternate proposal of Wingate Appraisal Service be accepted with the under-
standing that the Commissioner of Revenue would furnish the clerical assistance requested through
property sketch. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the recommendation of the City
Manager be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unani=
mous vote of Council.

V/; communication dated 4/8/77 from the Commissioner of Revenue was presented in which he stated that
in accepting current applications for tax relief for the elderly, he had observed that several recipients
of relief last year could not qualify this year in that Social Security payments were slightly increased
last July, and noting that he was receiving applications which exceed the maximum combined income of
$ 6,000. as set forth in the present ordinance. In order to remedy the situation, Mr. Smith requested
that two sections of the ordinance be ameénded as follows: Section 9-22.3 be amended by increasing the
gross combined income from § 6,000. to § 7,500.; Section 9-22-5 to amend the schedule as follows:
Combined gross income $--- - $3,000. exemption 80%; $3,001. - $4,500., 60%; $4,501.-$6,000., 40%; and
$6,001. - $7,500., 20%. Mr. Smith was present in the meeting to further elaborate on the request and
to state a desire that the changes, if approved, be made effective for the 1977 tax year. Following dis-
cussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that an ordinance amending the requested two sections be approved
for a first reading and referred to the City Attorney to be drawn in proper form, which motion upon
being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

V The City Manager suggested that Council recommemd continuing work on feasibility of the Solid Waste




Energy RecoveryvSystem in conjunction with the County of Rockingham by appointing a committee of two
persons, one representing the County and one representing the City. He suggested the possibility of

Mr. Don Krueger, County Engineer, and Mr. John Driver, Assistant City Manager, to serve as the committee.

Although interest has been expressed by some other firms with regard to the project, he offered an
.opinion that the firm of Deward M. Martin & Associates, Inc., should be contacted at this point of
evaluation as to estimate of cost, etc., in that they had prepared a study in 1971 and a feasibility
study in this current year. Following this step, the project could be advertised for bids, if so de-
sired. The following suggested motion was stated by the City Manager: '"to approve the Feasibility
Study on 8olid Waste made by Deward M. Martin § Associates, Inc. and name a committee of one from the
City of Harrisonburg and one from Rockingham County to work out agreements to put a Solid Waste Plan
into operation, with any expenses for professional help to be shared equally by the City and County."
Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that Council approve continuation of the Feasibility

Study, with suggested names of Mr. Krueger and Mr. Driver to serve as the committee of two, which motion

upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

P/’The City Manager reminded Council that he had been requested at a prior meeting to research the
City's service charge, two pages of which are recogded in the office of Commissioner of Revenue. He
advised that the total valuation placed on tax exempt properties was § 23,174,240.00, with a levy of
$ 92,696.00 for the current year. Mr. Smith reported that two separate funds finance the program: a
state budgeted item, and from one other state agency. No new legislation was passed concerning the
charge, this year. Further information is hoped to be in the Commissioner's hands by the next regular
meeting of Council, for report.

In view of Mr. O. M., Porterfield,Jr.,'s resignation from the Harrisonburg Electric Commission
dated 3/29/77 due to his moving out of the City and into the County, Councilman. Dingledine moved that
the resignation be accepted with regrets, and that appreciation of Council be expressed for services
rendered on that Commission, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a
unanimous vote of Council.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted, the meeting adjourned at 12:10 A.M.

7/ e i)

o=

/~  .CLERK




Tuesday, April 26, 1977

At a combined public hearing and regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this even-
ing at 7:30 PM there were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam,City Attorney
Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C.
Dingledine,Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of
Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:- none.

Minutes of the combined public hearing & regular meeting of April 12th were read, and approved as
corrected.

V/City Manager Milam presented a communication dated 4/7/77 from the Department of Housing § Urban
Development acknowledging receipt of an application from the Harrisonburg Redevelopment § Housing
Authority for housing assistance under the Section 8 Housing Program for 50 units for the elderly and
persons of low income. It was noted that the governing body has an opportunity to object to their
approval of the application if inconsistent with the local housing plan as approved by HUD for this
jurisdiction and a reply to this effect was required no later than 30 days from receipt of this communi
cation. If no objection, an immediate reply was requested. Manager Milam informed Council that an

appropriate answer had been outlined stating no objection to the application, and that he would submit

all proper information concerning same. The report was for information.

v/A communication was presented from Mr. John C. Horsley, of Horsley § Constable, Inc., on behalf of
J.W.Houck, Katherine K. Houck and Norman T. Kreider, requesting rezoning of lots 21-26 of the J. T.
Houck Addition, from R-3 to B-2, as an extension to business zoning. The lots were pointed out on a
map as off E. Market St. on Hawkins St. near intersection of old 33 and Country Club Rd. The Planning

Director noted the location as rear of Miles Music Company and informed Council that the street is open.

Following a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the request be referred to the Planning Com-
mission for study and recommendation, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopte
by a unanimous vote of Council.

V" Mayor Erickson reminded Council of a public hearing held on April 12th in regard to two separate
rezoning requests for the same group of lots on Ott St., namely: A request of Mrs. Charlotte Heslep §
Conrad, Litten, Sipe & Miller, for rezoning from R-2 Residential to R-3 Multiple Dwelling District, for

o

the purpose of converting the house at 120 Ott Street into law offices; and a request from W. Paul
Liskey, Jr., Mrs. William H. Byrd and Bernard H. Arey for the lots to be rezoned from R-2 to R-1 Single
Family residential, to preserve the lots for single family use. He asked members' wishes concerning
the first request for R-3 zoning. Councilman Dingledine said he was sure that all members had been
giving consideration to both requests, and pointed out the following which he had thought about: (1)

based on very competent legal advice from the City Attorney, we cannot rezone the lots 1-3 from R-2 to -

R-3 in that more restrictive zoning cannot be placed on the lots without the owners consent; (2) we
have had strong expressions from residents of the area in opposition to rezoning for R-3. It has been
pretty much the policy to respect the validity of zoning where there is opposition to change and unless
there is an overriding of public interest in making the change. He offered an opinion that the best
thing to do would be to deny both requests and leave the zoning as R-2 in order to avoid splitting the

block. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the request for rezoning from R-2 to R-3 be denied and the motion
was seconded by Councilman Dingledine. Vice-Mayor Denton reminded Council and those present that at

S e

NCoay



0

e

Ubbssu

.~ yards. - A 5' area for screen planting between the parking area and residences would be provided, with

. approval of the rezoning request for lots 28-31 from R-2 to M-1, with all commission members voting in

the public hearing on April 12th, it was said that two mistakes had been made: (1) changing the zoning
from R-1 Single Family Residential to R-2 Residential. In his opinion this was not a mistake, but more
of a judgement call. He noted that some people are glad the zoning is R-2; (2) the mistake of coloring
the zoning map. Mr. Denton said this was a clerical error and a mistake, but could see no reason for
still another mistake to be made. Having been a member of the Planning Commission when zoning R-3 was
conceived, Mr. Denton pointed out that this was done in order to relieve situations where sub-standard
housing existed on a city street, and called attention to only one house on Ott Street which is not in
good repair, but is being fixed up. With regard to spot:zoning which was mentioned many times during
the public hearing, Mr. Denton quoted the following definition: "zoning of land for the convenience of
property owner without reference to a general plan or pattern of development.' He said he did not feel
the pattern of development is such on Ott St. for R-3 zoning at this time. By a unanimous recorded
vote, the motion denying R-3 zoning for lots 1-6 was adopted. Councilman Green then moved that Council
deny the second request for rezoning of the lots from R-2 to R-1 as per request of residents, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council
”/Mayor Erickson closed the regular session temporarily and called the public hearing to order. City
Manager Milam read the following notice of hearing as advertised in the Daily News Record newspaper:-
"The Harrisonburg City Council will hold a public hearing on Tuesday,
April 26, 1977, at 7:30 P.M. in the City Council Chamber, Municipal Building,
345 S. Main St., to comsider the following rezoning request.
To change f?om R-2 Residential to M-1 Industrial, approximately one acre in-
volving the rear portions of Lots 28-31, Block R, Page 35 of City Block Map.
These lots are located on the north side of W. Market St., between Academy St.
and Brook Avenue. Purpose: to expand employee parking lot:.at IMCO Container
Co. IMCO is owner of the lots and is applying for the rezoning.
- The Harrisonburg Land Use Plan will be reviewed in consideration of this
request. All persons interested will have an opportunity to express their
views at thés public hearing. Details concerning this rezoning request are
~. avatlable in the City Planning Office, Municipal Building."
Planning Director Sullivan pointed out the area on a site plan showing 113 parking spaces at the present
time. He explained that the request is to rezone the back portions of back yards of four properties
facing W.Market St. and to relocate the fence line which is now approximately in the center of the

32 new parking spaces to be made available now and another 28 spaces at a later date. He reminded
Council that a recommendation from the Planning Commission presented at the March 22nd meeting was for

favor. The recommendation had been made for the city as well as for future growth of the plant. Mr.
Sullivan noted that the present condition, revealed by investigation, indicated 25-30 automobiles park-
ing on W. Wolfe St. & Brook Avenme in the middle of the afternoon. A further note by Mr. Sullivan was

~ that the site plan shows no additional entrances or exits at the plant. Mr. Charles Howard, plant

manager, introduced Mr. James Caldwell, chief engineer, and Mr. Bobby Rice of the maintenance department,

also present in the meeting. He said there has been a parking problem since 1974, particularly at the

3:00 P.M. shift change. Mr. Tim Vicnair of 296 W.Market St. asked for certain guarantees from IMCO, in
that the rezoning will certainly deteriorate residential properties. The guarantees cited were: (1) black-
topping of the parking area; (2) a 7 year stat from further rezoning for W.Market St.; and (3) fencing

& shrubbery to protect privacy of residents. He requested that these be placed in writing by the City
Council. Mayor Erickson said that Council could make a decision at this time on the rezoning request

of IMCO but could not place a time period on further rezoning. He noted further that the requests for

| blacktopping and fencing would be up to IMCO, if rezoned. Mr. Howard said there were no plans to black-
top the area until usage is determined, but that the fence and shrubbery would be taken care of. Mr.

Sullivan said that the City's Zoning Ordinance calls for a site plan, and that if the area is rezoned,
it is hoped the Plan will be followed. There being no others desiring to be heard, the hearing was closed
at 8:25 P.M.

o
Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes re the rezoning request of IMCO Container Company. Councilman
Rhodes moved that lots 2-831 be rezoned from R-2 Residential to M-1 Industrial as recommended by the
Planning Commission, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
vote of Council.

V/ghe Mayor called the second public hearing scheduled for this evening, to order, and City Manager
Milam read the following notice as advertised in the Daily News Record newspaper:

"The City of Harrisonburg is preparing to submit a final application for

$ 500,000.00 in Community Development Block Grant funds to supplement those

received last year to rehabilitate the Kavanaugh Hotel for use as elderly

housing. Notification of HUD approval of the pre-application for the grant

was received on February 22, 1977. Community Development funds are available

for projects which contribute to development of viable urban communities,

through improvement of the housing stock or living environment, or expans&on

of economic opportunities, przcwpally for persons of low and moderate imcome.

The hearing will be held in the City Council Chambers, 345 S. Main Street,

Harrisonburg, and will include discussion of the City's Housing Assistance

Plan to be submitted as part of the application, and labor, equal opportunity,

and other requirements governing activities carried out with such funds. C(ity

residents are encouraged to attend and express their views on use of Community

Development funds.'
City Manager Milam explained that this is the fourth public hearing which has been held concerning fund-
ing for the Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project. The first application was for § 525,000. with two
hearings held a year ago and this year the City is applying for $ 500,000. A hearing was held by Mr.
Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown Development, prior to the application as required by HUD. Mr. Kelly
presented various charts and figures taken from the 1970 census with regard to presently occupied and
vacant housing in the city, which revealed a total of 5,617 living units. Statistics show the need for
an additional 1,135 households, and points out a tremendous need for new living units. Goals cited by




the Director were for the current year, and over a three year period, as follows: Current year: a total
of 130 units- (60 anticipated for Kavanaugh Hotel, with exact number to be determined pending filing !
for a public housing grant which is based on the number of units; present 50 units under the Section 8
Housing Assistance Program; and 20 newly constructed units financed by Farmers Home Administration).
Over a three year period: (an additional 100 units of new construction under Section 8 and 20 more
Farmers Home units), an’overall total of 250. He pointed out the fact that the Goal is set in line with
percentage of the City's need for housing units. Mr. Sullivan, Planning Director, elaborated on areas
which are available for housing and which could meet the needs of Harrisonburg. City Manager Milam in-
formed Council that he had completed the total application with a letter dated 3/31/77 submitted, along
with the complete application for funds. Mayor Erickson suggested that copies of statistics presented
by Mr. Kelly be made available for members of Council. Councilman Rhodes asked if approval of the
applieation means that '"we are locked in for rehabilitating the hotel, and funds could not be used for
new construction.” Manager Milam said this is the second application which has been filed for funding,
specifying rehabilitation of the hotel and that funds were received on that theory, and for that pur-
pose. Should the City decide not to carry through with the project, an amendment should be sought thru
the Department of Housing & Urban Development for use of the funds for new construction. Following pre- o
sentation of a report by the architect noting feasibility, it was more or less decided to proceed with
rehabilitation by purchase of the property. Mayor Erickson said that his understanding of comments in
a communication received from Mr. Allen Siff or his associates, was the fact that any deviation from the
application would possibly require an entire change in the picture, and the possibility of getting funds
for new construction vs rehabilitation of old property, did not souind very iikely. He reminded members
and those present in the hearing that applications through the R & H Authority for new construction had
been turned down on several occasions.

The public hearing was declared closed at 8:52 P.M. and the regular session reconvened.

v In as much as a question had been raised in the public hearing concerning the Kavanaugh Project vs

new construction, the City Manager requested some line of direction. Councilman Rhodes said he had no
objection to the project "if this is the way we have to go”, but would rather see the funds used for
new construction.'" It was agreed, generally, that it is comes to the point that the project does not
develop as forseen when*the property was purchased, and does not prove feasible from a financial stand-
point, another look should be taken of the situation. It was understood that should the project not
prove feasible, and a new direction be taken, the City could very well lose the grants. Following dis-
cussion, Councilman Rhodes moved to proceed with the final application, which motion upon being seconded
byCouncilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“//Council's attention was called to the fact that the present terms of all members serving on the
Advisory Board of Valley Program for Aging Services will expire on May 1, 1977, having been appointed
by Council for one year terms, and that Dr. Daniel Hall, a member of that Board has moved from the City.
Councilman Dingledine moved that the remaining fourteen members of the Advisory Board be reappointed
for a one year term to expire on May 1, 1978, namely:- Hazel MacNeil; Dr. Raymond C.Dingledine,Jr.;
Lakey S. Logan; Samuel Shrum; Wilhelmina H. Johnson; Capt. Charles White; Henrietta Huffman; Robert J.
Sullivan,Jr.; Pauline Riddle; Dr. Howard C. Cobbs; Dr . Dorothy Rowe; C. W. Kestner; Rhoda Liskey; Jay
Dee Showalter. Vice-Mayor Denton seconded the motion which was then adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council.

v//bouncil was reminded that Mr. J. Nelson Liskey's term on the Industrial Development Authority had
expired on April 24, 1977, and the Mayor asked members' wishes concerning an appointment. Councilman
Dingledine moved that Mr. Liskey be reappointed to the Authority for a term of four (4) years, expiring
on April 24, 1981, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous
vote of Council.

NCCdq

“/Mayor Erickson informed members that Messrs. T. Harry Lowery, Richard L. Suter, and John H. Byrd,
Sr., present members of the City's Reassessment Board, had been contacted concerning the City's 1978
Reassessment, and all consented to serve as the Board, if so desired. On motion of Councilman Green,
seconded by Councilman Dingledine, and a unanimous vote of Council, the City Attorney was directed to
recommend the three names to the Circuit Court Judge for reappointment as a Reassessment Board.

Various other appointments were deferred until a later date.

7/ As requested by Council, the City Manager presented a group of Certificates of Appreciation which
had been prepared for persons who had served on various Boards § Commissions for the City of Harrison-
burg, but no longer serve due to expiration of terms or resignations. The names were submitted by the
~ City Clerk from records in City minutes from 1975 through present time. The certificates will be mailed
from the office of City Manager.

“//Vice-Mayor Denton moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 1,506.60 requested by the
Director of Social Services, representing reimbursement to foster care for expenditures for children in
foster care received from Social Security and parents, be approved for second and final reading, a
first reading having been approved on April 12th, and that:-

$§ 1,506.60 chgd.to: VPA Fund (1005-2) Recoveries & Rebates- Unanticipated Rev.- F.Care.
1,506.60 approp.to: VPA Fund (05-8022-395.00) Bureau of Public Assistance- F.C.
whichsmotion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

; V/Councilman Dingledine moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 10,176.00 requested

by the Assistant City Manager in order to use funds received in November, 1976 from the Anti-Recession
Fiscal Assistance Program for quarters beginning July § October, 1976, for purchase of snow removal
equipment, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on April 12th,
and that:-

§ 10,176. chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.

; 10,176. approp.to: General Fund (10330-76.00) St.Cleaning- Capital Outlay- Mach. & Equip.
. which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.




R
L2

£
~

s
A request was presented from:the City School Board Office for approval of a transfer of funds in
amount of § 28,800. from within school appropriations in order to transfer unneeded appropriations to
other accounts to cover unanticipated expenditures. Following a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton
moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-
$ 6,900. trans.from: School Fund (2-1201-134.11) Day Sch.Instr.-Comp.Elem.Teachers.
6,000. trans.from: School Fund (2-1201-236.01) Other Inst.Costs- In Service Trngs.
2,300. trans.from: School Fund (2-1201-299.00) Other Inst.Costs- Other Inst.Costs.
7,600. trans.from: School Fund (2-1201-305.00) Other Inst.Costs- Inst.Supplies.
300. trans.from: School Fund (2-1203-219.02) Pupil Trans.- Trans.by Public Carrier.
1,600. trans.from: School Fund (2-1206-295.00) Employer Contr.to Fringe Benefits- Adult Educ.
3,700. trans.from: School Fund (2-1208-134.01) Comp.- Instr.Personnel- Adult Education.
150. trans.from: School Fund (2-1208-220.00) Travel Exp.- Adult Education.
250. trans.from: School Fund (2-1208-299.00) Adult Educ- Other Exp.
2,000. trans.to: School Fund (2-1200-218.00) Admin., Telephone, Telegraph, postage.
1,700. trans.to: School Fund (2-1202-220.00) Admin- Travel- Adm. Personnel.
846. trans.to: School Fund (2-1202-111.03) Atten. & Health Serv.- Comp.School Psychologists.
154. trans.to: School Fund (2-1202-316.00) Attend. § Health Serv.- Medical & Dental Supp.
16,500. trams.to: School Fund (2-1205-207.00) Oper. School Plant- Electricity.
1,900. trans.to: School Fund (2-1205-311.00) Oper. School Plant - Fuel.
5,700. trans.to: School Fund (2-1900-403.00) Capital Outlay- Equipment.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

;/Eouncil was informed by the City Manager that the 1977-78 budget is being printed and copies would
be received by members by April 30th, or 60 days before the end of the current fiscal year, as required.
He noted that the budget has been balanced in a total amount of § 13,935,000. representing a 9.8% in-
crease over the current year. The budget message will be presented at Council's public hearing which
will be held the second meeting in May. The report was for information.

- R
v Vice-Mayor Denton moved that an ordinance amending Chapter 9, Sections 9-22.3 and 9-22.5 increasing
the gross combined income for the elderly not to exceed $ 7,500. for tax exemption purposes, be approved
for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on April 12th, and that the Mayor be
authorized to sign the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's
Ordinance Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous re-
corded vote of Council. (Refer to Ord. Book K, page 109).

" Vice-Mayor Denton moved that an ordinance amending Section 28-8 of the City Code titled: Transporta-
tion of more than one passenger; non-paying passengers,' providing for group transportation of school
students by the recently adopted coupon system, be approved for second and final reading, a first read-

~ ing having been approved for a first reading on April 12th, and that the Mayor be authorized to sign

the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordinance Book, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.
(Refer to Ord. Book K, page 110).

+ Councilman Rhodes moved that an ordinance amending Section 28-45 of the City Code titled "Taxi Rates
Generally," to provide for use of coupons by students being transported to and from city schools, be
approved for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on April 12th, and that the
Mayor be authorized to sign the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the
City's Ordinance Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
recorded vote of Council. (Refer to Ord. Book K, page 111).

v
City Manager Milam presented and read the following recommendatlon submitted by the City Planning
Commission from a meeting held on April 20, 1977:-
. The Final Plan for Preston Heights Subdivision, Section 6, was presented

and related to the developed portions of Preston Heights. The staff's subdivision
review sheet was referred to, noting specifically that Mountain View Drive will be
extended southward to Cantrell Avenue; because of topographic conditions, the 14%
grade from Andergren Drive to Cantrell has resulted in curving the street. Also,
the proposed intersection of Mountain View Drive and Cantrell will provide better
sight distance and avoid a high bank which was created when Cantrell Avenue was
built. The proposed entrance to University Court Townhouses will be opposite the
intersection. Water and Sewer lines will be located in Mountain View Drive and
within a 10" easement along the Cantrell Avenue boundary of lots & & 11. Curb and
gutter will be installed by the developer on Mountain View Drive and Cantrell Avenue.

Mr. Williams offered a motion recommending Planning Commission approval of the
Final Plan for Section 6, Preston Heights Subdivision. Dr. Shank seconded the motion
and all members present voted in favor..

Mr. Sullivan, Planning Director, informed Coun011 that a preliminary plan for Section 6 had been re-

ferred to the Planning Commission in July 1976 showing 10 lots, with design changed following that tlme,

for a 9-lot subdivision. Since a recommendation was not submitted by the Commission to Council con- ]
cernlng the preliminary plan, it has been carried on Council's calendar since July of last year. Follow-
ing a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the recommendation of the Planning Commission
be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a majority vote of
Council. Abstaining due to kinship: Councilman Green.

Vbouncil was reminded by the City Manager that one ordinance submitted by the bond attorneys remains
to be approved for second and final reading,namely: '"Ordinance Providing for Termination of Ordinance
Passed on January 28, 1975 Guaranteeing Certain Outstanding Bond Anticipation Obligations of the
Harrisonburg-Rockingham Regional Sewer Authority Upon Payment of Such Obligations.' He explained that
the 1975 ordinance guaranteed payment of § 3.3 million and made reference to.a 1972 ordinance which
guaranteed $3 million. A new ordinance adopted at the last regular meeting of Council sets forth a
guarantee authorizing borrowing up to $4 million. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved

that the ordinance be approved for second and final reading, which motion upon being seconded by




Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

~~ For information, the City Manager told Council that the Authority is in the process of putting to-
gether a package of pertinent information concerning the Sewer Authority Revenue Bonds for potential
purchasers as a tentative sale of bonds in approximate amount of § 4,650,000. He expressed apprecia-
tion to the City Auditor and Commissioner of Revenue for information supplied from those offices in
corporation of the document. Last Wednesday, he, along with the Authority Chairman, Attorney and a re-
presentative of Craigie went to New York and appeared before Standard § Poor, Bond Attorneys, who ques-
tioned all information submitted, and also met with Moodys (Rating Company) for the purpose of having
the bonds rated. Following these meetings, additional information was requested from the City, which
was compiled and mailed last Thursday. Harrisonburg currently has a rating of A-1 with both the firms
and it is hoped the bonds rating will be at least equivalent to the City's. A hearing will be held at
10:00 A.M. next Monday morning by the Circuit Court, at whith time it is hoped the preliminary process
will be approved.

’Kfmemorandum dated April 20, 1977 from the City Attorney was presented in which he recommended
that Council declare that street venders, for a 3-day period of the poultry festival, May 16, 17,18.
(Monday thru Wednesday) shall obtain license from the festival officials, with funds obtained from the
sale of such licenses to be retained by the festival. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the recommendation
of the City Attorney be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“" The City Manager presented and read a communication from IMCO Container Company dated 4/18/77 re-
questing that a portion of a 12' dedicated public alley situated north of W.Market St. and east of
Brook Avenue, be closed. A map was attached showing portions of the alley requested for closing. Council
was reminded that the alley lies within the area which was approved for M-1 zoning earlier in this meet-
ing, to permit additional parking area for IMCO. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine
moved that the request be referred to the City Planning Commission for study and recommendation, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

For information, the City Manager reminded Council that in the early 1960s under the Redevelopment
Project (phase I and I1I0 there were certain covenants between Council and the Redevelopment & Housing
Authority, and that Messrs. Hinck, Halquist and Mrs. Lamb are owners of the H § H Partnership. He said
that he had been contacted by Mr. Halquist concerning some of their property on Mason Street and that
he had indicated to him that if a plat is submitted for resubdivision of a 200' x 200*' lot adjacent to
Hose Co. No. 4 building, Council would look favorably upon same. The lot was originally one large tract
of ground on which the City needed a variance to pull out a cutoff and subdivide a piece of same for
the fire company building. The owners now have a prospect who anticipates construction of a $ 400,000.
to $§ 500,000. food service establishment provided the resubdivision is approved. The plat, when sub-
mitted, will have to be run through proper channels, with regard to the covenants, etc.

V/ Councilman Dingledine told Council of a call which he had received, expressing concern about the
double charge on consumers (sewer charge and charge for Sewer Authority), and offering an opinion that
there is a need for further explanation to the general public concerning the situation. The City
Manager noted that no sewage had been treated at the City's sewer plant since November of 1976, but that
under state order, the City is required to maintain the plant until June 30th. At the present time the
plant is being cleaned up, as a standby, if needed. He offered an opinion that it was better bookkeep-
ing to handle the two separate charges at the present time, rather than eliminate one and increase that
to the Authority, noting that it would be difficult to set a rate at this time in that the rate of 54¢
per thousand gallons may have to be adjusted when revenues and expenditures are determined. The matter
will be reviewed more at length when all the facts are in.

For information, Assistant City Manager Driver reported that bids were in on the Cantrell Avenue
Project (Mason to Paul Sts.), with the firm of A.N.Johnson being low in amount of § 329,000.00.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted, th;“ﬁ--ting djourned at 10:17 P.M.

i ,’/ﬁ
Y, p
/ ///&/ﬂ/// // ) j/,ﬁé/éy)f/
"~ CLERK // MAYOR

Caad

Nnge



Tuesday, May 10, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F.Green,

ITI, Elon W.Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:~ :

none.

Minutes of the combined public hearing and regular meeting held on April 26th were read, and approv
as corrected.

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:
From the City Manager:-
A report of activities in the various departments and said office for the month
of April, 1977.
From the City Treasurer:-
A Trial Balance report as of close of business on April 29, 1977.
From the Police Department:-
A report of total number of arrests, parking meter fines collected, cash collected
from parking meters, total cash collected all sources, for month of April, 1977.




iy

S G

i
g
B

From the City Auditor:-
A financial report for the City of Harrisonburg, Va. for month of April,1977.
A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for month
of April, 1977.
From the Department of Utility Billing:
A report of water, sewer & refuse accounts, meters read, installations, cut
delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of April, 1977.

1'ﬂ./communicattion dated 5/3/77 from Mr. W. D. Grow, Manager of Leggett Department Store, was pre-
sented and read by the City Manager, in which request was made for permission from the City to sell
merchandise at their warehouse, 126 Water Street on May 19, 20, 21 and 23, and to serve coffee and cake
on sidewalk in front of their store from 8:30-10:00 A.M., on Thursday, May 19. Manager Milam reminded
Council that it is customary to grant permission for use of sidewalks for sales and other purposed by
business establishments. Councilman Green moved that the requests of Leggett Store be granted, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted’ by a unanimous vote of Council.

City Manager Milam presented and read a communication received from Mr. George E. Rion, president
of the Harrisonburg Rescue Squad, Inc., enclosing a form of resolution passed by the Virginia General
Assembly under Section 65.1-4.1 of the Code of Virginia whereby rescue squad members are deemed employee
of their local jurisdication and eligible for Workmen's Compensation benefits, provided they are recog-
nized as employees by the City for the purpose of the Workmen's Compensation Act. It was requested
that members of the Squad be so recognized. Mayor Erickson noted that a lot of study is going on at
the present time concerning this and that it does apply to volunteer personnel. Meetings are being
held at which the impact of this action will be determined. Councilman Green raised a question as to
how this could be done, in that Workmen's Compensation benefits are set up on a table, based on rate of
pay. City Attorney Lapsley said this would have to be looked into. The City Manager related to Council
that in 1967 the two fire companies had asked the City to pay its volunteer blanket accident policy with
C. G. Price Insurance Agency, which has been done annually since that time out of the regular budget.
Last year, the premiums for Fire Company #1 amounted to $ 1,454.21 and #4, § 1,293.55. In addition to
other covérage, this policy provides an additional § 10,000. for accidental death, with a disability
clause, and allows a weekly benefit of $§ 100. as well as medical expenses up to § 5,000. Although the
fire companies are the policy holders, premiums are paid by the City. Following discussion, Mayor ;
Erickson suggested that the City Manager and City Attorney review both the proposed resolution and acci-
dent policy to avoid any duplication, and report back to Council with a recommendation in the very near
future. The suggestion met with Council's approval.

wn

For Council's information, the City Manager presented and read a communication dated April 26,1977
from Mr. Charles H. Trible, Auditor of Public Accounts, Richmond, Va., to Governor Mills E. Godwin,Jr.,
concerning accounts and records which had been examined in the office of City Treasurer M.A.Firebaugh.

~ Report was made that proper accounting had been made for all funds of record for fiscal year ending

June 30, 1976 and all records were prepared in an excellent manner. Further reported that Treasurer
Firebaugh was under bond at 6/30/76 in amount of $ 70,000. with the Glen Falls Insurance Company as
surety. A statement to the Commonwealth revealed collections during the fiscal year as $ 426,209.20.

Lﬁjcommunication dated 4/29/77 from Mr. Robert Sterrett, Executive Vice-President of the Harrison-
burg-Rockingham Chamber of Commerce, was read, expressing on behalf of the Board of Directors admiration
and appreciation to the City of Harrisonburg for the 231 employees of the City who had completed the
Virginia Division of Motor Vehicles' Driver Improvement Clinic, and commending Sgt. Leon Byrd of the
Harrisonburg Police Department, for hours devoted to teaching the course. Appreciation was expressed

.~ for cooperation of the City's Safety Committee in processing necessary paper work.

L/%he City Manager presented a resubdivision request from Mr. Perry H. Baugher, owner and builder of

- lots 4, 5, 6 & 7 in Hillandale Subdivision, Section 1, Block A, for the purpose of constructing thirteen

for sale townhouse units: 3 lots with 3 units and 1 lot with 4 units. The lots are located on the cor-
ner of Hillandale Ave. and S.High St. He reminded Council that several years ago Mr. Mathias had been

- denied rezoning for business. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the request

be referred to the City Planning Commission for study and recommendation, which motion upon being secon-

~ ded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

95;: Barbara Kenney, Director of the Rockingham-Harrisonburg Health Department, appeared before

 Council with a report of services rendered in the City by the Sanatarian in 1976 as to dinspections at

food establishments, nursing homes, barber shops, etc., noting that correction of conditions found to

 be detrimental to health are usually made within 24 hours from detection of same. A lengthy written

report titled "Know Your Health Department! was presented to each member, representing an overview of

the large variety of services a Sanatarian is trained to provide. The Mayor expressed appreciation of

Council for the report.

" ’
A communication dated 5/6/77 from Mr. George E. Wylie, General Manager of Warner Cable of Harrison-

. burg, was presented and read by the City Manager. A request was made for approval of an ordinance amend-
 ing paragraph f, Section 34 of the Community.Antenna Television Franchise Ordinance, increasing the

- monthly rate of consumers to $§ 6.75 per month (25¢ increase); initial tap in & connection charge, to

- $§ 10.00; reconnection, moving or installation of second outlet to $ 8.00; and FM outlet installation

charge to $§ 15.00. Mr. Wylie, present in the meeting, said the company is happy to participate in the

- underground placement of all utilities and TV cable lines in the S5.Main St. project,but that the esti-
" mated cost of $§ 59,000. is not budgeted, leaving them with no other means of recouping their cost. With

the requested increase, it will take a period of 3 years to recover the unexpected cost. He explained
that the greatest expense would be incurred in the section of the project from Grattan Street to Port
Road where they would work with the Harrisonburg Electric Commission and place cables underground on
both sides of the street in order to serve customers from this main line into the City. Cost of concrete
@ § 6.28 per foot will be shared with HEC and Warner's share of the project will be based on the total

- cost and number of conduits. Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the ordinance be appro-

ved for first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous

Tecorded vote of Council.



A

IS
H
s

~ appropriation in amount of $ 613.07 in order to reimburse F.I.C.A. for wages paid CETA (Recreation) em-

. Appropriation Ordinance for the total budget should be considered at this time for a first reading, and

///Correspondence dated 5/5/77 from Mr. David Rundgren, Executive Director, Central Shenandoah Plan-
ning District Commission was presented and read by the City Manager, advising that the present term of
Mr. E. Warren Denton, Jr. would expire as of June 30th this year, with one additional year remaining for
him to serve onthe Executive Committee. A request was made that Mr. Denton be reappointed for a three
(3) year term, or some other elected official. Councilman Green moved that Vice-Mayor Denton be re-
appointed to the Commission for a term of 3 years, expiring June 30, 1980, which motion upon being
seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a majority vote of Council. Vice-Mayor Denton abstain-
ing.

Council agreed that appointments to various other Boards § Commissions be deferred.

L//A request was presented from the School Board Office for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in amount of $ 21,856.49 to appropriate receipts from Comprehensive Employment § Training Act (CETA)
for quarter ended March 31, 1977. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Green moved that the appro-
priation be approved for a first reading, and that:- o

$ 21,856.49 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28A) Realized Revenue - Other Fed. Programs, CETA.
3,616.18 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109450) Other Inst. Costs- Comp. Teacher Aides- CETA.
1,755.78 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst. Costs- Comp.Clerical- CETA.
16,484.53 approp.to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day Sch.Inst.- Comp. Elem.Teachers- CETA.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

//<}he City Manager presented a request from the School Board Office for approval of a supplemental
appropriation in amount of § 3,000. in order to appropriate anticipated receipts from parents or in-
surance company due to valdalism loss at Thomas Harrison Jr.High School on April 16, 1977. Councilman
Rhodes moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:- :

$ 3,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R-37) Receipts from Other Funds - Rebates (anticipated)
3,000. approp.to: School Fund (1205-215.01) Maint. School Plant- Repairs & Replc. Equip.
which motion upon being, seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

//Eguncil received a request from the Director of Parks & Recreation for approval of a supplemental
appropriation in amount of $ 10,479.36 in order to transfer Title VI funds received from the Virginia
Employment Commission for months of February and March, 1977, in to proper accounts. Following a brief
discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading,and that:-

$§ 10,479.36 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
1,214.10 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.01) Recreation-Wages-Rec.Supvr.-Title VI
982,58 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.02) Recreation-Wages-Athl.Instr.-Title VI
964.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.03) Recreation-Wages-Sec.Officer- Title VI
417.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.04) Recreation-Wages- Maint.Man- Title VI
1,230.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.05) Recreation-Wages-Rec/Athl.Super.-Title VI
1,030.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.50) Recreation-Wages-Rec. Instr.-Title VI
1,230.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.51) Recreation-Wages-Park Maint.Supt.- VI
894.98 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.52) Recreation-Wages- Janitor- Title VI
755.63 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.53) Recreation-Wages- Clerk Typist:i- Title VI
586.53 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.55) Recreation-Wages- Grnds.Maint.Man- Title VI
1,173.54 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.57) Recreation-Wages-Concessioners-Title VI
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

L//A request was presented from Mr. William Shifflet, City Auditor, for approval of a supplemental

ployees for the months of February and March, 1977. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be
approved, and that:-
$ 613.07 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
613.07 approp.to: General Fund (4110-250.00) Social Security.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/A.request was presented from the Director of Social Services for approval of a transfer of funds
within the department's appropriations in amount of $ 3,100.00 from account of Personal Services, to

cover various expenditures and for painting of offices. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingle-

dine moved that the transfer be approved, and that:-
$ 3,100. trans.from: VPA Fund (05-8021-11.02) Personal Services- Social Services.

100. trans. to: VPA Fund (05-8021-212) Other Operating- Other Mat. § Supplies.

760. trans. to: VPA Fund (05-8021-240) Communications.

300. trans. to: VPA Fund (05-8021-250) FICA, Retirement, Group Ins. Pay.

975. trans. to: VPA Fund (05-8021-271) Office Space Charge.

965. trans. to: VPA Fund (05-8021-290) Other Oper. Expenses.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. -

”//For Council information, City Manager Milam reported that he had been advised by a communication
dated 4/20/77 from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that the City of Harrisonburg would be
awarded an additional § 800. (representing a grant increase) on sewer lines constructed in the northern
section of the City following the 1962 annexation, as a result of third § fourth round reimbursements
under 1972 amendments to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. He noted that the $800.had been re-
ceived and deposited in the Sewer Account. Total amount received to date on the project, $ 8,200,

Members of Council were presented with copies of two summaries proposed for advertisement in the
Daily News Record newspaper with regard to the City's proposed 1977-78 budget: Comparison of Estimated
Receipts By Funds & Sources, and Comparative Statement of Appropriations. City Manager Milam said the

neeaaq



o
e
o)

550

v
LS BT e

i

Pl

i

authorization should be given for advertisement of the summaries and publicizing a public hearing on

the Budget for Tuesday, May 24, 7:30 P.M. He pointed out the fact that the budget is in balance in
total amount of § 13,935,054.00, an increase of 9.8% over the current year, with no tax increase re-
quired. A thorough review of the entire budget was made by Council, with the City Manager noting in-
creases or decreases in each department of the City, and a 7% salary increase reflected in each. In
highlights of the categories it was noted that: the budget shows no new programs and only two new posi-
tions to be filled, namely, police patrolmen; an increase of $§ 424,000. for service charges representing
the Regional Sewer Authority's charge of 54¢ per 1,000 gallons; a total of $§ 178,000. for taxi service
recently implemented by the City and shown for the first time as a budgeted item; an increase of 11%

for Schools over the current year due to more local share required and less state funding; a 35% in-
crease in insurance premiums and an 18% increase in support of community & civic organizations. Atten-
tion was called to substantial increased for the Chapter 10 Board; Halfway House; Valley Program for
Aging Services, and the Massanutten Mental Health Clinic. Councilman Dingledine moved that the City
Manager be authorized to publicize the budget summariés along with the public hearing notice for Tuesday,
May 24, 7:30 P.M., which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayo6r Denton, was adopted by a unanimous

. vote of Council. Mayor Erickson offered an opinion that due to the extensive study of the budget at

this meeting, there should be no necessity for a special budget study night to be scheduled. Councilman
Dingledine moved that the Appropriation Ordinance for the 1977-78 City of Harrisonburg Budget be approved
for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous
recorded vote of Council.

During the budget review, Councilman Rhodes asked the possibility of extending the coupon system

. for taxi service which is earmarked for students, to include the City's elderly and disabled citizens.

Following a brief discussion in which the suggestion was looked upon favorably by members, Councilman

Rhodes moved that the City Attorney be instructed to draw up a form of ordinance to include the exten-
sion, and to present same to Council for consideration, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor
Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

Correspondence dated 4/25/77 from Mr. W. J. Osborne, Resident Engineer, Department of Highways §
Transportdtion, was presented and read. Feasibility of posting a reduced speed limit on S.Main Street
(Rt. 11) Projects numbered 0011-115-101, C501 and 0011,115-101,C502, was expressed in an attached memo-
randum to the City, as well as a reminder that reduced speed could only:be made by the governing body

- with jurisdiction and control over this highway. In order to facilitate the safety of the traveling

public, the persons working upon the highway, and to stay within the legal context of the Code of Va.,

a request was made for Council to set reduced speed zones as needed in the area during construction. All
necessary signs will be erected by the Department of Highways, and removed at completion of construction.
Assistant City Manager Driver recommended that speed be reduced to 25 MPH on the above mentioned projects
during construction period. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the recommen-
dation of the Assistant City Manager be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

L/Eity Manager Milam informed Council that by communication dated 5/2/77 from the Virginia Employment
Commission, he had been advised that again this year the Area III Manpower Planning Council has alloca-
ted § 5,000. of Title I monies to each political jurisdiction in Area III for summer recreation purposes
and that the funds can be used only for wages. An application for the funds was included with the
correspondence and request that it be received in the CETA Regional Operations Center, properly signed,
on or before May 15, 1977. He noted that a total amount of § 4,982.90 was requested by the Recreation
Department for wages of three playground supervisors; a park security officer and a caretaker. Councilman
Dingledine moved that the City Manager be authorized to sign the application for funding under the CETA
Program and return same to the Operations Center prior to the May 15th deadline, which motion upon being
seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

*Touncil was informed by Councilman Dingledine that he was in receipt of a letter from Mr. Charles
Wampler, Jr., submitting his resignation from the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Independence Bicentennial Com-
mission on which he has been serving as Co-chairman, due to other obligations. He moved that Council
accept Mr. Wampler's resignation, with regrets, and that appreciation be expressed for services rendered,
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“Touncil was advised by the City Manager that the City has received from the Virginia Department of
Highways & Transportation, three copies of the City-State agreement covering the Cantrell Avenue Project
(Mason to Paul Sts.) in estimated amount of § 684,938.00 of which the City's share is § 129,036.57. He
noted that the Department will award the contract to the firm of A. N. Johnson Construction Company of
Fredericksburg, Va., the low bidder, as soon as concurrence from the City is received by return of the
agreement signed in triplicate by the proper city officials: the City Manager, City Clerk and City Attor-
ney. Funds are available for, and built into the project, with a possibility of some reimbursement to
the City upon completion of work. Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the proper official
be authorized to sign the City-State agreement, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

The City Manager called Council's attention to their copies of his Monthly Progress Report for the
month of April, 1977.

There being no further business, Councilman Dingledine moved that the regular session adjourn at
11:20 P.M. and that Council enter a brief executive session to discuss a legal matter, which motion upon
being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous Vote of Council.

/ / |
Wﬂ%/m&\,ﬁ/w/ / e M/V/

U CLERK / MAYOR




[ -
Y AVAY

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUMS OF MONEY FOR NECESSARY EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF HARRISON-
BURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1978. TO PRESCRIBE THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND
PROVISIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND THEIR PAYMENT; AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES
WHOLLY IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE, AND ALL PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE
TO THE EXTEND OF SUCH INCONSISTENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA:

SECTION 1 - GENERAL FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for the general government
purposes herein specified for the fiscal year endipng June 30, 1978.

Péragr@ph One - Mayor and Municipal Council (1010)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the MAYOR AND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, a division of the
Legislative Department, the sum of thirty-five thousand, six hundred fifty-two dollars and no cents
($35,652.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $17,052.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 12,600.00
(3) Capital "Qutlay 6,000.00

Paragrgph Two - City Manager (2010)

For the current expenses of the CITY MANAGER, a division of the Executive Department, the sum of
thirty-nine thousand, one hundred thirteen dollars and no cents ($39,113.00) is approprlated from the
General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $34,508.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 4,605.00
Paragraph Three - City Attorney (3010)

For the current expenses of the OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, a division of the Department of Law,
the sum of seven thousand, one hundred forty-one dollars and no cents ($7,141.00) is appropriated from
the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $§ 6,741.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 400.00
Paragraph Four - Commissioner of The Revenue (4010) ‘EE
—
For the current expenses and capital outlay of the COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE, a division of the Eg
Department of Finance, the sum of sixty-nine thousand, eight hundred ninety dollars and no cents e
($69,890.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows: o
(1) Personal Services $59,840.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 8,700.00
(3) Capital Outlay 1,350.00

Paragraph Five - Board of Real Estate Assessors (4011)

For the current expenses of the BOARD OF REAL ESTATE ASSESSORS, a division of the Department of
Finance, the sum of fifty-three thousand, seven hundred dollars and no cents ($53,700.00) is appropria-
ted from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $51,500.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 2,200.00

Paragraph Six - Board of Equalization (4012)

For the current expenses of the BOARD OF EQUALIZATION, a division of the Department of Finance,
the sum of sev en thousand dollars and no cents ($7,000.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to
be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services § 5,000.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 2,000.00

Paragraph Seven - City Treasurer (4020)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the CITY TREASURER, a division of the Department of
Finance, the sum of sixty-six thousand, one hundred eight dollars and no cents ($66,108.00) is appro-
priated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services ~ $53,933.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 11,375.00

(3) Capital Outlay 800.00




3
k4

SIONIE

s
H
i1

& ud

Paragraph Eight - Collector of Delinquent Taxes (4022)

For the current expenses of the COLLECTOR OF DELINQUENT TAXES, a division of the Department of

Finance, the sum of two thousand, three hundred dollars and no cents ($2,300.00) is appropriated from
 the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services.

$ 1,700.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses

600.00
Paragraph None - Auditor (4030)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the AUDITOR, a division of the Department of

Finance, the sum of sixty-nine thousand, seven hundred fourteen dollars and no cents ($69,714.00) is
appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

T

(1) Personal Services.

$55,389.00
(2) Other iOperating Expenses 12,325.00
(3} Capital Outlay 2,000.00

Paragraph Ten - Data Processing (Utility Billing) (4035)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the DATA PROCESSING (UTILITY BILLING), a division

~of the Department of Finance, the sum of eighty-eight thousand, sixteen dollars and no cents ($88,016.00)
is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services

$56,516.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 29,500.00
(3) Capital Outlay 2,000.00

ot

Paragraph-Eleven - Purchasing Agent (4040)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the PURCHASING AGENT, a division of the Department

of Finance, the sum of fifty-one thousand, six hundred fifty dollars and no cents ($51,650.00) is appro-
‘priated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services.

$31,290.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 3,960.00
(3) Capital Outlay 16,400.00

Paragraph Twelve - Independent Auditor (4051)

For the current expenses of the INDEPENDENT AUDITOR, a division of the Department of Finance, the

sum of seven thousand dollars and no cents ($7,000.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be
apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses $ 7,000.00

Paragraph Thirteen - Employee's Retirement (4110)

For the current expenses and contributions of the EMPLOYEE'S RETIREMENT, a division of the Depart-
ment of Finance, the sum of one hundred ninety-six thousand, one hundred twenty-four dollars and no
cents ($196,124.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Contribution to Retirement
for City Employees $196,124.00

Paragraph Fourteen - Circuit Court (6011)

For the current expenses of the CIRCUIT COURT, a division of the Judicial Department, the sum of

seven thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents ($7,100.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be
apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 7,100.00

Paragraph Fifteen - Police Court (6015)

For the current expenses of the POLICE COURT, a division of the Judicial Department, the sum of

six thousand and ten dollars and no cents ($6,010.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be appor-
tioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services

$ 6,000.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses

10.00
Paragraph Sixteen - Legal Aid Society (6016)

For the current expenses of the LEGAL AID SOCIETY, a division of the Judicial Department, the sum

of three thousand, four hundred dollars and no cents ($3,400.00) is appropriated from the General Fund
to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 3,400.00

Paragraph Seventeen - Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court (6017)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the JUVENILE & DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT, a division



it

¢
g
e

Fa
&

of the Judicial Department, the sum of ten thousand, three hundred fifty dollars and no cents $10,350.00)
is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows: ‘

(1) Personal Services $ 1,100.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 7,500.00
(3) Capital Outlay 1,750.00

Paragraph Eighteen - County Court (6018)

For the current expenses of the COUNTY COURT, a division of the Judicial Department, the sum of
seven hundred dollars and no cents ($700.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned
as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses $ 700.00

Loy

Paragraph Nineteen - Lunacy Commission (6019) T

3
For the current expenses of the LUNACY COMMISSION, a division of the Judicial Department, the
sum of one thousand, two hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents ($1,225.00) is appwopriated from the
General Fund to be apportioned as follows: B

(1) Personal Services. ‘ $ 1,200.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 25.00

Paragraph Twenty - City and County Jail (6110)

For the current expenses of the CITY AND COUNTY JAIL, a division of the Judicial Department, the
sum of eighteen thousand, eight hundred forty-seven dollars and no cents (§18,847.00) is appropriated
from the General Fund-to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services. $ 8,852.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 9,995.00

Paragraph\Twenty—One - Bureau of Preventive Medicine (7010)

For the current expenses of the BUREAU OF PREVENTIVE MEDICINE, a division of the Department of
Health, the sum of thirty-five thousand, five hundred eighty-four dollars and no cents ($35,584.00) is
appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses $35,584.00

Paragraph Twenty-Two - Police (5010)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF POLICE, a division of the Department
of Public Safety, the sum of four hundred, ninety-three thousand, nine hundred fifty-five dollars and
no cents ($493,955.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

-
(1) Personal Services $398,320.00 =
(2) Other Operating Expenses 71,635.00 e d
(3) Capital Outlay 24,000.00 5?

Paragraph Twenty-Three - Traffic Engineering (9011)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, a division of
the Department of Public Safety, the sum of thirty-six thousand, three hundred eighty-two dollars and
no cents ($36,382.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $16,007.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 13,375.00
(3) Capital Outlay 7,000.00

Paragraph Twenty-Four - Coroner's Office (9012)

For the current expenses of the OFFICE OF THE CITY CORONER, a division of the Department of Public
Safety, the sum of eight hundred dollars and no cents ($800.00) is appropriated from the General Fund .
to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services § 800.00

Paragraph Twenty-Five - Fire (9020)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF FIRE, a division of the Department
of Public Safety, the sum of two hundred, twenty-four thousand, nine hundred dollars and no cents
($224,900.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $133,825.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 62,325.00
(3) Capital Outlay 28,750.00

Paragraph Twenty-Six - Game Warden (9040)

For the current expenses of the GAME WARDEM, a division of the Department of Public Safety, the




DU

DS

7

sum of ten thousand, two hundred dollars and no cents ($10,200.00) is appropriated from the General
Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services. - $ 1,200.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 9,000.00

Paragraph Twenty-Seven - Civil Defense Unit (9041)

For the current expenses of the CIVIL DEFENSE UNIT, a division of the Department of Public Safety,
the sum of four thousand, two hundred dollars and no cents ($4,200.00) is appropriated from the General
Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Operating Eipenses $ 4,200.00

Paragraph Twenty-Eight - Engineering (10010) -»

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF ENGINEERING, a division of the Depart-
ment of Public Works, the sum of forth-eight thousand, six hundred thirty-eight dollars and no cents
($48,638.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services : $45,953.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 2,235.00
(3) Capital Outlay 450.00

Paragraph Twenty-Nine - Building Inspection (10050)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUILDING INSPECTION, a division of the Depart-
ment of Public Works, the sum of sixty thousand, three hundred forty-nine dollars and no cents
($60,349.QO) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $52,349.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 3,700.00
(3) Capital Outlay 4,300.00

Paragraph Thirty - Street Inspection, Repairs and Maintenance (10110)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF STREET INSPECTION, REPAIRS AND MAIN-
TENANCE, a division of the Department of Public Works, the sum of five hundred fifty-one thousand, four
hundred thirty-one dollars and no cents (§551,431.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be appor-
tioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $206,538.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 160,393.00
(3) Capital Outlay:
76 Machinery & Equipment 9,500.00
77 Work in Progress 20,000.00
77G Blacks Run-Cleaning and
Relocation 5,000.00
77H South Main Street 100,000.00
77N Sidewalks 50,000.00

Paragraph Thirty-One - Street Lighting (10111)

For the current expenses of the BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING, a division of the Department of Public
Works, the sum of one hundred twenty-six thousand, four hundred thirty-one dollars and no cents
($126,431.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses $126,431.00

Paragraph Thirty-Two - Highway and Street Beautification (10112)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BUREAU OF HIGHWAY AND STREET BEAUTIFICATION, a
division of the Department of Public Works, the sum of eighteen thousand, eight hundred twenty-eight
dollars and no cents ($18,828.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $11,128.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 4,500.00
(3) Capital Outlay 3,200.00

Paragraph Thirty-Three - Maintenance of City Buildings (10210)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the MAINTENANCE OF CITY BUILDINGS, a division of the
Department of Public Works, the sum of sixty-eight thousand, three hundred ten dollars and no cents
($68,310.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $14,500.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 23,810.00
(3) Capital Cutlay 30,000.00

Paragraph Thirty-Four - Kavanaugh Hotel Rehabilitation Project (10220)

For the capital outlay of the KAVANAUGH HOTEL REHABILITATION PROJECT, a division of the Department




AT
——

o,

of Public Works, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars and no cents ($100,000.00) is appropriated
from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Capital Outlay $100,000.00

Paragraph Thirty-Five -~ Street Cleaning (10330)

For the current expenses of the BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING, a division of the Bepartment of Public
Works, the sum of forty-nine thousand, five hundred sixty-one dollars and no cents ($49,561.00) is
appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Sérvices $ 26,536.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 23,025.00

Paragraph Thirty-Six - Refuse and Garbage Disposal (10340)

For the current expenses and capital outlay ofi the BUREAU OF REFUSE AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL, a division
of the Department of Public Works, the sum of one hundred ninety-five thousand, three hundred seventy-
six dollars and no cents ($195,376.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Personal Services $143,386.00

(2) Other Operating Expenses 31,990.00
(3) Capital Outlay 20,000.00

Paragraph Thirty-Seven - Insect and Rodent Control (10341)

For the current expenses of the BUREAU OF INSECT AND RODENT CONTROL, a division of the Department
of Public Works, the-sum of two thousand, fifteen dollars and no cents ($2,015.00) is appropriated from
the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 1,350.00
(2)0Other Operating Expenses 665.00

Paragraph Thirty-Eight - Parks and Playgrounds (11020)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS, a division of the Department
of Recreation, the sum of two hundred forty-five thousand, eight hundred ninety-three dollars and no
cents ($245,893.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $161,743.00
{2) Other Operating Expenses 49,150.00
(3) Capital Outlay 35,000.00

Paragraph Thirty-Nine - Hillandale Park (11025)

For the current expenses of HILLANDALE PARK, a division of the Department of Recreation, the sum Eg
of fourteen thousand, five hundred sixty-seven dollars and no cents ($14,567.00) is appropriated from —
the General Fund to be apportioned as follows: &

oy
(1) Personal Services $ 8,355.00 <
{(2) Other Operating Expenses 6,212.00

Paragraph Forty - Community Activities Center (11027)

For the current expenses of COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES CENTER, a division of the Department of Recreation,
the sum of sixty-one thousand, two hundred forty-seven dollars and no cents ($61,247.00) is appropria-
ted from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $22,547.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 38,700.00

Paragraph Forty-One - Westover Swimming Pool (11030)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the WESTOVER SWIMMING POOL, a division of the De- -
partment of Recreation, the sum of twenty-five thousand, eight hundred eighty-five dollars and no cents
($25,885.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $19,960.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 5,225.00
(3) Capital Outlay 700.00

Paragraph Forty-Two - Harris Swimming Pool (11031)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the HARRIS SWIMMING POOL, a division of the Depart-
ment of Recreation, the sum of five thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents (§5,100.00) is appropria-
ted from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 2,675.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 1,925.00
(3) Capital Outlay 500.00




IRV

i

Paragraph Forty-Three - National Guard Armory (11040)

For the current expenses and éapital outlay of the NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY, a division of the Depart-
ment of Recreation, the sum of nineteen thousand, four hundred thirteen dollars and no cents($19,413.00)
is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $§ 8,513.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 7,800.00
(3) Capital Outlay 3,100.00

Paragraph Forty-Four - Planning Commission (13010)

For the current expenses of the PLANNING BOARD OR COMMISSION, a division of the Department of
Boards and Commissions, the sum of thirty-one thousand, one hundred twenty-eight dollars and no cents
($31,128.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Persomal Services $28,328.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 2,800.00

Paragraph Forty-Five - Board of Zoning Appeals (13020)

For the current expenses of the BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, a division of the Department of Boards
and Commissions, the sum of one thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents ($1,100.00) is appropriated
from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services § 600.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 500.00
- Paragraph Forty-Six - Elections (13110)

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the BOARD OF ELECTIONS, a division of the Department
of Boards and Commissions, the sum of twenty-three thousand, three hundred ninety-eight dollars and no
cents ($23,398.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $13,173.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 3,625.00
(3) Capital Outlay 6,600.00

Paragraph Forty-Seven - Harrisonburg Parking Authority (13220)

For the current expenses of the HARRISONBURG PARKING AUTHORITY, a division of the Department of
Boards and Commissions, the sum of one hundred eight thousand dollars and no cents ($108,000.00) is
appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $24,898.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 83,102.00

Paragraph Forty-Eight - Non-Departmental (15)

For subsidizing the City's Public Utilities, and for aiding the activities of independent, civic,

» charitable, and other organizations, the sum of three hundred seventy-nine thousand, four hundred fifty-

six dollars and no cents ($379,456.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as
follows:

15030 Support of Community and Civic Organizations:

371 State Chamber of Commerce $ 120.00
372 Chamber of Commerce (AMA Parade $250) 2,250.00
373 County Rest Room 1,750.00
374 Rockingham Library Association 48,000.00
375 Salvation Army 1,000.00
376 Rescue Squad (Gas & 0il) 750.00
377 Shenandoah Valley, Inc. 120.00
378 Mental Health Clinic 10,274.00
379 Veterans Band 600.00
380 Upper Valley Regional Park Authority 9,040.00
381 Commission- Regional Juvenile Detention Home 3,650.00
382 Shenandoah Valley Soil & Water Conservation Dist. 500.00
383 Halfway House - Matching Funds 7,500.00
390-1 Rockingham County Historical Society 500.00
390-2 Harrisonburg-Rockingham Bicentannial Commission 500.00
392 Central Shenandoah Planning Bistrict 3,660.00
393 Chapter 10 Board - Mental Health 4,671.00
395 Valley Prggram for Aging Services, Inc. 5,720.00
396 WVPT - Public Television 1,800.00
397 Downtown Development 22,261.00
399 Other Departmental 1,200.00
15040 Insurance and Bond Premiums +151,200.00
15050 Joint Expenses - Rockingham County:. - :4 N
390 Other Expenses 72,000.00
15060 Airport:
280 Subscription and Contributions 25.000.00
15070 Dues to Municipal Organizations:
280 Dues to Virginia Municipal League 2,100.00

280-1 Dues to National League of Cities 500.00




=

s

Paragraph Forty-Eight - Non-Departmental (15) (cont.)

15090 Annexation:
899 Annual Share Rockingham County Bonds
and Interest $ 2,790.00

Paragraph Forty-Nine - Indebtedness Requirement General Fund (16)

For the payment of the interest on and the retirement of bonds of the City of Harrisonburg,
Virginia, the sum of one hundred forty-nine thousand, three hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents
($149,325.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Serial Bonds and Interest $149,325.00

Paragraph Fifty - Transfers to Other Funds (17)»

For supplementing the revenue of other funds the sum of three million, forty-eight thousand, nine
hundred thirty-five dollars and no cents ($3,048,935.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be
transferred as follows:

(1) Central Stores Fund - $ 7,595.00
(2) Central Garage Fund 25,793.00
(3) Virginia Public Assistance 69,082.00
(4) Schools 2,921,465.00
(5) Public Taxi-Transportation 25,000.00

Paragraph Fifty-One - Reserve for Contingencies (18)

For Reserve for-Contingencies of the General Fund the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars and no
cents ($25,000.00) is appropriated from the General Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Reserve for Contingencies $25,000.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue

Total General Fund Appropriations for the
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $6,906,447.00

To Be Provided for from the following anticipated
and estimated revenue which is as follows:

Anticipated cash balance July 1, 1977 § 252,543.00
General Property Taxes (estimated) 2,129,444.00
Other Local Taxes (estimated) 1,621,000.00
Licenses, Permits § Privilege Fees (estimated) 856,300.00
Fines § Forfeitures (estimated) ] 79,000.00
Revenue From Use of Money & Property (estimated) 76,000.00
Revenue From Other Agencies (estimated) 712,750.00
Service Charges for Current Services (estimated) 296,110.00
Sales of Services, Commodities § Properties (estimated) 350.00
Miscellaneous Revenue (estimated) 600, 000.00
Non-Revenue Receipts (estimated) , 216,350.00
Transfers from Other Funds (estimated) 66,600.00

Total General Fund Revenue (estimated) for
the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $6,906,447.00

SECTION II - SCHOOL BOARD

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for the school purposes
herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

Paragraph One - 17A - Administration

For the current expenses of the ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, the sum of one
hundred seven thousand, four hundred fifty-eight dollars and no cents ($107,458.00) is appropriated
from the City School Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Administration $107,458.00

Paragraph Two - 17B-1 - Regular Day School

For the current expenses of REGULAR DAY SCHOOL, the sum of two million, three hundred thirty-five
thousand, three hundred dollars and no cents ($2,335,300.00) is appropriated from the City School Board
to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Regular Day School $2,335,300.00

Paragraph Three - 17B-2 - Other Instructional Costs

For the current expenses of OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS, the sum of three hundred seven thousand,

NS CIqaaq




.
Y]
5
e
A
Py
=
e

seven hundred sixty-one dollars and no cents ($307,761.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund
to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Instructional Costs $307,761.00

Paragraph Four - 17C - Attendance and Health Services

For the current expenses of ATTENDANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES, the sum of twenty thousand, six hundred
eight dollars and no cents ($20,608.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as

follows:

(1) Attendance § Health Services $ 20,608.00

Paragraph Five - 17D1 - Pupil Transportation Services

For the current expenses of PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, the sum of two thousand, six hundred
fifty-seven dollars and no cents ($2,657.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned

asfollows:

(1) Pupil Transportation Services $ 2,657.00

Paragraph Six - 17E - School Food Services

For the current expenses of SCHOOL FOOD SERVICES, the sum of three hundred twenty-two thousand,
one hundred eighty dollars and no cents ($322,180.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be

~ apportioned as follows:

(1) School Food Services $322,180.00

Paragraph Seven - 17F1 - Operation of School Plant

For the current expenses of OPERATION OF SCHOOL PLANT, the sum of two hundred eighty-eight thousand.

: four hundred fifteen dollars and no cents ($288,415.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be

apportioned as follows:

(1) Operation of School Plant $288,415.00

Paragraph Eight - 17F2 - Maintenance of School Plant

For the current

expenses of MAINTENANCE OF SCHOOL PLANT, the sum of one hundred nineteen thousand,

six hundred six dollars and no cents ($§119,606.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be
apportioned as follows:

For the current

| dollars and no cents

follows:

For the current
seven dollars and no
follows:

For the current

. dollars and no cents

For the current
three dollars and no
follows:

For the capital
eighteen dollars and
as follows:

(1) Maintenance of School Plant $119,606.00

Paragraph Nine - 17G - Fixed Charges

expenses of FIXED CHARGES, the sum of one hundred ninety-five thousand, forty-six
($195,046.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as

(1) Fixed Charges $195,046.00

Paragraph Ten - 17H - Summer Schools

expenses of SUMMER SCHOOLS, the sum of twenty-one thousand, two hundred eighty~
cents ($21,287.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as

(1) Summer Schools $ 21,287.00

Paragraph Eleven - 17I - Adult Education

expenses of ADULT EDUCATION, the sum of seventeen thousand, four hundred twenty-six
($17,426.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as follows:
(1) Adult Education $ 17,426.00

Paragraph Twelve - 17J - Federal Programs

expenses of FEDERAL PROGRAMS, the sum of eighty-six thousand, one hundred ninety-
cents ($86,193.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as

(1) Federal Programs $ 86,193.00

Paragraph Thirteen - 19 - Capital Outlay

outlay of the DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, the sum of seven thousand, five hundred
no cents ($7,518.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned

(1) Capital Outlay $ 7,518.00



Paragraph Fourteen - 20 - Indebtedness Requirements School Board

For the payment of interest on and the retirement of loans of the School System of the City of
Harrisonburg, Virginia, the sum of two hundred forty-three thousand, eight hundred forty-eight dollars
and no cents ($243,848.00) is appropriated from the City School Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Serial Bonds § Interest, etc. $243,848.00

SUMMARY:-

Expenditures and Revenue
Total School Fund Appropriations for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $4,075,303.00

To Be provided for from the'foilowing Anticipated Revenue, which is “n
as follows:

Receipts from State School Funds § 715,780.00
Revenue from Federal Funds 183,373.00
Receipts from Other Funds 254,685.00
Receipts from City Funds : 2,921,465.00

Total School Fund Revenue (estimated) for Fiscal Year Ending June 30,1978 $4,075,303.00

SECTION III - WATER FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for the water purposes
herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30,1978:

Paragraph One - Administration (1)

For the current expenses of ADMINISTRATION OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Department
of Public Service Entérprises, the sum of twenty thousand, three hundred thirty-one dollars and no
cents ($20,331.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $18,721.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 1,610.00

Paragraph Two - Source of Supply (2)

For the current expenses of SOURCE OF SUPPLY OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Department
of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of fifty-eight thousand, six hundred eighty-five dollars and no
cents ($58,685.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 6,500.00
{2) Other Operating Expenses 52,285.00 e
Paragraph Three - Transmission and Distribution (3) gg
. oy
For the current expenses and equipment of TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT, Eﬁ
S

a division of the Department of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of one hundred twenty-one thousand,
six hundred seventy-three dollars and no cents ($121,673.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be
apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services. $60,583.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 61,090.00

Paragraph Four - Customer Accounting and Collecting (4)

For the current expenses of CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING AND COLLECTING OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT, a division
of the Department of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of sixteen thousand two hundred four dollars
and no cents ($16,204.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $15,729.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 475.00 —

Paragraph Five - Miscellaneous (5)

For setting aside reserves for depreciation and payment of taxes, the sum of two hundred sixty
thousand, eight hundred seventy-one dollars and no cents ($260,871.00) is appropriated from the Water
Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Depreciation ' $202,479. 00
(2) Taxes 58,392.00

Paragraph Six - Water Purification (6)

“r

For the current expenses of WATER PURIFICATION OF THE WATER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Departmen
of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of one hundred thirty-one thousand, eight hundred fifty dollars
and no cents ($131,850.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $85,000.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 46,850.00




Jadeyis

bl

)
-

i

Paragraph Seven - Capital Outlay (7)

For capital improvements in the WATER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Department of Public Service
Enterprises, the sum of one hundred four thousand, two hundred dollars and no cents (§104,200.00) is
appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows: ‘

(1) Capital Outlay:

71 Engineering $10,000.00
74 Auto Equipment (1/2) 7,300.00
76-1 Mach. & Equip. - Hydrants 1,000.00
76-2 Mach. & Equip. (1/2) 14,000.00
77 Work in Progress 40,000.00

79C Installation City Services 25,000.00
79R  Installation Rural Services 6,900.00

Paragraph Eight - Indebtedness Requirements Water Fund (8)
3
For the payment of interest, retirement and handling charges of bonds of the PUBLIC SERVICE ENTER-
PRISES - WATER ACTIVITIES, the sum of two hundred thirty-seven thousand, four hundred eighty-six dollars
and no cents ($237,486.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:
(1) Serial Bonds, Interest, etc. $237,486.00

Paragraph Nine - Non-Departmental (9)

For sharing the cost of operation in other funds for the benefit of the Water Fund, the sum of
one hundred thirteen thousand, six hundred forty-four dollars and no cents ($113,644.00) is appropriated
from the Water Fund to be apportioned as follows:

E (1) To General Fund, Sharing of
Accounting, Collecting & Date

Processing $65,000.00
(2) To Workmen's Compensation Ins. 18,700.00
(3) To Retirement & Social Security 13,500.00
(4) To Central Garage Fund 10,747.00
{(5) To Central Stores Fund 5,697.00

Paragraph Ten - Transfers to Other Funds (10)

For sharing the cost of operating in other funds the sum of fifty-two thousand dollars and no
cents ($52,000.00) is appropriated from the Water Fund to be transferred as follows:

(1) To General Fund - Utility Tax $32,000.00
(2) To General Fund - Debt Service 20,000.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue

Total Water Fund Appropriationf for the
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $1,116,944.00

To Be Provided for From the Following
Anticipated Revenue which is as follows:

Licenses, Permits & Privilege Fees (estimated) $52,000.00
Revenue From Use of Money & Property (estimated) 10,600.00
Service Charges For Current Services (estimated) -821,625.00
Sales of Services, Commodities & Properties (estimated) 100.00
' Non-Revenue Receipts (estimated) 40,050.00
Transfers From Other Funds (estimated) 192,569.00

Total Water Fund Revenue (estimated) for
the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $1,116,944.00

SECTION IV - SEWER FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for sewerage purposes
herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

Paragraph One - Administration (1)

For the current expenses of ADMINISTRATION OF THE SEWER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Department
of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of nineteen thousand, five hundred sixteen dollars and no cents

- ($19,516.00) is appropriated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $18,721.00
{2) Other Operating Expenses 795.00

Paragraph Two - Treatment and Disposal (2)

For the current expenses of TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF THE SEWER DEPARTMENT, a division of the De-
partment of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of four hundred sicty-five thousand, four hundred dollars




.
.
j @

and no cents ($465,400.00) is appropriated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Bersonal Services. $25,000.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 440,400.00

Paragraph Three - Collection and Transmission (3)

For the current expenses of the COLLECTION AND TRANSMISSION OF THE SEWER DEPARTMENT, a division of
the Department of Public Service Enterprises, the sum of one hundred thirty-eight thousand, eight
hundred forty dollars and no cents ($138,840.00) is appropriated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned
as follows:

(1) Personal Services. $55,440.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 83,400.00

Paragraph Four - Miscellaneous (4)
» .
For setting aside reserve for depreciation and the payment of taxes, the sum of one hundred two
thousand, two hundred six dollars and no cents ($102,206.00) is appropriated from the Sewer Fund to be
apportioned as follows:

(1) Depreciation $80,374.00
(2) Taxes 21,832.00

Paragraph Five - Capital Outlay (7)

For the capital improvements in the SEWER DEPARTMENT, a division of the Department of Public Servic
Enterprises, the sum of eighty-nine thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents ($89,800.00) is appro-
priated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Capital Outlay:

72 Engineering $12,000.00
74 Auto Equipment (1/2) 7,300.00
76 Machinery & Equip. (1/2) 14,000.00
77 Work in Progress 40,000.00

79 Installation Service Lines 16,500.00

Paragraph Six - Indebtedness Requirement - Sewer Fund (8)

For the payment of interest and retirement of bonds and temporary loans of the PUBLIC SERVICE
ENTERPRISES - SEWER ACTIVITIES, the sum of three hundred seven thousand, five hundred seventeen dollars
and no cents ($307,517.00) is appropriated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Serial Bonds, Interest,etc. $307,517.00

Paragraph Seven - Transfers to Other Funds (9)

For sharing the cost of operation in other funds for the benefit of the SEWER DEPARTMENT, the sum
of one hundred fourteen thousand,four hundred ninety-five dollars and no cents ($114,495.00) is appro-
priated from the Sewer Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) To General Fund - Share of
Accounting, Collecting & Data

Processing $65,000.00

(2) To Workmen's Comp.Insurance 9,350.00
(3) To Retirement & Social Security 13,500.00

" (4) To Central Garage Fund 6,448.00
(5) To Central Stores Fund 5,697.00

(6) To General Fund- Debt Service 14,500.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue

Total Sewer Fund Appropriations for
the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $1,237,774.00

To Be Provided for From the Following
Anticipated Revenue, which is as follows:

ww

NSSadaqa

Licenses, Permits and Privilege Fees (estimated) $ 6,000.00
Revenue From Use of Money and Property (estimated) 8,000.00
Service Charges For Current Services (estimated) 1,073,400.00
Non-Revenue Receipts (estimated) 21,050.00
Transfers From Other Funds (estimated) 129,324.00

Total Sewer Fund Revenue (estimated) for
the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $1,237,774.00

SECTION V - VIRGINIA PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for the social services




bLbs5u

purposes herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

Paragraph One - Bureau of Medical Services (8010)

For the current expenses of the BUREAU OF MEDICAL SERVICES, a division of the Department of Social
Services, the sum of five hundred dollars and no cents ($500.00) is appropriated from the Virginia
Public Assistance Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Medical Services $ 500.00

Paragraph Two - Board of Public Welfare (8020)

For the current expenses of the BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE, a division of the Department of Social
Services, the sum of nine hundred dollars and no cents ($900. 00) is appropriated from the Virginia Public

. Assistance Fund to be apportioned as follows: 5

(1) Persongl Services $ 900.00

Paragraph Three - Director of Social Services (8021)

For the current expenses of the DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, a division of the Department of Social
Services, the sum of one hundred eighty-four thousand, eight hundred fifty-two dollars and no cents
($184,852.00) is appropriated from the Virginia Public Assistance Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $137,109.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 47,743.00

. Paragraph Four - Public Assistance (8022)

Foi the current expenses of the BUREAU OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, a division of the Department of Social

| Services, the sum of eighty-nine thousand, two hundred eighty-nine thousand, tWwe Hundred eighty dollars

and no cents ($89,280.00) is appropriated from the Virginia Public Assistance Fund to be apportioned

~as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses $89,280.00

Paragraph Five - Social Services Bureau (8030)

For the current expenses of the SOCIAL SERVICES BUREAU, a division of the Department of Social
Services, the sum of fifty-eight thousand, five hundred seventy dollars and no cents ($58,570.00) is

 appropriated from the Virginia Public Assistance Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Other Operating Expenses | $58,570.00

Paragraph Six - Capital OQutlay (17)

For the capital outlay of the DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, the sum of five hundred dollars and

- no cents ($500.00) is appropriated from the Virginia Public Assistance Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Capital Outlay $§ 500.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue

Total Virginia Public Assistance Fund Appropriations
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978: $334,602.00

- To Be Provided for From the Following Anticipated

Revenue which is as Follows:

Revenue From Other Agencies (estimated) $265,520.00
Transfers From Other Funds (estimated) 69,082.00

- Total Virginia Public Assistance Fund Revenue

(estimated) For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1578 $334,602.00

SECTION VI - CENTRAL GARAGE FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for Central Garage purposes

~ herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

Paragraph One - Central Garage

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the CENTRAL GARAGE, a division of the Central Garage

' Fund, the sum of sixty-six thousand, nine hundred eighty-eight dollars and no cents ($66,988.00) is

appropriated from the Central Garage Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $56,218.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 6,370.00
(3) Capital Outlay 4,400.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue




Total Central Garage Fund Appropriations
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $66,988.00

To Be Provided for from the Following Anticipated
Revenue, which is as follows:

Sales of Services, Commodities & Properties (estimated) $24,000.00
Transfers from Other Funds (estimated) 42,988.00

Total Central Garage Fund Revenue (estimated)
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $66,988.00

SECTION VII - CENTRAL STORES OPERATING FUND

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated-for Central Stores
purposes herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

)
Paragraph One - Central Stores

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the CENTRAL STORES, a division of the Central Stores
Revolving Fund, the sum of eighteen thousand, nine hundred eighty-nine dollars and no cents ($18,989.00)
is appropriated from the Central Stores Fund to be apportioned as follows:

(1) Personal Services $ 9,009.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 6,380.00
(3) Capital Outlay 3,600.00

SUMMARY

d

Expenditures and Revenue

Total Central Stores Fund Appropriations
for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $18,989.00

To Be Provided For From the Following
. Anticipated Revenue, which is as follows:

| Non-Departmental (estimated) $18,989:00

Total Central Stores Fund Revenue for
the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $18,989.00

SECTION VIII - PUBLIC TAXI-TRANSPORTATION

That the following sums of money be and the same hereby are appropriated for Public Taxi-Transporta-
tion purposes herein specified for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978:

Paragraph One - Public Taxi-Transportation

For the current expenses and capital outlay of the PUBLIC TAXI-TRANSPORTATION, a division of the
Public Taxi-Transportation Fund, the sum of one hundred seventy-eight thousand, seven dollars and no
cents ($178,007.00) is appropriated from the Public Taxi-Transportation Fund to be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Personal Services $131,307.00
(2) Other Operating Expenses 43,700.00
(3) Capital Outlay 3,000.00

SUMMARY

Expenditures and Revenue

. Total Public Taxi-Transportation Fund
Appropriations for the Fiscal Year Ending
June 30, 1978 $178,007.00

To Be Provided for From the Following
Anticipated Revenue, which is as follows:

Service Charges for Current Services (estimated) - $153,007.00
Transfers from Other Funds (estimated) 25,000.00

Total Public Taxi-Transportation Fund Revenue
(estimated) for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1978 $178,007.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS MENTIONED WITHIN SECTIONS I THROUGH VIII IN THIS ORDINANCE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1978

RECAPITULATION
Section I (General Fund) $ 6,906,447.00
Section II - (School Fund) $ 4,075,303.00

Section III (Water Fund) $ 1,116,944.00

NSCaaqd



Section IV (Sewer Fund) $ 1,237,774.00
Section V (Virginia Public Assistance) § 334,602.00
Section VI (Central Garage Fund) $ 66,988.00
Section VII (Central Stores Fund) $ 18,989.00
Section VIII (Public Taxi-Transportation) $ :.178,007:00

SECTION IX

All of the monies appropriated as shown by the contained items in Sections I through VIII are
appropriated upon the terms, conditions and provisions hereinbefore set forth in connection with said
items and those set forth in this section and in accordance with the provisions of the official code
of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia, Edition 1952, now in effect or hereafter adopted or amended,

S relating hereto.

‘ That the rate of taxation of Real Estate be fixed at $2.00 (Two Dollars and No Cents), and that

- the rate of taxation on Tangible Personal Property, Machinery and Tools and Merchants Capital, as de-
fined by Chapter 16 of Title 58 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and on all boats or water-
craft under five (5) tons burthen used for business or pleasure, as defined by Section 58-829.2 of
said Code, and on all vehicles without motive power used or designed to be used as mobile homes or
offices or for other means of habitation, as defined by Section 58-829.3 of said Code, be fixed at
$ 2.65 (Two Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents) on the one hundred dollars assessed valuation for the year
1977; it being expressly provided, however, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall not apply to
household goods and personal effects as enumerated under subsection (9) to (12}, inclusive, of
Section 58-829 of said Code, and as further defined by Section 58-829.1 of said Code, if such goods
and effects be owned and used by an individual or by a family or household incident to maintaining
an abode, which goods and effects are hereby declared wholly exempt from taxation.

That the rate of fee or service charge imposed on Real Estate Property exempt from regular taxa-
tion shall be twenty percent (20%) of the real estate tax rate levied by the City Council in the above
paragraph, which applied to the real estate for which the City furnishes police and fire protection,
and where such real estate are exempt from taxation under Section 58-12 of the Code of Virginia. Rate
of service charge shall be Forty Cents ($.40) per annum per $100.00 of assessed valuation, payable on
or before December 5, 1977.

LUDS5U

That the salaries, wages and allowances set out in detail in the budget statement, and adopted by
the City Council for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1977, and ending June 30, 1978, both dates in-
clusive, be, and they are hereby authorized and fixed as the maximum compensation to be allowed
officers and employees for the services rendered, unless otherwise provided by ordinance; provided,
however, that the City Manager is authorized to make such re-arrangements of salaries in the several
departments herein names as may best meet the needs and interest of the City and to transfer parts of
salaries from one department to another when extra work is transferred from one department to another.

This ordinance shall become effective July 1, 1977

Given under my hand this 24th day of May, 1977.

the same are hereby repealed.
T
g yd 2

/// MAYOR

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance be and

///

Attest:

7/ ﬁ///ﬂ/ﬁo r%f%’w/

~/ ~  CLERK




May 24, 1977

At a combined public hearing and regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this even-
ing at 7:30 P.M. there were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton, Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine, Jr., Walter F.
Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet. Absent:- City Manager Marvin B. Milam
. (sitting in, Assistant City Manager John E. Driver); and Chief of Police Richard W. Presgrave (sitting
in, Captain Stroble).

The evening's Invocation was led by The Reverend Sam Jones, pastor of the Harrisonburg Baptist
Church.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on May 10th were read, and approved as corrected.

*/ﬁssistant City Manager Driver presented and read correspondence dated 5/10/77 from the Woman's Club
of Harrisonburg, informing Mayor Erickson that a resolution was proposed and passed that the correspond-
secretary write of the Club's concern about the condition of Blacks Run, and to express a desire that it
be cleaned and made free of pollution. Mayor Erickson volunteered to follow through with the matter
either by conversation with the Club's President, Mrs. Mervin Stickley, or by a 10-15 minute period be-
fore the Club in order to give insight of what has been done and what is involved. He noted that in
- order to keep the stream free of pollution, it almost has to be a voluntary effort of the community,
 especially by those whose properties border on, or include Black's Run, since it is owned by property
owners and not the City of Harrisonburg. Members agreed with the mayor's statements and his suggestion
. to follow through.




//Correspondence dated 5/5/77 from The Reverend H. Hasbrouck Hughes, Jr., was read, in which he sub-
mitted his resignation as a member of the Board of Directors, Legal Aid Society of Harrisonburg-
Rockingham County, due to being transferred from the City next month. He expressed appreciation for
the honor of serving in this way. Mayor Erickson asked that the agenda for Council's next meeting
include this vacancy along with other appointments to Boards & Commissions.

" The Assistant City Manager read correspondence dated 5/12/77 from Mr. Lloyd Schlicker, Temporary
Chairman of the Rockingham Annexation Advisory Committee, requesting that two representatives from the
City of Harrisonburg be appointed to their study committee, one being an elected official. It was
pointed out that the purpose of the committee is to evaluate the governmental issues related to growth
management and resource conservation with specific emphasis on annexation issues and to prepare recom-
mentations on annexation policies or alternatives to annexation. The committee consists at the present
time of one representative from each of the seven towns and seven representatives from Rockingham
County. During a discussion, the question was raised concerning length of time the committee would be
in effect, which was not specified by Mr. Schlicker. Mayor Erickson, to whom”the correspondence was
addressed, said he would contact the proper county official to determine precisely what is desired of
the City, the terms, etc. and report back to Council. He asked that this matter be placed on the
agenda for the next regular meeting, along with appointments to various Boards & Commissions.

«“Correspondence was presented and read by Assistant City Manager Driver from the District Manager
of Burton;s Menswear, requesting permission of Council for a sidewalk sale to be held in front of the
Harrisonburg store, 103 S. Main St., on Monday, May 30th, from 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM. Mayor Erickson noted
that sidewalk sales have been held in front of business places for the past fiew years, under approval
of Council, and reminded members that this is the second recent request. Councilman Green moved that
the request be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unani-
mous vote of Council.

” Assistant City Manager Driver read an ordinance amending paragraph (f), Section 34, of the Communlt/
Antenna Television Franchise Ordinance for Council's consideration of a second and final reading, a
first reading having been approved on May 10th., The following increases are reflected in the ordinance:
Initial tap-in and connection charge, $5 to $10; Reconnection, moving or installation of second outlet
charge, $4 to $8; FM Outlet installation charge, $7.50 to $15.00; and monthly rate, $6.50 to $6.75. A
petition dated May 23rd, signed by 28 residents in various areas of the city was presented, stating
opposition to the proposed increase in cable rates due to cost of relocating the cable underground, and
offering an opinion that the cost should be absorbed.uby the Stockholders or the City of Harrisonburg.
Mayor Erickson pointed out that relocation of electric wiring underground and removal of poles will
necessitate the t-v cable to be placed underground on this main line which supports the entire city.
Mr. George Wylie of Warner Cable said that no revenue will be derived from this project and that three
years will be required, under the rate increases, for the company to pay for cost of underground place-
ment. Councilman Dingledine said he had been contacted by one of the petition signers,expressing con-
cern about the requested increase in rate and that he had advised that individual to express by letter
or petition to Council, their feelings. When asked if the rate increase would continue after the re-
quired 3 year period to pay the project cost, Mr. Wylie said '"no'", in that Warner's franchise with the
City would terminate around that time. He requested that if approved by Council, the new rates be made
effective as of July 10, 1977. Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the ordinance be
approved for second and final reading, to *include the effective date of July 10, 1977, and that the
Mayor be authorized to sign the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of
the City's Ordinance Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unani
mous recorded vote of Council. (Refer to Ord. Bk K, page 112).

e

" The Mayor closed the regular session temporarily and asked the Assistant City Manager to read the
following Notice of Public Hearing on the proposed 1977-78 City of Harrisonburg Budget which was
publicized in the Daily News Record newspaper, along with summaries of: Comparison of Estimated Re-
ceipts by Funds and Sources; and Comparative Statement of Approprlatlons, for fiscal years 1976-77 and
1977-78:

”Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing on said budget as submitted and
amended will be held in the Council Chamber in the Municipal Building at 7:30 PM
on the 24th day of May, 1977, at which meeting the said budget will be further
acted upon by the Council. Detailed information concerning various functions as
stated in the foregoing budget estimates is filed in the Office of the City Manager
of the City of Harrisonburg, Va., as a public record subject to inspection."

Marvin B. Milam, City Manager

In as much as the City Manager was in New York for final settlement of Sewer Revenue Bonds, his 1977-78
Budget Message was read in its entirety. Some highlights are as follows: The City of Harrisonburg
Budget is in balance at a total figure of $ 13,935,054.00, accomplished with the existing § 2.00 real
estate and § 2.65 personal property tax rate, and other existing tax revenues; in order to balance the
budget, $ 400,000. was eliminated from requests of the various City Departments; a comparison, by funds,
shows an overall increase of $§ 1,251,663. or 9.8% over the present fiscal year; the Sewer revenue was
increased last December at the rate of 54¢ per 1,000 gallons by the Regional Sewer Authority-- a

$ 100,000. reduction reflected for operating expenses at the City's old sewer plant--but an estimation
of $ 424,000. included for operation and maintenance payments to the Authority for sewage treatment, as
mandated by the state due to regionalism; all.employees will receive an approximate 7% salary or hourly
pay increase; appropriations provided for 26 organizations and regional programs in which the City is
involved, ‘and committed for. The City Manager, in his message, asked Council's consideration with re-
gard to acquiring Public Officials Liability Insurance for all public officials. This insurance has
been in the development stage for the past three years because of a growing concern that the increased
challenges of individual public officials, through the courts, will result in unwillingness of persons
to serve in elected and appointed positions. The Virginia Municipal League has made arrangements with
Haas & Dodd, Inc. of Atlanta, Ga., who can deliver, market and administer for localities in their need.
In conclusion, Manager Milam p01nted out that the latest studies by the Virginia Department of Taxatlon,
completed March 1977 for 1975 sales tax, indicated that Harrisonburg still has one of the lowest average
effective true tax rate of Virginia cities, equal to 71¢ per $100. A personal observation by City

Manager Milam, "it is felt that services provided are among the best and the financial status of the

)
o
-
o
oy
-



IO erid

§
i

bbb

City is healthy and sound." Mayor Erickson said he was sure the City Manager would check further into
the Liability Insurance to determine cost, etc. and report to Council in the near future. Mr. Driver

reminded Council and those present that an extensive study of the Budget had been made at the last
regular meeting at which time the City Manager explained each and every increase, decrease, etc. He
called attention to six recommended changes, none of which affect total budget figures, and only three
which affect the Appropriation Ordinance which is up for consideration of a second and final reading at
this time, namely: (1) under Support of Community & Civic Organizations (page 8) enter Other Departmen-
tal in place of Archeological Society of Virginia with no change in amount of appropriation; (2) under
Summary (Expenditure and Revenue) page 9, change amount of Anticipated Cash Balance July 1, 1977 from
$ 254,843.00 to $§ 252,543.00; (3) also under Summary, change amount of Licenses, Permits § Privilege
Fees (estimated) from § 854,000.00 to § 856,300.00. Following reading of the Recapitulation of appro-
priations to the various funds and Section IX of the Appropriation Ordinance, the Mayor called on anyone
present who may desire to be heard with regard to the proposed budget. There being no one, the public
hearing was declared closed at 8:30 P.M. and the regular session reconvened.

-

“Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes concerning the City Budget as proposed for fiscal year 1977-
78. Councilman Dingledine moved that the Appropriation Ordinance be approved for a second and final
reading with authorization for the Mayor to sign the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread
upon the pages of the City's Minute Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was
adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council. (Refer to Minute Bk N, pages 298-309).

o

“"Council was reminded of a vacancy which had been created on the City Planning Commission due to the
expiration of Mr. James Gilkeson's second term on December 31, 1976, and Mayor Erickson asked members'
wishes concerning an appointment. Councilman Rhodes moved that Mr. W. Richard (Dick) Fleming of 474
Myers Avenue, electrical engineer for Shenandoah Valley Electric Coop., be appointed to the Commission
for a four (4) year term expiring 12/31/80, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“Mayor Erickson told Council members that considewation should be given at this time concerning the
appointment of a representative for the City of Harrisonburg to serve on the Central Shenandoah Health
Systems Agency Subarea Council, which matter has been carried on the agenda for a number of meetings.

He reminded them of the fact that Mr. Robert Lisle, Chairman of the Council, had appeared before this
Body on April 12th to better inform members re purpose of the Subarea Council, etc. Following a brief
discussion, Councilman Green moved that Mrs. Edward F. (Janice) Abbott of 469 Myers Avenue,Harrisonburg,
be appointed to represent the City, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted
by a unanimous vote of Council. It was noted that no specific term had been designated in any contact
with officials of the organization.

//Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes re an appointment to the Harrisonburg Electric Commission
for the unexpired term of Mr. 0. M. Porterfield, Jr., who has moved from the City and submitted his re-
signation. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that Mr. O. Walton Wine, Jr., 1110 Hillcrest Drive, President of
Valley National Bank, be appointed to fill the unexpired term to December 31, 1978, which motion upon
being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

~
o

“Council was reminded of two upcoming vacancies to be created on the City School Board as of June
30, 1977 when the second full term of Mrs. Dawn Smith will expire, and the first term of Mr. Ray Wine.
The Mayor asked members if they desired to make appointments to either, at this time. In as much as Mr.
Ray Wine is eligible to serve another term, Councilman Rhodes moved that he be reappointed for a full
term of three (3) years, expiring on June 30, 1980, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor
Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

ﬁ/touncilman Green, a representative of the City on the Upper Valley Regional Park Authority, ques-
tioned his serving in this capacity due to the recent resignation of some other members because of a
question raised at the last Authority meeting as to whether or not members can also be members of a
Governing Body in that they are elected to office. City Attorney Lapsley noted that the state law, on
the books since 1950, does not apply to groups such as Planning Commissions, Sewer Authorities, or any
other Body which allows elected officials to serve. Assurance was given by Mr. Lapsley that he would
further investigate the law and review the Park Authority's Charter, prior to making a decision on the
matter.

'the following recommendation submitted by the Planning Director from a meeting of the Commission
held on May 18th was read by the Assistant City Manager:-

... The Commissioners reviewed the map of proposed Country Club Court
Subdivision, Llocated in the northwest corner of the Rt. 33 Interstate 81
Intersection. Attorney Steve Blatt, representing Mr. Bernard Bolt, owner-
developer, stated that the Final Plan of Section One will have 19 townhouse
units plus related common areas for parking and green space. He also reported
that a homeowner's association will be formed, based on current federal
government regulations. The Agsociation'’s life is 'for perpetuity.’ Mr.

Blatt stated that Mr. Bolt has madé necessary agreements with the Chesapeake
Western Ratlway concerwning the entrance road crossing.

The Director reviewed the staff's comments as noted on Subdﬁvzswon Review
Sheet and added that Messrs. Devier & Loker were very pleased with the detailed
drawings submitted by Mr. Bolt's engineers, Ross & France of Manassas.

Mr. Williams concluded the review with a motion that the Planmning Commission
recommend approval of the Final Plan for Section One, Country Club Court Sub-
division. Dr. Shank seconded the motion and all members voted in favor..

’ﬁ% Sullivan pointed out the area on a map, noting that the property was formerly the old Hirsch Farm.

Mr. Bolt said that a tennis court would be provided which should meet the needs of both adults and
children, and pointed out the fact that drainage problems have been solved. A recent problem with the
railroad has been straightened out since the developer has agreed to install a flashing light crossing.
Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the recommendation of the Planning Commission be




oy ml
e
Sy

appro

ved, which motion ypon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council.
“Assistant City Manager Driver read the following recommendation submitted by the Planning Commis-
sion from its meeting on May 18th:-
"o A preliminary plat drawn by City Engineer Devier, illustrating the re-

subdivisien of Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, Section 1, Block A of Hillandale Subdivision

was presented by the Director. Mr. Perry Baugher, owner-developer, desires

to establish 13 townhouse lots plus a common access area. The townhouses will

face 5. High Street and all parking spaces will be located behind the units.

The Director explained that the Zoning Ordinance definition for 'Dwelling,

Town House' will have to be amended or a variance will have to be granted re

the number of attached units per cluster. Mr. Sullivan also questioned the

status of responsibility for maintenance of the proposed 25' common access

area located behind the proposed 'for sale' townhouse lots. Mr. Byrd‘stated

that the City doesn't want to approve a private access road if provisions such

as a homeowner's association are not clearly written regarding maintenance of

the road, and he stated that the definition for Townhouses was 'in error.'

Mr. Baugher told the Commissioners he will pave the common access road and his

attorney, Holmes Harrison, is writing the covenants which will address the issue

of future maintenance and upkeep of the common access area. Mr. Sullivan re-

ported that City Staff has not had time to discuss this preliminary plan, how-

ever, the setbacks and lot demsity requirements are satzsfdctory He noted

that a 'possible new right-of-way line' along S.High Street is shown, indica-

ting a 16" width for future widewning of High Street.

Chairman Kuykendall stated that fronting of townhouses along S.High with

parking to the rear is a desirable plan. Mr. Milam offered a motion for the

Planning Commission to recommend approval of the Preliminary Plan to resubdi-

vide Lots 4, 5, 6 & 7, Section 1, Block A of Hillandale Subdivision, including

a variance conderning the number of townhouse units per cluster, and provided

that Mr. Baugher's attormey write covenants regarding the common access area's

future maintenance and upkeep which is satisfactory to the City. Dr. Shank

seconded the motion and all members voted in favor..
Mr Sullivan reminded Council that this is Preliminary Plan only, and that sufficient’time would be
allowed for writing of covenants, etc. prior to the Final Plan being produced. Following discussion,
Councilman Green moved that the recommendation of the Planning Commission be approved, which motion
upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

v~ The following recommendation submitted from a Planning Commission meeting held on May 18,1977 was
read:-
'..A letter dated April 18, 1977 from Mr. E. C. Caldwell of IMCO Container Co.,
requesting the closing of a portion of a 12' dedicated public alley was reviewed.
The alley is situated north of West Market Street and approximately 173" east of
Brook Avenue. The Director reported that IMCO owns the properties on both sides
of the alley and no easements or utilities exist in the alley. City staff recom-
mends closing the alley from West Market St. to the present chain-link fence, then
westward 1207 toward Brook Avenue. The purpose for closing the alley is to allow
a better parking lot design by IMCO within the area recently rezoned M-1 Industrial.
Mr. Williams offered a motion for the Planning Commission to recommend closing of
the 12' alley as illustrated on the attached map, subject to consideration and re-
port by the Board of Viewers. Mrs. Bowman seconded thermotion and all members
voted in favor..."
Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the Planning Commission's recommendation be acdepted
and the following appointed to serve as a Board of Viewers to view the alley and report to Council, in
writing, whether or not there would be any inconvenience in closing of same: Messrs. P.H.Hardy, T.H.
Lowery and John H. Byrd, Sr., which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a

- unanimous vote of Council.

| Councilman Dingledine moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 10,479.36 requested by
the Recreation Director in order to transfer Title VI Funds received from the Virginia Employment Com-

. mission for months of February § March, 1977, into proper accounts, be approved for second and final

reading, a first reading having been approved on May 10th, and that:-
$ 10,479.36 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries and Rebates:-i . ° - T
1,214.10 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.01) Rec.-Wages- Rec. Supvr - Tltle VI
982.58 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.02) Rec.-Wages-Athl. Instr.-Title VI
964.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.03) Rec.-Wages-Sec.Officer- Title VI
417.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.04) Rec.-Wages-Maint.Man- Title VI
1,230.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.05) Rec.-Wages- Rec/Athl.Super.-Title VI
1,030.50 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.50) Rec.-Wages- Rec.Instr.- Title VI
1,230.00 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.51) Rec.-Wages- Park Maint. Supt.- Title VI
894.98 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.52) Rec.-Wages- Janitor- Title VI
755.63 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.53) Rec.-Wages- Clerk Typist- Title VI
586.53 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.55) Rec.-Wages- Grounds Maint.Man, Title VI
1,173.54 approp.to: General Fund (11020-12.57) Rec.-Wages- Concessioners- Title VI

~ which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

7
" Councilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 21,856.49 reques?eq by the
School Board Office in order to appropriate receipts from the Comprehensive Employment & Training Act

(CETA) for quarter ended March 31, 1977, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading hav-

ing been approved on May 10th, and that:-
$ 21,856.49 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28A) Realized Revenue - Other Fed.
Programs- CETA.
3,616.18 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.50) Other Inst.Costs- Comp.Tchr.Aides- CETA

1,755.78 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst.Costs- Comp.Clerical- CETA

NS G



ot

$ 16,484.53 approp.to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day Sch. Instr. - Comp.Elem.
Teachers- CETA
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

; Council.

e

“ Assistant City Manager Driver presented for Council's consideration of a second and final reading,
a request from the City School Board Office for approval of a supplemental appropriation in amount of
$ 3,000. for recovery of vandalism loss at Thomas Harrison Junior High School on April 16, 1977, noting

that the funds are anticipated to be received from parents or an insurance company. Although the appro-

priation had been approved for a first reading at the May 10th meeting, Council agreed during a brief
discussion that a final reading be deferred pending receipt of the funds. Mayor Erickson asked that the
matter be placed on Council's agenda for the next regular meeting.

~~Assistant City Manager Driver presented a request from the City School Board Office for approval
of a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 16,457.57 (anticipated receipts from the Comprehensive
Employment & Training Act for quarter ended 6/30/77) in order that this amount may be appropriated in
the proper accounts. Mr. Driver explained that:the funds must be appropriated prior to July 1st, which
explains this requested appropriation in advance. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved
that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-
$ 16,457.57 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28A) Receipts from Fed.Funds- Other Fed.Funds- CETA \
11,949.51 approp.to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day Sch.Instr.- Comp.Elem.Tchr.- CETA
2,985.15 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.50) Other Inst.Costs-Comp.Sch.Aides- CETA
1,522.91 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst.Costs-Comp.Clerical- CETA
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

o

“~ A request from the School Board Office was presented for approval of a supplemental appropriation
in amount of § 17,600. from the General Fund Unapproprisated Surplus Account, to be used for fuel. It
was noted that additional costs due to the abnormally cold weather and increased fuel prices, have caused
appropriations for fuel and electrical costs in the regular to be absorbed, with no additional funds in
the School budget available for transfer. Council discussed the request and agreed upon the fact that
it is difficult to anticipate certain costs in advance in order to appropriate sufficient funds into a
budget for an entire fiscal year. Councilman Green moved that the appropriation be approved for a first
reading, and that:-

$ 17,600. chgd.to: General Fund - Unappropriated Surplus Account.
17,600. approp.to: School Fund (1205-311.00) Oper. School Plant- Fuel.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

<" Assistant City Manager Driver requested approval of Council for a supplemental appropriation in
amount of $§ 266,657.00 representing funds received from the Va. Department of Highways & Transportation

for acquisition of rights-of-way, various fees and title search on the Cantrell Avenue Project. He ex-
plained that the funds will be used by the City for additional rights-of-way and total construction costs

for the project. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the appropriation be approved
for a first reading, and that:-
$ 266,657.00 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
266,657.00 approp.to: General Fund (1-10110-77.06) St.Inspect.- Cap.Outlay-Cantrell Ave.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.
-

Assistant City Manager Driver presented and read a communication to the City Manager from Mr. Tom
Buskirk, Criminal Justice Planner, requesting time at this meeting to request approval of Council of the

-~

-

Central Shenandoah Planning District Commission's Fiscal Year 1978 Criminal Justice System Plan. He

noted that a Plan, Phase I § II had been received early this morning in two separate volumes. Mr. Buskirk
informed Council that meetings have been held on the local level to develop input into the planning pro-
cess, one of which was held in the Harrisonburg Council Chamber in January of this year, with 38 repre-
sentatives of various areas present. He explained that Phase I of the Plan defines direction for the

next four years with emphasis on upgrading criminal justice personnel through training, controling juve-

nile delinquency, and implementing crime prevention programs. Phase II contains project input for future
Division of Justice and Crime prevention funds. An expected expenditure of target allocation in amount
of $§ 109,604, is outlined in Phase I, with an additional $ 200,000. requested in Phase II for construction

of a Regional Adult Detention Facility. The project directed to the City of Harrisonburg is funding of
‘the Criminal Justice Training Center at Blue Ridge College, which is supported by § 3,553. in federal

dollars for training of police officers. At present, funding of the facility is based on 90% federal,

% state and 5% local. Within the next three and one-half years, the 22 jurisdictions will fund the
operation at 100%. Mr. Buskirk expressed a hope that the Criminal Justice Advisory Committee will serve
as a source and decision making group to the jurisdictions, and said that approval of the Plan by all

jurisdictions must be in by June 15. Following a discussion, it was agreed that the matter be deferred

until Council's next meeting on June 1l4th, to allow time for the Plan to be studied by members.

Mayor Erickson informed those present that City Manager Milam had anticipated being here this even-
ing, but had been delayed extra days in New York in signing the Sewer Revenue Bonds as Secretary-Treasurer
of the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Regional Sewer Authority. An error in printing of the bonds had to be
corrected.

YCouncilman Rhodes told Council of a complaint he had received concerning a delapidated abandoned

‘house located at 264 Kelly St. (old Myers Property), from which odors are emanating. He offered an opinioh

that missing heirs may be the problem and that something should be done about the property. City Attorney
Lapsley said that under the code, a structure may be condemned by the City and removed, if it is found

to be in a certain state of repairs. The matter will be followed through to determine status of the
property.

Mayor Erickson said he had received a complaint concerning parking in the area of Purcell Park from




AN

R

et
'

early daylight hours until midnight, and that he had told the complainant that he would look into the
situation. Assistant City Manager Driver informed Council that tournaments had been held over the past
weekend, with teams from the County and other areas participating. Two or three such tournaments are
held each year.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted, thgymeeting adjourned at 9:40 P.M.

7 U CLERK MAYOR



Tuesday, June 14, 1977

At a combined public hearing and regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this even-
ing at 7:30 PM there were present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, City Attorney
Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E.Warren Denton,Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingle-
dine, Jr., Walter F. Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police
Richard W. Presgrave.

The evening's Invocation was led by The Rev. Thomas Welsch, pastor of Frieden's United Church of
Christ.

Minutes of the combined public hearing and regular meeting of May 24th were read and approved as
corrected.

The following regular monthly reports were presented and ordered filed:
From the City Manager:-
A report of activities in the various departments and said office for the
month of May, 1977..
From the City Treasurer:-
A Trial Balance report as of close of business on May 31, 1977,
From the Police Department:-
A report of total number of arrests; parking meter fines collected; cash
collected from parking meters, total cash collected all sources.
From the City Auditor:-
A financial report for the City of Harrisonburg for month of May, 1977.
A report of cash discounts saved in payment of invoices during month of May, 1977,
totaling § 492.81.
From the Department of Utility Billing:- A
A report of water, sewer and refuse accounts, meters read, installations, cut
delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of May, 1977.
b//A letter dated 5/31/77 from Mr. Bill Lanier, Jr..of the League of American Wheelmen was read by the
City Manager, expressing appreciation on behalf of the North Carolina cyclists for hospitality shown them
. by the City of Harrisonburg over the Memorial Day Weekend when their GEAR '77 event was held here, and
- commending the Harrisonburg Police Department for an outstanding job. Mayor Erickson told Council of a
- copy of a letter which he had received that had been sent to the Highway Department and also the Governor,
extolling the virtues of the Shenandoah Valley and the visit by the cyclists in this area, and complimen-
ting the roads in Virginia, particularly the secondary roads used for the event.

For information of Council, City Manager Milam stated that Assistant City Manager Driver had attended
a meeting held at Madison College on June lst concerning the $4 billion which was appropriated by the
Congress for Public Works Employment Act of '77. He noted that Harrisonburg is not eligible to submit
an application under this Act in that the unemployment rate here is mot in excess of 5.9%. Mayor Erickson
- quoted the City's rate as 4.2% in April of this year.

v A communication dated 6/14/77 from the Department of Highways & Transportation to Mayor Erickson was
read, concerning a meeting which will be held on June 28th in the Linville Edom School Cafeteria at
7:30 P.M. with regard to improvements of Rt. 42 between Harrisonburg and Broadway. It was noted that
. interest and concern have been expressed about this area of road and that preliminary plans are far
. enough along to warrant a town hall type meeting at which citizens are welcome and during which time
views may be expressed. A formal public hearing will be scheduled at a later date. Notice of the meeting
will be posted in the Municipal Building.

—V/;he City Manager reminded Council that the matter of a request of Frank Cline § Son for the closing
of an alley (10' in width), running south from W. Gay Street between N.Main St. and Noll Drive, had been
tabled at Council's meeting on March 8, 1977 due to anticipated improvements by the City in that area.
The closing had been recommended by the Planning Commission and a Board of Viewers, as well as the city
. staff, although the staff, according to the City Manager, did not have complete information concerning
- plans for the area at that time. A request had been made by Attorney Stephen Weaver that he be permitted
to appear before Council on behalf of his client, Frank Cline & Son, to discuss the matter. It was agreed
that the matter be placed on the agenda for June 28th, and Attorney Weaver invited to be present.

The mayor closed the regular session temporarily and called the public hearing to order.

The City Manager read the following notice of hearing as advertised in the Daily News Record news-
paper: -
"Pursuant to PL 92-512 as amended by PL 94-488, the City Council on Tuesday,
June 14, 1977, at 7:30 P.M. in the first floor €ity Council Chambers, Municipal
Building, will conduct a public hearing on the proposed use of Revenue Sharing
Funds, Oral and written suggestions will be welcome at that time.
ANTICIPATED RECEIPTS FOR ENTITLEMENT PERIOD EIGHT - JANUARY 1, 1977 to SEPTEMBER 30, 1977

$ 292,120.00

neeqad



S

U
3

Db

~ the City's regular budget. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the Appropriation Ordinance be approved for a

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES:
Municipal Departments:
Fire Department - Equipment $ 16,000.
Street Department - Equipment 12,000.
Downtown Utility Relocation 36,365.
Parks & Recreation - Equipment 18,000.
Parking Authority - Lot Improvements 32,000.
Transportation Department - Equipment 43,000.-
Total Municipal Departments $ 157,365.
Department of Education:
Field House Roof Repairs $ 12,000.
Painting - Thomas Harrison Jr.High School 24,875,
Landscaping - Harrisonburg High School Grace Street 10,000.
Renovate Track on 41,380,
Cross-Connections 7,500.
Auditorium Equipment 9,000.
Classroom Furniture and Equipment 30,000.
Total Department of Education § 134,755.
TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES ‘ ’ $ 292,120.

Marvin B. Milam, City Manager

The City Manager explained in detail the proposed expenditures as listed, with regard to repairs, im-
provements, equipment. etc. Mayor Erickson called on anyone desiring to be heardfconcerning the Revenue
Sharing budget. Mrs. George Raymond Hicks read a note from senior citizens, and herself, requesting a
portion of the funds to be used to lessen cost of taxi fare for senior citizens at all times during the
day and night, noting that the coupon system would be much appreciated, and further stating that purchase
of sevexrl more checker cabs would be a wise expenditure for the Transportation Department. The Mayor
thanked Mrs. Hicks for her statements and said that the coupon system for senior citizens and the hand-
capped is under study at this time. A few questions were raised around the Council table and a precau-
tion cited that all equipment purchases be of a capital improvement type in accordance with City policy.
The public hearing was declared closed at 8:25 P.M. and the regular session reconvened.

A4

%f/// For consideration of a first reading, the City Manager presented an Appropriation Ordinance for

evenue Sharing Funds totaling $ 292,120. He noted that should this be approved, all items recommended
by the City Planning Commission on April 21st for Downtown Development; S.Main St. project; Public Trans-
portation; Parks & Recreation; Fire and Schools, would be funded either through the Revenue Sharing or

{ &=

first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorde
vote of Council.

“/K/letter dated 6/2/77 from Mr. Bill V. Neff was read, requesting that the City make a decision with
in the next 60 days concerning purchase by the City of a one acre tract of land on S.Main St. next to
Purcell Park which has been pending for:usome time. He quoted $§ 25,000. as a fair market value, but
agreed that if settled within 60 days,he would accept § 10,000. in cash and donate the remainder to the
City Recreation Department,in order build and utilize his property. The City Manager stated that in '
January of this year when a recommendation was made by the Planning Commission to negotiate with the
owner-for purchase of the tract for the City's appraisal figure of $ 4,500., he had written a letter to
Mr. Neff with a request that it be returned within 30 days if the price was acceptable, which to date,
has not been received in his office. He pointed out that in all fairness to the owner, strong indica-
tions had been made by various departments and officials of the city that the tract would be included
in the City's Plan, in that prior toma survey it was assumed that same was City owned. Because of these
indications, the remainder of the land was developed, leaving the one acre '""landlocked'". The matter
was discussed, with feelings expressed that the City does have a moral obligation for purchase of the
land, while Councilman Dingledine offered an opinion that the amount offered should not be in excess of
the appraisal figure. Following discussion, Councilman Green moved that the City Manager be authorized
to confer with the owner and bring in an acceptable amount between the $ 10,000. requested, and the
$ 4,500. appraisal figure, to the next regular meeting of Council, which motion upon being seconded by
Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a majority vote of Council. Voting "aye': Councilmen Denton, Green,
Rhodes and Erickson. Voting'mo'': Councilman Dingledine.

“//Ms. Rosemary Travers, a Staunton member of the Central Shenandoah Planning District Commission,
appeared before Council to request that the Fiscal Year 1978 Criminal Justice System Plan be approved,
in order that it may be taken to Richmond tomorrow. Mr. Tom Buskirk, Criminal Justice Planner, had
pointed out highlights of the Plan, in two volumes (Phase I & II) at Council's last regular meeting on
May 24, and action was deferred until this time in order that the Plan couild be reviewed by members.
Councilman Dingledine moved that the Plan be approved, with authorization for the mayor to sign the
approval on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. -

Council was reminded by the City Manager that Action was deferred at the last regular meeting on a
second and final reading of a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 3,000. requested by the School
Board for recovery of vandalism loss at Thomas Harrison Jr.High School on April 16th of this year, pend-
ing receipt of funds from an insurance company or parents. Mayor Erickson pointed out that the matter
had been deferred primarily due to the fact that the bookkeeping operation would be simplified after
the funds were actually in, from either or both sources, and asked Council's wishes. The matter was
discussed, during which time City Auditor Shifflet explained that should the funds not be received
during this fiscal year, the amount would be set up as reimbursable expenses and placed into this year's
revenue, although funds will not be received until the 1977-78 fiscal year. Mr. Paul Quintrell, Directo
of Finance for the City School system, noted that one-half the amount has been paid out, with the remain
der to be received from parents on September 1st of this year. Following discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton

L]

Ry




=

»
-

j

R
E
g b4 b

moved that the appropriation be approved for second and final reading, and that:-

$ 3,000. chgd.to: School Fund (R#37) Receipts from Other Funds- Rebates (antic.)
3,000. approp.to: School Fund (1205-215.01) Maint. School Plant- Repairs §
Replacement Equipment.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

// Vice-Mayor Denton moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of $ 16,457.57 requested by the
City School Board Office in order to appropriate the anticipated receipts from the CETA program for
quarter ended 6/30/77 into proper accounts, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading
having been approved on May 24, and that:-
$ 16,457.57 chgd.to: School Fund (R-28A) Receipts from Federal Funds- Other
Fed. Funds - CETA.
11,949.51 approp. to: School Fund (1201-134.50) Day School Instruction- Comp.
Elem. Teacher- CETA. o
2,985.15 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.50) Other Inst. Costs- Comp.Sch.Aides- CETA
1,522.91 approp.to: School Fund (1201-109.51) Other Inst. Costs- Comp.Clerical- CETA
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

V//City Manager Milam presented for Council's consideration of a second and final reading, a supple-
mental appropriation in the amount of § 17,600. from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus Account
requested by the City School Board for fuel expenses, due to the abnormally cold weather and increased
fuel prices.causing the appropriation intthe School's regular budget to be absorbed. A first reading
had been approved at the regular meeting of Council on May 24th. When asked if there was any source
from which the needed funds could be derived, Mr. Paul Quintrell, Director of Finance, replied in the
negative, stating that all possible transfers had been made. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes
moved that the appropriation be approved for second and final reading, and that:-

$ 17,600. chgd:-to; General Fund - Unappropriated Surplus Account.
17,600. approp.to: School Fund (1205-311.00) Operation School Plant- fuel.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council. '

Vice-Mayor Denton moved that an appropriation in the amount of § 266,657. (received from the Virginia
Department of Highways & Transportation for the Cantrell Ave. project) be approved for second and final
reading to be used on additional rights-of-way and total construction costs of the project as requested
by the Assistant City Manager, a first reading having been approved on May 24, and that:-

§ 266,657. chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
266,657. approp.to: General Fund (1-10110-77.06) St. Inspect.- Cap.Outlay- Cantrell Ave.
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

’//; request was presented from the Director of Social Services for approval of a supplemental appro-
priation in amount of § 608.10 from account of Recoveries & Rebates, representing reimbursement for ex-
penses paid on foster care from Social Security and parents. Councilman Green moved that the appropria-
tion be approved, and that:-

$ 608.10 chgd.to: VPA Fund (1005-2) Recoveries § Rebates.
608.10 approp.to: VPA Fund (05-8022.395.00) Bureau of Public Assistance- FC
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

v//brior to presenting an anticipated third public housing program for the City of Harzsonburg to be
covered by a Cooperative Agreement between the City and the Redevelopment & Housing Authority, the City
Manager reminded Council that the Agreement was approved by Council in September 1957 and remains in
force until the mortgage is satisfied. The Agreement authorized 250 units of public housing which is
sufficient to cover three proposed programs: (1) Kavanaugh Hotel Units (30-40); (2) an additional 100
units; (3) an estimated 100 units which can be applied for under correspondence received last month

from the Department of Housing § Urban Development setting out a total amount of § 530,000. in currently
availabie funds for new construction and/or substantial rehabilitation. An applicagion must be in the
office of HUD by June 24th and will be discussed tomorrow afternoon at a meeting of the R & H Authority.
Manager Milam pointed out that the 50 units which have been approved under Section 8 Existing Housing
Units (with rent subsidy) does not come under the Cooperative Agreement. No action by Council necessary
at this time.

Appointments to various Boards & Commissions were deferred until a future date.

//City Manager Milam reminded Council that the City Charter provides that a C.P.A. firm be appointed
by the governing body prior to the end of a fiscal year for an audit of records for that year. He said
that he had contacted several of the firms during the past year, as requested by Council, concerning
various aspects of the audit. An opinion was offered that if a change in firms is made by the City for
this year's audit, it could create a problem with some other public agencies, in that work between the
various firms appears to be pretty evenly divided. Mayor Erickson pointed out that the firm of Keeler,
Phibbs § Company has audited City records for the past several years and have become familiar with the
procedure, etc. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the firm of Keeler,
Phibbs & Company be appointed for the City's 1976-77 annual audit, which motion upon being seconded by
Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

//Council was informed by the City Manager that he had received an offer from the State Emergency
Office to reprint the City's Emergency Operations Plan and provide 30 copies of same, if approved prior
to the end of this month. He explained that a draft copy has been received, showing little change, and
providing that in the case of an emergency the Mayor is authorized to serve as Director and the City
Manager as Assistant Director, with all department heads to carry out their particular functions. He
asked that Council approve the revised plan although time has not allowed a study of same, by approving

 the following resolution:

(e C(q




DU

)

.
k3

bbb

~ Virginia Soil & Water Conservation Commission that the amendment must be approved and made effective as

- under the direction of the City's Building Office, and to create an office of Electrical Inspector.
- Manager Milam pointed out highlights of the ordinance, noting that if approved, same would be made ef-

- policy for no sewer connections outside the City in the absence of that development being served also

- Council. Mayor Erickson pointed out that the denial does not mean that the City does not wish to supply

beesach

WHEREAS, THERE EXIST MANY DANGERS OF MANY TYPES INCLUDING MAN-MADE
DISASTERS, NATURAL DISASTERS, AND POSSIBLE HOSTILE ACTIONS OF AN UNKNOWN
ENEMY; AND

WHEREAS, THE SAFETY AND PROTECTION OF THE CITIZENS AND PROPERTY IS
OF FOREMOST CONCERN TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG; AND

WHEREAS, THE CITY COUNCIL DESIRES AND COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATUTES
REQUIRE THE ADOPTION OF APPROPRIATE PLANNED PROTECTIVE MEASURES; THEREFORE
BE IT

RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY ADOPTS THE CITY OF HARRTSONBURG
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN AS THE NECESSARY BASIC PLAN FOR CITY EMERGENCY
SERVICES.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS.14th DAY OF JUNE, 1977.

Mayor

Attest:
Clerk o

The Mayor made an observation that the original plan was developed primarily for the purpose of fall-out
shelters, etc. and that Civil Defense has now grown to cover various disasters which occur throughout
the state of Virginia. Manager Milam pointed out that should there be any criticism or complaint con-
cerning the Plan, changes could be made at any time. Following a brief discussion, Vice-Mayor Denton
moved that the resolution be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted
by a unanimous vote of Council. |

V/bouncil was reminded by the City Manager that an ordinance titled: "Erosion § Sedimentation Controll
had been approved on July 8, 1975 and that on March 9th of this year the General Assembly amended the
state law with a copy received by the City Attorney on June 6th. The Attorney General has ruled to the

of July 1st this year. He said that an ordinance amending the 1975 ordinance will require two readings,
which necessitates approval of a first reading at this time. The basic change in the law concerns
utilities=and exempts only telephone and electric wiring, whereas at the present time, all utilities are
exempt. City Attorney Lapsley explained that No. 10 under Section 3 '"Definitions'" of the ordinance ‘
(Land-Disturbing Activities) will be amended to include digging up for water, sewer, gas & oil lines,
unless they are located under existing hard surfaced road, street or sidewalk. Councilman Green moved
that an ordinance be approved for a first reading and referred to the City Attorney to be drawn in proper
form, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote

of Council.

The City Manager presented an ordinance amending Article I of Chapter 8 under Electricity, and re-
pealing the present Article I of the Harrisonburg City Code, in order to create a Division of Electrical
Inspection. He explained that electrical inspections have heretofore been made by the Harrisonburg
Electric Commission, and said that for some time now it has been agreed that the authority be placed

fective as of July 1, 1977. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the ordinance be
approved for a first reading, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a
unanimous recorded vote of Council.

Council was reminded by the City Manager that a request from Mr. Bill Neff had been presented on
March 8th of this year for sewer connections for 112 trailer lots at the Spotswood Mobile Home Estates
on Rt. 33 east, outside the City limits. At that time, the request was referred to the Sewer Superin-
tendent for a recommendation. A copy of a letter from the Department of Health to Mr. Neff dated
5/23/77 was then presented by the City Mamger, asking to be advised of any negotiations which may have
been made with either Rockingham County or the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Regional Sewer Authority to
connect to their system. Manager Milam explained that the reason for the delay in getting back to the
governing body with the matter was complications involved for a number of years because of a contract
between the Regional Sewer Authority, Rockingham County and the City of Harrisonburg. He noted that the
contract was approved on April 12th of this year and is operable at this time. A recommendation from
the Sewer Superintendent by letter dated 6/1/77 is for denial of the request primarily due to a city

with city water service. A sewer charge is based on total water consumption as registered through a
water meter. Spotswood Mobile Home Estates is supplied water from a well. The Sewer Department is
concerned about the plant's capacity and further, does not wish the daily 18,000 gallons of sewage cre- |
dited against the City. Another observation made by the City Manager was that the present rural connec-
tion fee of § 500. per lot or unit could make the cost prohibitive for the 112 trailer lots, resulting
in a total cost of $ 56,000., although this aspect has not been discussed in any of the communications
with the requestor. When questioned by Council concerning fees which may have been.established under
the Regional Sewer Authority, Mr, Milam explained that a committee comprised of Assistant City Manager
Driver, Mr. Don Kruger and James Roadcap had worked out fees for Rt. 42 and Belle Meade connections,
which has no bearing on this request for Rt. 33 east. He expressed a hope that some information concern-
ing a uniform connection schedule for the entire district would be forthcoming in the near future, in ;
that same has been referred back to the committee for further study and recommendation. Following dis-
cussion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the request for City sewer connections for the 112 trailer lots

be denied, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of

sewer service to users outside the city, but rather, that further information, reports and possible
policy changes are needed prior to making sound recommendations on requests of this nature. He offered
an opinion that as time progresses, this request will come before Council again, and said he hoped that
by that time, a firm recommendation may be made.

Mr. Robert Hartt, Executive Secretary of the Harrisonburg Retail Merchants Association, was present’
in the meéting to present the following recommendations adopted at a meeting held on May 26, 1977: "The
Harrisonburg Merchants Association, in order to give more specific guidelines to the City, recommends
that a simple beautification plan unifying the total business area with planters, small shrubs and trees,




,
iy,
—
p

dx'
pa

benches, fountains,etc. be planned. It is also recommended that traffic be kept open, but sidewalks be
widened where possible and parking meters be eliminated as necessary.'" Mr. Hartt, on behalf of the
Association, offered full support to the plans and efforts of Mr. Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown
Development, and to Planning Director Robert Sullivan, and expressed appreciation for improvements made
so far. He asked that the Association be consulted as plans progress. When a question was asked con-
cerning possible tax elimination for private properties which may be updated, it was noted that such an
immunity would be most difficult to apply to one area of the community, only. Mayor Erickson thanked Mr.
Hartt for his remarks.

/ Assistant City Manager Driver informed Council that he, along with Ralph Smith, Street Superinten-
dent; Donn Devier, City Engineer; John Byrd, Jr., Building Official; R.J.Sullivan, Planning Director;
Gene Wampler, Engineer for HEC; and Dick Kelly, Director of Downtown Development, had been working for
some time on downtown improvements, resulting in recommendations and proposed plans, for consideration.
A mall is not recommended, but rather to. proceed with sidewalk widening, planting of trees & shrubbery,
etc., with an intent to rework the entire block from Wolfe St. to Bruce St. and Mason St. to Liberty St.
over the next several years. If desired, a mall could be worked into the operation at some later date.
According to Mr. Driver, the first year's plan is for the sides of Court Square and Water Street, which
can be completed during the City's 1977-78 fiscal year which begins on July 1lst of this year. Although
no recommendation was made by the committee for the Court Square, plans were shown with parking removed
and plantings added, and also with parking on the inside of the square and plantings eliminated on the
south, west and north sides. Pictures taken in Durham, N.C. of their downtown area were shown in order
to give Council some idea of sidewalks, planters, street lights, colored paving for pedestrial cross-
walks, etc. which could be used in the City's proposed improvement program. Mr. John Byrd discussed
planning and engineering aspects of the project which included a replica of the original spring house
on the southwest corner of the square, an:information booth on the southeast corner, concrete planters,
street lights, etc. He noted that the cost for placing electric wiring underground on Water Street
(Main to Liberty) was estimated as $ 33,000. and for telephone lines, § 36,000. It was suggested that
Council meet with the H.E.C. and Telephone Company prior to making any decision. An estimated cost of
work around Court Square and Water Street was estimated at § 90,000. Work will begin by city crews
July 11th on-Water:Streé¢t, and July 25th around Court Square, with work ceased the end of October and
resumed next spring. Mr. Kelly presented a plan which he had drawn, proposing parking only on the
north side of Court Square (18 spaces) and a large public area on the south side to provide space for
art shows, concerts, etc. Mr., Driver said that he and the committee would present the plans to Rocking-
ham County (owner of Court Square), the Harrisonburg Retail Merchants Association, and the Harrisonburg
Parking Authority, prior to Council's next regular meeting, and report. City Manager Milam suggested
that a list of items on which a decision should be reached (i.e. light poles, street signs, crosswalk
materials, etc.) be turned in by the committee prior to the next meeting. Following discussion, Mayor
Erickson expressed delight and appreciation for the presentation, praised the City's staff, and asked
that the matter be placed on Council's agenda for further report on June 28th. Mr. Hartt was enthusias-
tic with the plans and time schedule.

’//éity Manager Milam quoted premiums on Public Liability Insurance as § 6,000. for a $10 million
"budget and § 6,500. for a $15 million budget, with blanket bond of § 10,000. to cover all elected and
appointed officials involved in decision making. He asked permission of Council to submit information
concerning the City for the purpose of receiving a quotation. Councilman Dingledine moved that the
City Manager be so authorized, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a

unanimous vote of Council. gg
’//lFor information, the City Manager reported that final settlement was made with the Klingstein Estate S%
last Wednesday, with records, personnel, etc. to be transferred over to the City tomorrow. Additional Eh
insurance coverage has been taken out on the Kavanaugh Hotel and surrounding buildings. -~

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted, thesneeting adjourned at 11:55 P.M.

Lt e ?L‘ _




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG,VIRGINIA
L//// For the Revenue Sharing Fund

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUMS OF MONEY FOR NECESSARY CAPITAL EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE REVENUE SHARING FUND. TO PRESCRIBE THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRO--
VISIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND THEIR PAYMENT; AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES

WHOLLY IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE, AND ALL PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE
TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH INCONSISTENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS OF
MONEY BE AND THE SAME HEREBY ARE APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN SPECIFIED.

ANTICIPATED RECEIPTS FOR ENTITLEMENT PERIOD EIGHT -
JANUARY 1, 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1977 $ 292,120.

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES:
Municipal Departments:

Fire Department - Equipment 1-9020-76.00 $ 16,000.
StreetiDepdrtment’ - Equipment - & 1-10110-76.00 12,000.
Downtown Utility Relocation 1-10110-77.00 36,365.
Parks & Recreation- Equipment 1-11020-76.00 18, 000.
Parking Authority-Lot Improvements 1-13220-390.01 32,000.
Transportation Department-Equip. 8-7-74.00 43,000.

Total Municipal Departments $157,365.



Department of Education:

Field House Roof Repairs 2-1205-290.01 $ 12,000.
Painting-Thomas Harrison Jr.High School 2-1205-290.01 24,875.
Landscaping - HHS - Grace St. 2-19-600B 10,000.
Renovate Track 2-1205-290.01 41,380.
Cross-Connections 2-1205-290.01 7,500.
Auditorium Equipment ‘ 2-19-403 9,000.
Classroom Furniture and Equipment 2-19-403 30,000.

Total Department of Education $134,755.

TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES $ 292,120.

This ordinance shall become effective July 1, 1977.
Given under my hand this 28th day of June, 1977.

T, Lt
77 (L o?f@/ 2

CLERK OF COUNCIL




DUUSSU

Tuesday, June 28, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening. at 7:30 P.M. there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, City Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E. Warren Denton, Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine, Jr., Walter F.
Green, III, Elon W. Rhodes, City Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W.Presgrave.
Absent:- none.

The evening's Invocation was led by The Rev. Thomas Welsch, pastor of Frieden's United Church.of
Christ.

Minutes of the combined public hearing and regular meeting held on June 14th were read and approved

as corrected.
e \ :

Mr. Robert Sterrett, Executive Director of the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Chamber of Commerce,appeared
before Council concerning the National Safety Council Course for Defensive Driving which has been given
1500 area residents, including 231 city employees. He presented Sgt. Leon Byrd of the Harrisonburg
Police Department with an Instructor's Achievement Award for services rendered since 1970 in teaching
the course to a total of 571, including city employees. Mayor Erickson praised Sgt.Byrd for his value
to the community and his exemplary service on the police force.

--In order to open for discussion the project of downtown improvements and beautification as listed
on this evening's agenda, Assistant City Manager Driver reported that since Council's last meeting
when proposed plans of the Court Square area were presented, he had met with several organizations con-
cerning same. The Harrisonburg Retail Merchants Association asked him to bring back a verbal resolu-
tion for '"some sort of beautification around Court Square but to keep as much parking around the Square
as possible." The Rockingham County Board of Supervisors intimated that the program seems acceptable
but said they would like more time to think about the matter in order to have some thoughf at a later
date. They were impressed with the idea of reconstructing the original spring house on the southwest
corner of the Square. Mr. Driver said he met with a small representation of the Downtown Development
Committee this evening and that they would prefer to have another meeting with better representation
in order to come up with some thoughts and ideas on the matter, prior to Councills next regular meet-
ing. City Manager Milam called Council's attention to various items listed on the agenda which neces-
sitate a decision by the governing body, showing multiple choice’ under categories of downtown develop-
ment, with recommendations of the City Staff designated, as follows: PROPOSED PLAN: A modification
plan of four proposed plans which have been presented, to include Historical features; LIGHTING: Ovez-
head consolidated wiring plan and new fixtures; SIDEWALKS: Combination - concrete w/brick accents;
ADVERTISING SIGNS: a review of present policy by a special committee of the Retail Merchants; STREET
PLANTING: small trees & shrubs with limited locations; CONSTRUCTION: By City Departments and Others on
combination cooperative scheduling; UTILITIES: renew water and sewer lines where needed; CONSTRUCTION
TO START FIRST: W. Water St. Plan, both sides, E.Market St.Plan, south side. Mayor Erickson noted that
final decision could not be made concerning the Court Square at this time, pending views of Rockingham
County, in order that the City might cooperate with them. During a lengthy discussion period, members
agreed generally with recommendations of the city staff and authorized the project to begin on the
south side of E. Market St. and both sides of W. Water St. insofar as the 8' sidewalks and curbing. It
was felt that parking should be removed from the south side of E.Market St. and the north side of Water
St. when construction commences. Street Superintendent Ralph Smith said the sidewalks could be poured
solid with no problem in drilling out parking meter spaces when decided upon at a later date. Although
Assistant City Manager Driver informed Council that sodium lights will be used rather than the mercury
vapor due to less cost for maintenance and the fact that they require less electricity, no decision
was made re type of poles & fixtures, pending receipt of a lighting scheme from General Electric. A
Plan has been received from Westinghouse. Vice-Mayor Denton offered an opinion that a committee of
3-5 persons should be appointed to coordinate colors, etc. with merchants who have places of business
with brick insets and black railing. Councilman Rhodes said he feels that a person or persons should
be made responsible for care of plantings along the streets. Mayor Erickson expressed a hope that more
imput would be in from Rockingham County, The Downtown Development Committee, and also the lighting
scheme from General Electric, by the next regular meeting. In the meantime, city forces will begin on
E.Mijbet & W. Water Sts. with sidewalk construction.

‘Attorney Stephen Weaver appeared before Council on behalf of his clients, Frank Cline & Son, to
urge that the 10' alley south of Gay Street be closed, as requested some time ago. He called attention




o

N

b
P

S

to the fact that both the Planning Commission and Board of Viewers had recommended the closing earlier,
but that the matter had been tabled by Council in March of this year pending proposed plans by the City
for that area. An agreement was made by his clients to grant the city an easement on a sewer line which
runs through the alley, if closed, and also agreed that should an old building fronting on Gay Street
be:demolished, to grant the City a 10' strip to make Gay Street uniform width. Mr. Weaver said that

the alley is of no value to anyone, and will be closed eventually. Closing of same now would allow the
property owner on the west side to utilize this for its own purpose. . City Manger Milam said that when
the request was submitted in 1976 for closing the alley, and referred to the Planning Commission by
Council, he does not believe the Commission had information for plans which have been pending since last
summer. He expressed a hope that redevelopment plans for the area, which have not as yet been presented
to Council, will be finalized in the near future. Should the alley be closed, Manager Milam pointed

out that it may have to be bought back by the City for redevelopment purposes. Attorney Weaver said
that if no decision is reached at this time, he would like all prior recommendations to remain valid,
and asked to be notified when:the matter is again brought up. Following discussion, it was agreed that
no action be taken at this time, pending redevelopment plans. .

Mr. David Penrod of 472 Cardinal Drive served gs spokesman for other residents of that street con-
cerning storm water problems. He noted that a drainage ditch on Cardinal Drive drains a large area at
the present time, at at times fills up and overflows, causing water to stand in yards. He expressed
concern of increased amount of water when the proposed shopping center is developed, with considerable
blacktop, and also from Madison College. A suggestion was made that the channel be widened or deepened
before the land is developed. He asked that a survey be conducted to determine capacity of the system
and estimated increase of water to result from additional construction. City Enginger Devier said that
work is presently being done along these lines in that area in conjunction with the Soil § Water Con-
servation Commission, including the theory of retention pands, and that progress is being made. Council
asked Mr. Devier to keep them informed on progress which may be made. Mr. Penrod was told to keep in
touch with the City Engineer regarding the matter.

////The following report submitted by a duly appointed Board of Viewers comprised of Messrs. P.H.Hardy,
T.H.Lowery and John H. Byrd,Sr., was presented and read by the City Manager:-
"The undersigned members of the Board have viewed the 12' alley which has been
requested to be closed by a letter dated April 18, 1977, signed by Mr. E. C. Caldwell
for the IMCO-CONTAINER COMPANY OF VIRGINIA. The alley is stituated north of West
Market Street and approximately 173' east of Brook Avenue. On may 24, 1977 the City
Planning Commission recommended to the City Council that the said alley be closed
from jWest Market St. to the present chain link fence, then westward 120' toward
Brook Avenue, and that there are no existing utilities or easements in said Alley.
In compliance with the Code of Virginia, Vol. 3-A 1976 Cumulative Supplement,
Section 10, Streets and Alleys, we the Viewers, after waiting the required ten days
after the posting of notices of the request for the closing of said Alley, can
foresee no inconvenience caused by the closing of the Alley and we unanimously re-
commend that the Alley be closed.”
Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the Planning Commission's recommendation and
Board of Viewers' report for closing of the alley be approved, and that same be referred to the City
Attorney to be drawn in proper ordinance form, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes,
was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

Vﬁf;; following recommendation submitted by the City Planning Director from a meeting of the Commission
held on June 15, 1977, was read:-

"...The proposed 21-lot preliminary plan for Unit 1, Willow Hills Subdivision
was analyzed by the Commission. The Director reported that he and City Engineer
Devier, Soil Conservationist Randy Maupin, Assistant City Manager Driver and Mr.

Robert Funk's assistant reviewed the overall Willow Hills proposal on May 24, 1977
and concluded that two retention ponds may be essential to satisfactorily handle
storm drainage from the steep terrain. However, storm run-off fron the 21-lot
Unit 1 will be handled by installation of a 48" pipe proposed through adjacent
property owned by Charles E. 8hank (Pleasant Hill Estates apartments). Mr. Kuy-
kendall reported that the joint City-County Planning Commission met today on the
subject, and that Committee agreed that the County portion of proposed Willow
Hills Subdivision needs a great deal of study and design work regarding drainage
facilities and road layout and design, but Unit 1 can be developed prior to re-
tention pond construction. The Joint Committee agreed that since the County portion
of Willow Hills will be dependent on City sewer and water conmnections, the City
will exercise its subdivision controls over any development in the County portion.

The Director presented City Staff's June 15, 1977 Subdivision Review Sheet for L
the Preliminary Plan, Unit 1, plus a map showing *Rex Road' relocated so that
the south boundary of the street coincided with the City-County line. Mr. Milam
offered a motion for the Planning Commission to recommend approval of the Pre-
liminary Plan, Unit 1, Willow Hills Subdivision, subject to and providing that
the Final Plan have a 20' drainage easement across lots 9, 10, 14 & 15, in order
that a 48" storm drain pipe can be installed, and a 20' drainage easement is ob-
tained by the developer in writing from Mr. Charles F. Shank so that a 48" storm
drainage pipe can be installed to Pleasant Hill Road, and Retention Pond #1 be
constructed as part of Unit 1. Mr. Williams seconded the motion.

Discussion regarding the retention pond followed. Review of Mr. Funk's engi-
neering drawings showed that the proposed 48" storm drainage pipe will extend
through lots 9 & 10 and under 'Rex Road' to lots 14 & 15. Mr. Byrd suggested
that lots 9, 10, 14 & 15 be desigmated as 'problem lots' subject to the City
Engineer's and Building Official's approval before permits are allowed. Mr.
Denton felt that construction of a retention pond will prevent excess run-off
from over-burdening the proposed 48" pipe. Based on the provisions for extending
the 48" pipe from lots 14 & 15 to Pleasant Hill Road, Mr. Milam withdrew the
retention pond condition from the original motion. The Commission unanimously

NCoadqa




o0uU

i
-

-

IS
e
a

passed the revised motion. The Director was instructed to send copies to

R.C.R. Associates and to request Mr. Jack Osborne, Virginia Highway Depart-

ment, to have his Drainage Computation Section review proposed Willow Hills

Subdivision and to submit their drainage caleulations to the Planning Com-

mission.” '
Mr. Sullivan pointed out the area on a map and stated that the Commission would prefer anotfer access
to the subdivision which includes approximately 25 acres in the City and 30 acres in Rockingham County.
The only access road at present is the one which intersects with Pleasant Hill Road just east of the
crest of the hill. Any other roads into the property would have to be purchased from private landowners.
An observation of the Director was that although the intersection at Pleasant Hill Road has the required
right-of-way to meet Highway Department standards, speeding on Pleasant Hill Road could be a hazard for
those using Willow Hills Drive. During a lengthy discussion which primarily concerned the drainage
problem, Mr. Sullivan explained that the developer plans to purchase a drainage easement to reroute sur-
face water into the existing drainage system along Pleasant Hill Road. Councilman Dingledine said he
felt uneasy because of the safety, drainage and congestion problems. Mr. Sullivan said that the drain-
age problem should be worked out prior tora final plan, noting that this is preliminary only, for Unit 1.
Following discussion, Councilman Green moved that the recommendation of the Planning Commissicn be
approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a majority vote of
Council. Voting aye:- Councilmen Denton, Green, Rhodes & Erickson. Voting no:- Councilman Dingledine.

The following recommendation submitted by the Planning Commission from a meeting held on June 15,
1977, was read:-
"...The Director reviewed the Plan of Development submitted by R.C.R.
Associates, regarding their application to rezone 24.47 acres of undeveloped
land from R-2 Residential to R-4 Planned Unit Development. The plan shows
34 single family lots, 21 townhouse lots and common green space, 64 apartment
units and 12,050 square feet for neighborhood commercial development. He
described the proposed street layout, noting that proposed Willow Hills Drive,
~ adjacent to Eddie Edwards Sign Shop, is the only means of access. The apart-
ments, townhouses and commercial areas are over 1,600 feet away from the
Pleasant Hill Road access point. Mr. Steve Blatt, attormey for R.C.R. re-
minded the Commissioners that the developers will eliminate the commercial
proposal if Central Avenue is not going to be extended to R.C.R.'s land. Mr.
Sullivan reported that neither the City or the developers are negotiating
with Mr. Cable to buy the necessary right-of-way for extending Central Ave.
at this time. The Commissioners reviewed the 300 signature: petition from
Pleasant Hill Acres, opposing the R-4 request, and expressed concern over
the one entrance-exit street serving the entire development.
Mr. Milam offered a motion that the Planning Commission recommend denial
of the R.C.R. application to rezone 24.47 acres from R-2 to R-4 Planned Unit
Development. Mr. Williams seconded the motion and all members present voted
unanimously to deny the rezoning..." _
Mr. Sullivan pointed out the area on a map and offered an opinion that this was not a good use of the
land in that under R-4 Planned Development, the common green area and neighborhood commercial should
be made available to the residents, whereas in this case, access is insufficient. City Manager Milam
recommended not to schedule a public hearing unless it is specifically requested, should the Planning
Commission's recommendation for denial of the request be approved. Following discussion, Councilman
Green moved that the recommendation be approved, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingle-
dine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

D/ﬁ;. Ruth Stoltzfus, director and staff attorney for the Harrisonburg=Rockingham Legal Aid Society,
appeared before Council to present a report concerning types of cases handled and to inform the govern-
ing body that the caseload has outgrown the staff to the point that a committee has been appointed to
raise funds to support a second staff attorney. Only civil cases are handled by the society, with no
criminal work done. She pointed out that services are available to residents of both the City and the
County, whose incomes meet established standards. Mayor Erickson expressed appreciation for the report
and City Manager Milam reminded the Director that a financial statement of '"income and outgo' must be
turned in no later than January 15th of any year in order that it may be considered in the City's
budget with regard to the organization's request for funds.

—

Mrs. Mary Bradshaw, Coordinator of the Chapter 10 (Mental Health & Mental Retardations Services)
Board, appeared before Council for the last time, prior to her upcoming resignation as Coordinator, for
the purpose of reviewing history of the Board since its establishment in 1972. The organization has
grown from § 9,480. in state grants for assistance to two local mental health agencies, to $§ 164,600.
for the current year to assist five agencies: Community Counseling Center, Rivendale, Pear Street Center,
Friendship Industries and Pleasant View Home - noting that the Massanutten Health Center has now come
under local control. The new Executive Director of the Board (title recently changed by the state),
Betsy Knighton of Bridgewater, was introduced to Council. She is a former director of Shen-Paco In-
dustries at New Market who is studying for a doctorate degree in counseling and special education at
the University of Virginia. Mayor Erickson-thanked Mrs. Bradshaw for the report and expressed apprecia-
tion for thework she has done as Coordinator of the Chapter 10 Board.

For Council's consideration of a second and final reading, the City Manager presented an ordinance
appropriating $ 292,120. in Revenue Sharing Funds anticipated for Entitlement Period Eight for period
January 1, 1977 to September 30, 1977. He:reminded members that the various expenditures had been ex-
plained in detail and discussed at the last regular meeting, at which time the ordinance was approved
for a first reading. To simplify handling of the funds, the City Auditor requested that the ordinance
be made effective as of July 1lst, beginning of the City's new fiscal year. Following discussion,
Councilman Dingledine moved that the ordinance be approved for second and final reading, effective as
of July 1, 1977, with authorization for the mayor to sign the ordinance and the clerk to attest same
and spread upon the pages of the City's Minute Book, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman
Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council. (Refer to Minute Bk. N pages 318 & 319).

!
facessh



~ Harrisonburg Baptist Church, be appointed to serve as a representative of the City on the Legal Aid

 was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

- City's highest appraisal had been § 551. per acre, while the landowners highest estimate was $ 1,000.
 per acre.

For consideration of a second and final reading, City Manager Milam presented a lengthy ordinance
amending Section 4, Paragraph 2 of the Erosion & Soil Sedimentation Control Ordinance which was adopted
July 8, 1975 by Council. Under Definitions, Land Disturbing Activities, only telephone and electric
wiring would be exempt, and the ordinance amended to include digging up for water, sewer, gas § oil
lines, unless they are located under existing hard surfaced road, street or sidewalk. Effective date
of July 1st was suggested. Councilman Green moved that the ordinance be approved for second and final
reading, effective July 1, 1977, with authorization for the Mayor to sign the ordinance and the Clerk
to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordinance Book, which motion upon being seconded
by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council. (Refer to Ord. Book K,
page 114).

V/E;uncil was reminded by the City Mangger that a lengthy ordinance amending Artiele 1 of Chapter 8
under Electricity, and repealing the present Articdke 1 of the City Code had been approved for a first
reading at the last regular meeting on June 14th, which ordinance will create a Division of Electrical
Inspection and coordinate this along with various other types of inspection under the direction of the
City's Building Office. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the ordinance be
approved for second and final reading, effective July 1, 1977, with authorization for the Mayor to sign
the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordinance Book, which

 motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of Council.

(Refer to Ord. Bk K, pages 115-122).

In as much as Reverend H. Hasbrouck Hughes, Jr. had submitted his resignation last month from the
Harrisonburg-Rockingham Legal Aid Society due to his being transferred from the City, Council's wishes
were asked concerning a replacement to serve the unexpired portion of Mr. Hughes' one year term to
December 14, 1977. Councilman Dingledine moved that The Reverend Sam P. Jones, Jr., pastor of the

Society for the remainder of the unexpired term, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton,

~

For Council's information and recordation in City minutes, the City Manager presented and read the
following results of the City of Harrisonburg Democratic Party Primary Election held June 14, 1977, as
submitted by Mr. Frank S. Warren, Secretary of the Harrisonburg Electoral Board: For Attorney General of
Virginia: Edward E. Lane, 223; John L. Melnick, 155; John T. Schell, 103; Erwin S. '"'Shad" Solomon, 568:
Governor of Virginia: Andres P. Miller, 747; Henry Howell, 393: For Lieut. Governor of Virginia: Ira M.
Lechner, 309; Charles S. "Chack'' Robb, 436; R. S. '"Major' Reynolds, III, 359. The report was accepted
by Council and the Clerk instructed to record the results in minutes of this meeting.

L Mr. Bill V. Neff was present in the meeting to explain the situation of a lot adjoining Purcell Park
which was a part of land he developed and sold to Skatetown, but is now land-locked due to the fact that
it had been intimated by various city officials and the Recreation Dept. that the land would be purchased
and added to the Park. Since the matter has been pending since 1973, Mr. Neff asked that a decision be
made at this time either to purchase the one acre tract of land, or to grant him an easement in order
that he may utilize same. Council was informed that the most recent offer of § 10,000. cash still
stands, with the difference between this amount and the $ 25,000. requested, to be donated to the City' s
Parks & Recreation Department. Mr. Neff said he deems the offer '"more than fair' in that five years
ago he had purchased the land for § 18,000. per acre and sold two parts of it for § 20,000. an acre.
Councilman Dingledine, who had opposed making an offer for purchase of the tract for amount exceeding
the City's appraisal figure of $ 4,500., referred back to minutes from meetings of the Parks § Recreation
Commission in the years 1973 and 1974, which clearly stated intent for the one acre to be purchased. He
said that his finding had convinced him that the City does have a commitment for the land. Vice-Mayor

.~ Denton moved that the City purchase the one acre tract of land from Mr. Bill Neff for the sum of

$ 10,000. cash, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of
Council. City Manager Milam recommended that payment for the lot be made b y using two City purchase
orders, which amounts have been encumbered, namely: #1789 Council City Code in amount of § 7,899.73;

and #1804 Reserve for Contingencies for remainder of $ 2,100.27. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the City
Auditor be so authorized and directed, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was

~ adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

°//Vice—Mayor Denton informed Council that he had been approached by Mr. Tom Hook with a request that
a letter from Council be written, approving the project of Black's Run to be undertaken by the Harrison-
burg Jaycees. Mayor Erickson volunteered to follow through on the request.

l///Ci’cy Attorney Lapsley informed Council that the Circuit Court Judge had appointed Messrs. T. Harry
Lowery, Richard L. Suter, and John H. Byrd, Sr. to serve as a Board of Real Estate Assessors for
Harrisonburg's 1979 assessment of all real estate in the City: The report was for information, in that
the aforesaid names had been recommended by Council.

u//;ouncil was informed by the City Attorney that the Court, inzsession today from 9:30 A.M. to 4:00 PM
had awarded landowners in the Skidmore Hollow area a total amount of $ 39,200 ($§ 653. per acre) for land
used by the City for construction of Switzer Dam. He said he was pleased with the outcome in that the

The City Manager informed Council that the Democratic organization had requested to rent the Sipe
~ property (301 S.Main St.) from now until November of this year, No action was taken.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11: .M,

CLERK /// MAYOR

(e e




=

3

EN
[

ISV

T,

Py
-

Tuesday, July 12, 1977

At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B. Milam, Clerk. N.cArilene Loker, Vice-Mayor “E.
Warren:DentdnjzJr., Coimmcilmen Raymond C. Pinglediné; Jr., Walter E. ‘Green, III ElonJW Rhodes; Clty
Auditor:R. William Shifflet,and Chief:of Policé:Richard W. Presgrave.: =~ =~ .= “o:la o W, oo
Absent:- €ity.Attorney Norvall A. Lapsley.

The evening's Invocation was led by Mr. Merv Webb of the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Association of
Churches.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on June 26, 1977 were read, and approved as corrected.

Regular reports were received and ordered filed from:
From the City Manager: -
A report of activities in the various departments and said office for the
month of June, 1977. 3
From the City Treasurer:
A Trial Balance Report as of close of business on June 30, 1977.
From the Police Department:-

A report of total number of arrests; parking meter fines collected; cash
collected from parking meters; total cash collected all sources, for month of
June, 1977.

From the City Auditor:-

A report of cash discounts saved in payment of vendors' invoices for month
of June, 1977 totaling § 330.26.

From the Department of Utility Billing:-

A report of water, sewer § refuse accounts, meters read, installations,
cut delinquents, complaints, re-reads, etc. for month of June, 1977.

y//AS required by the Tax Code of Virginia and under Section 2-124 of the Harrisonburg City Code,
City Treasurer Firebaugh submitted listings of delinquent taxes as follows: Real Estate for year 1976,
$ 21,909.63; _Tangible Personal Property for year 1976, $ 5,090.13; and Tangible Prcperty for year 1975,
$ 4,806.06. Under separate report the City Treasurer llsted dglinquent taxes remaining unpaid at the
close of the fiscal year ended June 30, 1977, as follows: 1971 Personal Property, § 434.47; Personal
Property for 1972, $§ 561.89; 1973 Personal Property, $§ 483.90; 1974 Personal Property, § 868.42; 1975

~ Personal Property, $§ 1,361.37; 1974 Real Estate, $ 442.51; and 1975 Real Estate, $ 1,508.71. Following

a brief discussion of the lists, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that they be accepted as submitted, which
motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.
k/éorrespondence dated 6/3/77 from Mr. Thomas Williamson, Executive-Director of the Harrisonburg Re-
development & Housing Authority, was presented, enclosing a copy of the audit report by LaFrance, Walker,
Jackley and Saville, Independent Public Accountants for the Low-Income Housing Program of the R. § H.
Authority for the 24 month period ended December 31, 1976. It was noted that the report had been re-

~ viewed and accepted by the R § H Office. The City Manager quoted from the report assets totaling

$ 1,423,509.77 and liabilities of § 1,275,000.00. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved

~ that the audit report for the R & H Authority be accepted, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman

Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

In correspondence dated 7/6/77 from Mr. C. Robert Hartt, Executive Secretary of the Harrisoenburg
Retail Merchants Association, permission of Council was requested to hold an "Old Fashioned Bargain
Days" or similar event on July 28, 29 and 30th and to utilize approximately 3 parking spaces on the south

. side of Court Square on Friday the 29th for a ''coke and hot dog stand.'" It was noted further that the

Association would contact the Parking Authority for space where an 0ld Fashioned Farm Market might be

' held on Saturday, July 30th, with invitations to 25-30 farmers to bring in farm produce for sale to the

public. City Manager Milam reminded Council that the policy has been for the governing body to grant

. permission for events of this type which require the use of City sidewalks. Councilman Green moved that

permission be granted as requested, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

The City Manager informed Council that Hose Company No. 4's annual lawn party will be held this
year July 19-23 and that an invitation had been extended for members to ride in the parade which will
be on July 22nd. He called attention to a telephone number listed in the correspondence received to be
used for registering participation by members of Council.

V/ég;y Manager Milam presented and read an ordinance drawn by the City Attorney for closing of an
alley located north of W.Market St., approximately 173' east of Brook Avenue and immediately south of
IMCO Container Company property. He reminded members that the Planning Commission had recommended the
closing and a duly appointed Board of Viewers had submitted a written report stating no inconvenience
in vacating of the alley. Councilman Rhodes moved that the ordinance be approved for a first reading,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote
of Council.

The following recommendation submitted by the Planning Director from a meeting of the Commission
held on July 6, 1977 was read by the City Manager:-

.The Dirvector reviewed maps of the proposed rezoning request of € acres
from R-2 Residentual to B-2 General Business. Five lots fronting on Hawkins
Street and located behind the Rolling Hills Shopping Center had been requested
by Mr. John Horsley, Realtor and agent for Dr. J. I. Houck, for a sporting
goods store. The Planning Commission extended the request to include the entire
six acres.

Chairman Kuykendall discussed the traffic concerms into and along E. Market
Street as well as Franklin, Hawkins and Long Avenue.
A letter was read from Mr. Leighton S. Houck, son of Dr. J. T. Houck, in



o
i

S
i
Ve,

response to a proposal from the Planning Director. The letter stated
agreement to the rezowing of all lots to B-2 General Business zoning
with the exception of Lots 25-28, in Block 2, and Lots 17 & 18, in
Block 3, which are presently zoned R-2 Residential and agrees for the
City to put in a cul-de-sac on Franklin Street. The letter stated
disagreement to closing the remaining portions of Franklin Street and
Long Avenue.
Mr. Denton stated that he hopes Long Avenue can be closed all the
way and i1f not, at least to the west end of the Rockingham Mutual
Insurance Agency property line. He also questioned 1f the residents
on Hawkins Street would want their street closed at some point to
prevent through traffic from Market Street to Reservoir Street.
The Commissioners expressed concern about the 'legality' issue of
closing streets. Concern was also expressed by residents from Franklin
Street as to whether the restrictive covenants by Dr. Houck ave strong
enough to prevent traffic from crossing over the proposed cul-de-sac.
Commissioners Fleming and Williams don't feel that Hawkins Street
should be closed as it serves businesses already established on East
Market Street. Mr. Denton stated that the rezoning of the five lots
on Hawkins Street won't affect the Long Avenue portion.
After further discussion, it was the concensus of the Commissioners
that the issue of the street closings must be resolved before action
could be taken on the remaining rezoning.
Mr. Denton offered a motion that the Planning Commission recommend
rezoning of the five lots located on Hawkins Street from R=3 Residen-
tial to B-2 General Business. Mr. Williams seconded the motion. Voting
in favor of the motion: Messrs. Kuykendall, Shank, Fleming, Williams
and Denton. Abstaiwning: Mrs. Bowman.
A.second motion was made by Dr. Shank to table the rezoning of the
Franklin Street lots until the street closing matter is processed. Mr.
Fleming seconded the motion with all members present voting unanimously
in favor.
A third motion was made by Mr. Denton that the Planning Commission
request City Council to appoint a Board of Viewers to consider closing
Franklin Street with a cul=de-sac as shown on the attached map and Long
Avenue at the west end of the Rockingham Mutual Insurance Agency property
line. Myr. Williams seconded the motion and all members present voted
unanimously in favor...”
. Planning Director Sullivan pointed out the area on a map showing location of the five lots recommended
. for rezoning to General Business. City Manager Milam reminded Council that a 19 day period is required
between advertising of a public hearing and the hearing, which would mean that this matter could be
heard anytime during the month of August. Council discussed the Houck request at length, primarily
from the standpoint of the street closings. Councilman Green moved that the Planning Commission's rec-
ommendation be accepted and that a public hearing be scheduled for one of Council's regular meeting
dates in August, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote
of Council. Councilman Green then moved that Messrs. P. H. Hardy, T. H. Lowery and John H. Byrd, Sr.

be appointed as a Board of Viewers to view the portions of streets and report, in writing, whether or T
not there would be any inconvenience in closing of same, and if so, what, which motion upon being o)
seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. 'SE
. &

~ v“g

. A request was presented from Assistant City Manager Driver for approval of a supplemental appropria- ‘E%

tion in amount of $ 14,867.10 from account of Recoveries & Rebates, in order to reimburse the East
Washington Street project for work done for a private developer. Following a brief discussion, Vice-
Mayor Denton moved that the appropriation be approved for a first reading, and that:-
$ 14,867.10 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries & Rebates.
14,867.10 approp.to: General Fund (1-10110-77.00) Street Inspect.- Capital
QOutlay- Work in Progress- E. Washington St.

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of
Council.

“//In a discussion of appointments to Boards and Commissions, Mayor Erickson recommended that Mr.
William D. (Bill) Grow, Manager of Leggett's Department Store, be appointed to the Blue Ridge Community
College Board in a vacancy created by the expiration of Mr. Monger's term on June 30th of this year.
~ Vice-Mayor moved that Mr. Grow be appointed for a term of four (4) years expiring on June 30, 1981,
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V/borrespondence dated 7/1/77 from Mr. Donald Haynes, State Librarian, was read by the City Manager,
advising that the Rockingham Public Library officials were being informed that the following grants-in-
aid had been approved by the State Library Board for fiscal year 1977-78:- State Aid to Public Libraries,
$ 29,510.; Federal Aid to Public Libraries, $ 18,884. It was noted that the funds must be spent for
the purchase of library books, materials and equipment, library staff salary supplements, and travel by
library staff or library board members to professional meetings. A form was enclosed for the City
 Manager's signature, approving expenditure:of the funds by the local library. Following a brief discus-
sion, Vice-Mayor Denton moved that expenditure of the funds be approved and the City Manager authorized
to sign the form on behalf of City Council, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

’//Assistant City Manager Driver, serving with Mr. Don Krueger, Rockingham County Engineer, as a com-
mittee of two in re to the Solid Waste (Heat Recovery) Project, reported that following a long period
of study, recommendations had been presented yesterday to the Rockingham County Board of Supervisors by
Mr. Krueger. He noted that considerable time has been spent with consultants and both had talked with
the college and hospital who will be users of the steam. Mr. Driver recommended to Council that a-
Solid Waste Authority be created to carry out the project, comprised of approximately six (6) persons




Jo o

~ traced and explained the four routes for Council. City Manager Milam asked that Council -approve the

- concept of the public transportation plan and recommended that the low bid of Wayne Bus Sales § Service
~ be approved for purchase of three (3) 1977 Wayne Transettes, including air conditioning, at a total

- cost of § 53,970.00 and seating capacity for 17 persons each. He advised that the amount of § 43,000.

 unanimous vote of Council.

- recommendation of the Water-Sewer Superintendent, one being that the City's policy is to make sewer

- the 1st day of October of each and every year during the term of the lease. He explained that a survey

' seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

: . - . . - . ] :
Planning District Commission was presented, enclosing various amendment$ to the Commission's Charter for

(3 from the county and 3 from the city). It was further recommended that the County Attorney and City
Attorney draw up the necessary documents for creation of the Authority, after which time the representa-
tives could be named. Mr. Driver said that a joint venture between the county and city had been dis-
cussed, but it was felt that financing could be a problem if the project were handled in this manner.
According to Mr. Driver, the county took no action when the recommendations were presented, but had
agreed to hold the matter for further study. A desire was pointed out by the committee that their re-
ports, recommendations, etc. be used by the Authority as input for carrying out the project, and the
possibility of later adding the Landfill project to the Authority, was mentioned. Mayor Erickson made
an observation that the state appears to be getting involved, and referred to correspondence dated
7/5/77 informing that the Governor of Virginia has designated the State Health Department as the respon-
sible state agency for carrying out the provisions of the '"Resource Conservation and Recovery ‘Act of
1976", and to develop the State Plan in accordance with the Act. Manager Milam informed Council that
under the aforementioned Act, the state will assume control of the State Solid Waste Program. He called
attention to several meetings which are scheduled in this area, one tomorrow at Blue Ridge Community
College, which Messrs. Krueger and Driver will be attending. Following a lengthy discussion, Councilman
Green moved that the Committee of two continue on with the project, which motion upon being seconded by
Councilman Dingledine, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

“ﬁr. Reggie Smith, Director of Transportation, presented a Transit Improvement Plan for a four-route
city bus system, which follows a six month survey and study period. The routes will originate on Court
Square and make stops at the Valley Plaza Shopping E€enter before proceeding on regular routes. Two
routes will run on the hour, and two on the half hour, with no specific stops along the way, which will
enable persons to board at any point. Fares are set at 40¢ for a regular rider and 25¢ for students
and senior citizens. Coupons will also be available in books of 25 at a cost of $5.00 for students §
senior citizens, and $ 8.00 for regular riders. For a 25¢ extra fee, front door drops will be made.
When asked about the plan to provide transportation for the handicapped, Mr. Smith said there is very
little demand for taxi service by the handicapped but cited the possibility of considering a van equipped
for special needs as the transportation system develops. In the meantime, they will ride at the reduced
rate. The Director asked Council's consideration for purchase of three (3) heavy duty transit buses,
each with a seating capacity for 17 adults, and noted that the present taxicabs will be used to serve

- as a feeder system, particularly on busy days. Council was informed that the City would not be reimbursed

for purchase of the buses, but that reimbursement could be received for their replacement. Councilman
Rhodes asked if the reduced rates for taxi service would apply to senior citizens, to which Mr. Smith
replied that they would not, when buses were running on regular schedule, but added that arrangements
may be made to allow the reduced rate when buses were not in operation. Planning Director Sullivan

had been allocated for public transportation in next year's Revenue Sharing Funds and that a balance of
$ 8,218.60 remains in last year's budget for this purpose, leaving an amount due on the purchase of
approximately $ 2,200. He informed Council of a 60-90 day delivery on the vehicles, if purchased. The
program was discussed at length with some concern expressed about the 20 minute time limit for each
route, as well as reduced taxi fares for senior citizens. Following discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved
that Council approve: the concept of the program and authorize purchase of the three tramnsit buses as
recommended by the City Manager, which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a

Council was reminded by the City Manager that a request from Mr. Bill Neff to connect trailer lots
at Spotswood Mobile Home Estates on Rt. 33 east had been denied on June 14 for various reasons and upon

connections outside the City only where the development is served also with city water. A communication
dated 7/1/77 from Mr. Neff was read, requesting commercial sewage hook-up for 117 trailer lots, with no
request for water service, in that the owner feels it would be wasteful and unfair to abandon a produc-
tive supply of water from the present well. Manager Milam explained that Mr. Neff has all water § sewer
lines now in existance with all sewer lines feeding into a private street and the main sewer line going
down to a lagoon which overflows into a drainage ditch that goes by Kawneer Manufacturing Company and
James Madison University. The water system is a well, with all private lines connecting to each lot.

The Water-Sewer Superintendent and City Engineer have been in contact with Mr. Neff and offered the
following proposal for sewer connections: that the City allow one connection between the private manhole
and the City's manhole for a charge of $§ 650. (connection charge for out-of-town service) in order to

divert the sewage from the lagoon into the City's sewer system; and that Mr. Neff pay a minimum monthly

charge of $ 7.77 for each trailer space whether or not a trailer may occupy the space as follows:

~ $ 6.00 regular minimum out-of-town sewer rate + $§ 1.62 Sewer Authority Charge + 15¢ city tax. The City

Manager pointed out that this is a minimum charge only and that the owner will be required to pay sewer
based on amount of water registering through the meter, over and above the 3,000 gallons minimum. Follow-
ing discussion, Councilman Green moved that the program be approved, which motion upon being seconded by

 Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V<%he City Manager reminded Council that en April 12th of this year action had been deferred with re-

¢ gard to the drawing of a lease agreement between WVPT (Educational Television) and the City of Harrison-

burg for construction of an Earth Telecommunications Station on City owned land just west of State Rt. 711
on the City's Landfill site, pending further information. He presented the final lease agreement for

Council's consideration, leasing the land for a period of eleven (11) years beginning on the 1lst day of
June, 1977 and ending on the 31st day of May, 1988, with ground rental of § 1.00 annually to be paid on

description had been requested, received, approved, and turned over to the City Attorney to be drawn up

in proper lease form. Following a brief discussion, Councilman Rhodes moved that the agreement be approve
with authorization for the Mayor to sign the document on behalf of the City, which motion upon being

”Egrrespondence dated 6/22/77 from Mr. David Rundgren, Executive Director of the Central Shenandoah




o
=2
|
|

I~

approval of each participating governmental body. City Manager Milam pointed out the changes in various
sections of the Charter. Following discussion, Councilman Dingledine moved that the Amendments be
approved and the Mayor authorized to sign same on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg, which motion upon
being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

V?he City Manager reported that following submission of information about the City of Harrisonburg
for the purpose of securing proposals for public liability insurance for City employees in decision
making positions, he had received a form from two firms (Atlanta, Ga. and Dallas, Texas) requesting the
signatures of the Mayor, Vice-Mayor and Councilman Green who is Council's Senior member. The firm in
Atlanta was recommended by the Virginia Municipal League and the one in Dallas, by the National League
of Cities. Following a brief discussion, the forms were properly signed.

//bouncilman Dingledine reported that he had been contacted by Dr. N. M. Canter, Jr., concerning
Council's action with regard to an earlier communication from him with regard to heavy traffic:in an
alley running north and south behind residences in the 400 block of Ott Street. Council was reminded
that the matter had been referred to the Harrisonburg Highway Safety Commission on November 23, 1976
and a report from the Commission presented on March 8th of this year recommending that no action be
taken until reconstruction of an alley running from Ott Street to Monticello Avenue is completed, which
may relieve the situation in question. The Clerk was asked to send Dr. Canter excerpts from the two
aforementioned meetings.

There being no further business and on motion duly adopted e meeting adjourned at 10:12 P.M.

CLERK ’




Tuesday, July 26, 1977
At a regular meeting of Council held in the Council Chamber this evening at 7:30 PM there were
present:- Mayor Roy H. Erickson, City Manager Marvin B.Milam, City Attorney Norvell A, Lapsley, Clerk
N. Arlene Loker, Vice-Mayor E.Warren Denton, Jr., Councilmen Raymond C. Dingledine,Jr., Walter F.Green,
I1I, Elon Q. Rhodes, City.Auditor R. William Shifflet and Chief of Police Richard W.Presgrave. Absent:
none.

The evening's Invocation was led by Mr. Merv Webb of the Harrisonburg-Rockingham Association of
Churches.

Minutes of the regular meeting held on July 12,1977 were read and approved.

Special reports were received from the City Auditor as follows: Revenue from Parking Meters for
Year Ended 6/30/77; Revenue Sharing as of 6/30/77. Also received, regular financial monthly report
for month of June, 1977.

- .

City Manager Milam explained contents of a hard-back book, three official copies of which have been
received, authorizing the $4 million sewer revenue bonds; court certification; official statement con-
cerning the bond issue; bond resolution; contract between the Sewer Authority, City and towns; guaranty
agreement between Harrisonburg, Bridgewater & Dayton; Letal opinions, etc. An unsigned copy of the
book with selective papers was turned over to the Clerk to be filed in the office of City Auditor.
Council was informed that the City is paying approximately $ 46,000. per month toward the bond issue,
which also includes operation and maintenance of the Regional Sewer Plant.

v The City Manager presented the final plat for resubdivision of Lots, 4, 5, 6 & 7, Section I of

Hillandale Subdivision for the purpose of constructing 13 townhouse units plus common access area by Mr.

Perry Baugher, owner-developer. He reminded Council that the preliminary plat was approved on May 24

of this year, and that several covenants are involved in the request. Vice-Mayor Denton moved that the
plat be referred to the City Planning Commission for study and recommendation, which motion upon being

seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

A communication was presented from Mr. O. Walton Wine, Jr., president of the Valley National Bank,
commending the City on the proposed transit program.

“<Xg a follow-up re several proposed plans for improvements in the Court Square area, Assistant City
Manager Driver presented a revised plan drawn by Mr. John Byrd, Building Official, based on views ex-
pressed by various organizations and the city staff. He noted several minor changes which are felt to
be necessary, including: 18 parking spaces on the north side of the square with one space labeled for
the handicapped and 2 spaces for the court; four parking spaces on the west side and bicycle racks;
thirteen parking spaces on the south side with bus stop, shelters and telephone booth directly north of
the Virginia National Bank Building; a replica of the original well on the southwest corner of the
square; a merchants pavillion on the southeast corner; all parking spaces located around the Court
House with no spaces on the outer edge; trees and other greenery (i.e. planter boxes) at warious spots,
and wide pedestrian crosswalks. A total of 35 parking spaces would be provided in the revised plan,
as compared to 67 at the present time. Mr. Driver asked a decision of Council within the next month or
so, in that a lot of engineering work is involved, and further that the city staff would like the work
begun by the first of September. The Plan was discussed, with members expressing some concern about
the proposed location of the bus stop on the busy corner, which Mr. Driver said could be relocated, if
desired. No reaction has been forthcoming from the Rockingham County Bd.of Supervisors as yet concern-
ing the Plan presented them earlier, but their approval is necessary for improvements within the Court

Square area. This revised plan will be presented to them, but was completed by Mr. Byrd only yesterday.

With regard to lighting, Mr. Driver proposed sodium lights on 35' poles around the outer edge of Court
Square and the remainder of the downtown area, and colonial style lamps on 18' poles, spaced 50' apart,
for the inner area of the square. He noted that work is presently being held up:=on Sidewalk Construc-

2

Caa

et

0



o

PR
Hig
oS
F
$owen

§o

. conservation measures, but rather that the Governor must be petitioned by resolution to declare.a local

~ other areas, but noted that supplying of water has become somewhat of a concern. He. asked citizens of
- Harrisonburg to conserve water as much as possible, in view of the Governor's declaration across the

. ordinance on the books.

~ Recoveries & Rebates in order to reimburse the E.Washington St. project for work done for a private de-

- and that: -

ruction on Water Street pending a decision concerning the type of lighting desired. Harrisonburg Electri
Commission has agreed to purchase poles & fixtures for the downtown area. During discussion, members
agreed that it was difficult to decide on the overall lighting scheme without first seeing a section of
street equipped with same. Mr. Sam Shrum, Acting Chairman of the Downtown Development Committee, called
Council's attention to minutes from a meeting of the Committee held on July 12th endorsing the scope of
the Harland, Bartholomew & Associates Plan, and emphasizing the desirability of maintaining the approxi-
mate number of parking spaces as indicated thereon. He said there were, in his opinion, definite ad-
vantages t¢.the revised plan as presented. Following a lengthy discussion, Councilman Green moved that
Council approve the preliminary lighting plan and authorize installation of the number of lights needed
on W.Water Street between Main § Liberty Sts. in order to complete sidewalk walk, which motion upon
being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous vote of Council.

¢}

”1gr. Garland Page of the firm of Wiley & Wilson, Consulting Engineers, Lynchburg, Va., was present
in the meeting to elaborate on a report prepared by his firm with regard to proposed water improvements,
Harrisonburg Route 33 east, necessary to relieve the situation of low water pressure in that area. The
following three recommendations were made: (1) construct a 12" water line in the area to connect to
the existing 12" waterline at the intersection of Country Club Road and Blue Ridge Drive; (2) construct
a 1,000,000 gallon tank in the general area (site to be determined); (3) replace the pumps in the Tower
Street pumping station with larger pumps when demand exceeds capacity of the existing pumps. Mr. Page
noted that the 12" waterline would up water pressure from 30-35 lbs.; construction of the tank would
maintain the pressure and serve as storage for excessive use, both of which, when completed, would ex-
tend the life of the present pumps which should be replaced around the year 1990. Cost estimates cited
by Mr. Page for the recommended measures were: from $ 146,000. to $ 160,000. for a 12'" waterline if in-
stalled next year; $ 555,000. to § 974,000. for a one million gallon tank, depending on site location;
and approximately $ 31,250. for replacement of pumps if done today, with possibility of cost escalating
as high as § 96,000. by the year 1990. In order to serve the area with fire protection, domestic and
commercial water supply, a round figure of $1 million was quoted. When asked how the City could recoup
cost of the project, Mr. Page said this would not be instanteous, but over a period of years would be
possible by extending water service into the county area, and the need for sprinkler systems by business
places. Mf., Ed Loker, Water-Sewer Superintendent, pointed out the fact that at the present time two
pumps are running (with no standby) which makes it a closed system due to the fact that the only way
water can get out of the system is through usage. Installation of a tank would allow storage of water
for future use. Following a lengthy discussion, it was agreed that the report and presentation be re-
viewed between now and the next regular meeting on August 9th, and the City Manager was asked to include
this matter on the agenda for that time.

0//;;e City Manager informed Council that although there is no emergency at this time with re to the
City's water supply, both pumps are in operation and the Water Treatment Plant is being operated on in-
creased manhours in order to maintain a certain level, since the drought has placed somewhat of a strain
on the system. Five million gallons of water are being released from No. 2 porthole at Switzer Dam
downstream where two million gallons are picked up at Rawley Springs, and an additional three million
gallons are being pumped from North River. He called attention tosa communication from the Virginia
Municipal League to all Key Officials in Virginia localities; setting forth procedure to be followed for
emergency measures in conservation of water by citizens. A recent opinion of the Attorney General to
Fairfax County was enclosed, advising that a governing body is not authorized to impose mandatory water

emergency due to a water shortage, after which time he would delegate his authority for restrictions to
be placed. Mayor Erickson offered an opinion that this sommunity is rather fortunate as:compared with

state. He said he could see no need at this time for declaring a state of emergency and placing an

WE}ty Manager Milam presented and read an ordinance effecting the closing of an alley north of West
Market Street adjacent to IMCO Container Company for consideration of a second and final reading, in
that same was approved for a first reading on July 12th. He reminded members that the closing had been
recommended by the City Planning Commission as well as a duly appointed Board of Viewers. Councilman
Dingledine moved that the ordinance be approved for second reading with authorization for the Mayor to
sign the ordinance and the Clerk to attest same and spread upon the pages of the City's Ordinance Book,

- which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Green, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

Council. (Refer to Ord. Bk K, page 123).
2 Councilman Green moved that a supplemental appropriation in amount of § 14,867.10 from account of
veloper, be approved for second and final reading, a first reading having been approved on July 12th,
$ 14,867.10 chgd.to: General Fund (1005) Recoveries § Rebates.
14,867.10 approp.to: General Fund (1-10110-77.00) St.Inspect.- Capital

Outlay- Work in Progress= E. Washington St.
which motion upon being seconded by Vice-Mayor Denton, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of

- Council.

Correspondence dated 7/21/77 from